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TO: H, Kazemi, Regional Water Quality Control Board
FROM: J. David Peery, Safety Specialist, AC Tranmsit

SUBJECT: Status Report: Unauthorized Release of Diesel 0il,
AC Transit, Emeryville, California (Report No. 3)

Enclosures:

Summary of cleanup and monitoring efforts to date

Memo from Kaiser Engineers to AC Transit dated May 25,
1989, re status of fuel leak repair and on-site cleanup

‘- ‘.- ﬁ

Computation of diesel discharge, loss/recapture

Status of AC Transit expended and projected costs of
cleanup to date

cc: James L.0'Sullivan
George Skezas
Richard L. Kassis
Carol G. Babington
Ronald H, Julian
Marit Roman
File
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SUMMARY OF CLEANUP AND MONITORING ACTIONS BY AC TRANSIT TO DATE

l. Off-site cleanup (Temescal Creek to Bay)

1.1) April 7, 1989: Odor of diesel fuel reported to
RWQCB. Inspection of Temescal Creek same date by AC Tramsit and
RWQCB revealed to evidence of a release.

1.2) April 11, 1989: A second inspection of
Temescal Creek by AC Transit and RWQCB revealed some sheen and
diesel odor. Booms and pads placed in creek and at outfall to bay
that afternoon. Saturated oil absorbent pads and booms have been

placed in drums and temporarily stored on-site awaiting proper
disposal.

1.3) April 12, 1989: The release from AC Transit
was stopped when pumping of the oil interceptor was completed at
approximately 6:00am.

1.4) April 14, 1989: US Coast Guard and Department
of Fish and Game 1nformed _ULTran51t that cleanup of the marsh area
west of Interstate 80 had been completed to their satisfaction.
Absorbent booms and pads were left in place both east and west of
Interstate 80 and replaced as necessary.

1.5) April 15, 1989: Crosby & Overton commenced
off-site cleanup efforts, Crosby & Overton placed additional booms
in creek and at outfall to Bay and commenced manual removal of free
floating diesel product by utilization of o0il absorbent booms and
pads. In addition, Crosby & Overton water-flushed the reinforced
concrete pipe storm drain from the interceptor to Temescal Creek.

1.6) April 17-19, 1989: Visuasl demarcation of the
most heavily contaminated areas of Temescal Creek and soil
sampling. Sampling disclosed heavy metal deposits. Removal of
contaminated soil from Temescal Creek was postponed pending
authorization from EPA, Fish and Game and US Corps of Engineers.

1.7) April 20, 1989: AC Transit discontinued Crosby
& Overton involvement relative to off-site cleanup of diesel
fuel. During their period of involvement Crosby & Overton placed
and removed approximately 1300 oil absorbent pads and 184 feet of
0il absorbent booms.

1.8) April 20, 1989: Authorization given by EPA,
Fish and Game and US Corps of Engineers for removal of grossly
contaminated soil from Temescal Creek bed. Erickson, Inc.
requested by AC Transit to take over the off-site cleanup.

1.9) April 21, 1989: After intermitteat rains in
the morning, a crew of three (3) laborers and a foreman changed oil
pads and boom in the creek as needed. Also approximately six (6)
drums of oily debris and soaked absorbents were moved to the AC
Transit compound.
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1.10) April 24, 1989: A crew of a foreman, four (4)
laborers, and a backhoe removed seventeen (17) drums of oil
contaminants, soil and rock. These drums were moved to AC
Transit's compound for future disposal. All booms were checked and
left in place., Approximately 20 percent of the absorbent pads were
replaced.

1.11) April 25, 1989: Erickson personnel checked the
site. No apparent need to replace absorbents.

1.12) April 26, 1989: Erickson personnel surveyed
the site for oil contamination in the creek bed. Absorbents were
replaced as needed. Erickson alsoc checked bay outfall boom.

1.13) May 15, 1989: Crew of three (3) laborers and a
foreman removed additional contaminated soil from the first section
of Temescal Creek. Twenty-one (21) drums of waste were removed to
the AC Transit yard.

1.14) May 16, 1989: Crew of three (3) laborers
removed twenty-one (21) drums of waste from the first and second
section areas. A 130 BBL vacuum truck pumped liquids from the
second area. Approximately ninety (90) barrels (3,780 gallons)
were pumped into a holding tank at the AC Transit yard.

1.15) May 17, 1989: Crew of three (3) labarers
removed fifteen (15) drums of waste from the second area. 4 130
BBL vacuum truck pumped liquids from the second area.
Approximately eighty (80) barrels (3,360 gallons) were pumped inteo
a holding tank. All absorbent pads were replaced in the creek.

1.16) May 16, 1989: Booms and pads were checked.

1.17) May 23, 1989: Creek area was checked.

1.18) Currently 180 drums of contaminated material
(absorbent booms and pads from creek) await transportation to an
approved hazardous waste site.



2. On-Site Cleanup (Division 2 Maintenance Facility)

2.1) April 7-10, 1989: Between April 7 and April 10,
an unknown quantity of diesel fuel leaked from a fuel supply
pipeline from an underground storage tank. The leak was stopped at
some unknown time during this time period by the leak detection
system {automatic shut off of the fuel pump upon register of low
pressure).

2.2) April 12-13, 1989: Pressure testing of the
diesel fuel supply system identified the segment of the fuel line
that had leaked, Excavation to expose the fuel line system
disclosed a 45 elbow which had failed possibly due to improper
joint binding.

2.3) April 12-18, 1989: H & H pumped approximately
62,000 gallons of water and free product from the oil interceptor.

2.4) April 20, 1989: Pacific Pipeline survey
inspected the storm drain RCP system on the north and west sides of
the tank farm aree to assess infiltration of diesel fuel from the

tank farm area into the storm drain system. Leaks in mortar joints
were noted ia 3 consecutive joints.

2.5) April 24, 1989: The repaired pipeline as well
as all other pipeline segments of the diesel fuel system servicing
the fuel island were certified precision pressure tested. Repaired
pipeline returned to service.

2.6) May 1-5, 1989: McTighe oil/water separator for
treatment and discharge of effluent to EBMUD's sanitary sewer
system installed and operational.
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3. Monitoring Progranm

3.1) April 18-May 1, 1989: Crosby & Overton began
installing bore holes and monitoring wells at locations approved by
RWQCB. Nine bore holes were installed to visually determine the
extent of diesel fuel migration from the area of the fuel island
tank farm. Visual inspection of ground water at each bore hole
indicated essentially no migration of fuel or dissolved diesel
product from the tank farm area,

Two bore wells plus a third well casing within
the tank farm pea gravel backfill area comverted to extraction
wells for pumping free and dissolved diesel preoducts.

Three bore holes have been converted to
monitoring wells. An additional seven monitoring wells were
installed between the tank farm area and the north west end of
facility property,

3.2) Sampling: Ground water samples drawn from the
monitoring wells are essentially negative for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH),
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KAISER
ENGINEERS
INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM

To J. David Peery DATE May 22, 1989
AT AC Transit Revised May 25/
FROM R. A. Curry /’ ( )
cores 7O G. C. Skezas ,(
File D2, 820-8 AT 1600 Franklin

JoB No. 80097-828

SUBJECY AC Transit Division 2, Emeryville
Status of Fuel Leak Repair and Onsite Cleanup

On April 12, 1989, it was determined, by AC Transit personnel, that a leak had
occured in a diesel fuel supply line that services the diesel fuel dispensers
at the west end of Emeryville's fuel island. Diesel fuel was observed leaking
into the pump manhole of diesel fuel tank no. 2 through the secondary contain-
ment wall of the product supply line. Kaiser Engineers was requested to
locate and fix the leak. On April 14, 1989, Kaiser Engineers was requested to
obtain the services of a subcontractor to assist in the offsite cleanup of the
diesel fuel spill; KE was also requested to provide environmental and other
consulting services required to remediate the effects of the leak and resul-
tant fuel spill.

This report provides a status of Kaiser Engineers' activities to date. It
incorporates your comments of May 25, 1989.

At the time the leak was detected, pumping of diesel fuel into the damaged
line was immediately discontinued. A force account (time and materials)
services contract was issued to C, Overaa for work required to repair the
leaking fuel pipe. Pressure testing of the system, on April !2 and 13, iden-
tified the segment of the fuel line where the leak was cccurring.

After removal of the concrete pavement slab and pea(ﬁravel down to and expos-
ing the fuel supply line, the leak was found at a 45 elbow fitting of the red
thread, fiberglass inner product flow pipeline. The elbow was located ap-
proximately four feet from the pump manhcle.

Field investigations made of the removed elbow suggest that failure occurred
due to improper joint bonding. Possible causes of bonding failure include a
misaligned connection (this could not be determined in the field), insuffi-
cient seating (tapered end of straight run pipe appeared to have been seated
no more than 1" into the fitting as versus 2" recommended by the manufactur-
er), improperly cured joint (improper mixing of the adhesive or quantities of
hardener and adhesive)}, and/or faulty manufacturer bond product {no tests have
been made of the residue adhesive in the area of the failure). Photographs of
the area and the failed joint have been taken and have been separately trans-
mitted to AC Transit. '
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Memo to: J. D. Peery May 22, 1¥87
From: R. A. Curry -2 - Revised May 25, 1689

A technical representative of A. 0. Smith, manufacturer of the red thread
fiberglass pipe, was present and reviewed and commented on the repair proce-
dures for the joint failure.

After repair of the pipeline and replacement of the secondary containment
system, certified precision pressure testing of the repaired segment of pipe,
as well as all other pipeline segments of the diesel fuel system servicing the
fuel island, were undertaken. All diesel fuel supply line segments tested
were found satisfactory. A copy of test results is provided as Attachment 1.
The repaired pipeline was returned to service on April 24. Backfill and
replacement of concrete pavement activities were finished and all construction
work relative to the pipeline repair completed by April 26.

In response to AC Transit's request on April 14, written unit price proposals
were obtained from Crosby & Overton Environmental Management, Inc., Erickson
Technical Services, Inc., and Riedel Environmental Services, Inc., to provide
personnel, material, and equipment to assist in the cleanup of the offsite
discharge of diesel fuel. This scope of work was expanded to include tha
installation of bore holes and monitoring wells needed to define the extent of
free and dissolved diesel product plumes associated with the site groundwater.
Authorization to proceed with the work was given to Crosby & Overton on April
14 based on their overall lower labor, material, and equipment unit rates.

Crosby & Overton mobilized and had personnel involved in cleanup operations
beginning Saturday mornming, April 15. In addition to the manual removal of
free floating diesel product, Crosby & Overton water-flushed the reinforced
concrete pipe storm drain from the Nottingham interceptor to Temescal Creek.
On April 20, following a meeting with the hazardous waste spill regulatory
agencies, AC Transit requested that Crosby & Overton's activities relative to
offsite cleanup of diesel fuel be discontinued. During the period of their
involvement, Crosby & Overton placed and removed approximately 1300 oil absor-
bent pads and 184 feet of oil absorbent boom.

On April 18, Crosby & Overton began installing bore holes and monitoring wells
at locations agreed to by the RWQCB.

Nine bore holes were installed for purposes of visually determining the extent
of diesel fuel migration from the area of the fuel island tank farm. These
holes were installed as a substitution for a more extensive soil/gas survey
originally requested. Field investigation of groundwater at each of these
bore holes led investigators to believe that there had been essentially no
migration of either free or dissolved diesel product from the tank farm area.
A layout drawing showing the location of bore holes and monitoring walls is

‘provided as Attachment 2.

Two bore holes plus a third well casing (installed by C. Overaa) within the
tank farm pea gravel backfill area were converted to extraction walls for use
in pumping free and dissolved diesel product afloat in this area. It is
estimated that approximately 1200 gallons of diesel have been removed from the
tank farm with approximately 500 gallons of diesel remaining in the pea
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Memo to: J. D. Peery May 22, 1989
From: R. A. Curry -3 - Revised Mav 25, 1989

gravel. Pumping of diesel/water product from the tank farm area continues;
this activity will continue for approximately three more weeks.

Three bore holes were converted to monitoring wells. An additicnal seven
monitoring wells (a total of 10) were installed. Water samples were taken
from each monitoring well and analyzed.

In summary, the total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel findings are
nondetectable or extremely low in all cases. Complete results of the labora-
tory analyses have been separately transmitted to AC Tranmsit.

All well installations were completed by Crosby & Overton on May 1.

On April 19, Pacific Pipeline Survey (PPS) was requested to inspect the storm
drain RCP system on the north and west sides of the tank farm area to verify
and locate the points of infiltration of diesel fuel from the tank farm into
the storm drain system. On April 20, PPS, using a remote TV camera, inspected
approximately 500 feet of storm drain pipe. A copy of the video tape made of
this effort has been separately provided to AC Transit. A copy of the inspec-
tion log is provided as Attachment 3. Leaks in mortar joints were noted in 3
consecutive joints (approximately 6 feet apart) beginning 17 feet south of the
northern most catch basin in the north-south storm drain lateral. These leaks
are less than 10 feet west of the tank farm area. At present no effort is
being made to seal these leaks.

In order to reduce the costs to AC Transit of shipping storm water drain
discharge offsite (because of the RWQCB directive that temporarily prohibits
the unpermitted continuing discharge of storm drain discharge to Temescal
Creek), AC Transit has approved the relocation from Division 2, Richmond, of a
McTighe oil/water separator for treatment and discharge of effluent to EBMUD's
sanitary sewer system. A force account (time and materials) purchase order
was issued to C. Overaa (who originally installed the equipment at Richmond)
for this work. The McTighe oil/water separator was installed and operational,
with treated effluent being discharged to a 12,000 gallon holding tank, by May
5., Water sampling of storm water drain discharge and treated effluent was
conducted May 5, 10, and 12. The results of effluent treatment are in full
compliance with EBMUD discharge limits. Trace quantities of napthalene,
trimethylbenzenes and xylenes plus diesel in amounts of 260 mg/L or below were
found in the storm water drain discharge samples. Heavy metals were
nondetectable. Sample tests of the treated effluent showed a reduction of
gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethlybenzene, and xylene to nondetectable limits.
Diesel concentrations were reduced to 40 mg/L or less. Certified analytical
laboratory results are available. A permit application was submitted to EBMUD
on May 19 for discharging treated storm drain effluent from the McTighe
oil/water separator to a nearby sanitary sewer drain. EEMUD approval is
expected by June 2. Efforts are being undertaken to expedite the approval
process with most optimistic approval date being May 26.

On April 20, we completed and AC Transit submitted to the RWQCB a Report of
Unauthorized Release of Diesel Fuel (the "5-day report"). This was the first
formal report submitted by AC Transit to regulatory agencies relating to the



s

Memo to: J. D. Peery Ay sy 470 S
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accidental release of diesel fuel from the Emeryville site. A second report -
a remedial investigation/feasibility study required by RWQCB Guidelines for
Investigation of Leaking Tanks - is under preparation and is scheduled for
submittal to RWQCB in late June.

It is anticipated that the NPDES permit application required tc install an
oil/water separator facility at the terminus of the onsite storm water drain
system, preparatory to discharge into Temescal Creek, will be completed, ready
for transmittal to the RWQCB, by June 5. As part of this permit application
process, Kaiser Engineers prepared an engineering study report concluding that
AC Transit should base its NPDES permit application on the furnishing of a
coalescence type oil filter separator sized to process a 25-year, 24-hour
storm water runoff. AC Transit has approved this recommendation and it will
be reflected in the permit application.

Design, procurement and installation of a storm water drain effluent treatment
facility is dependent upen the results of the NPDES permitting process.

kib

Attachments
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Pacific Pipeline Survey

Post Office Box 1000, Vacaville, California 95696 (707) 446-0427

b

i >

1

i

CLENT:___A, C. TRANSIT

DATE: __APRIL 20, 1989  RUNNO: 1

-' PIPE SIZE: 16" PIPE TYPE: __CEMENT _ c
J ' . OVERAA &¢
JOINT LENGTH: 8' APPROX MH DEPTH: _3._ 0.
l STREET: aea_gueryviLle . APR 26 1989
DESCRIPTION: __TELEVISE FROM CATCH BASIN %1 RECE,VED
!' TO CATCH BASIN #2 - {OOKING FOR LEAK AN
F ol Lop
L 'ty
o ! CL
OPERATOR: ROB_MAGOWAN w v L
TOTALRUN: ___370.0"
AIR TEST PRESSURE: AIR TEST DURATION: jrmm ': g GE[ ------- |
] ]
JOINTS TESTED: JOINTS SEALED: 0 { ISLAND :
CHEMICALS USED: g:;g: .2
PHOTOS TAKEN: VIDEO TAPES: _#1

PIPE CONDITION: ___ FAIR

]
CATCH
BASIN #1

A. C. TRANSIT '
4

GRADE: GOOD

REMARKS:




rJC]\JIII\J | el i LR LA

survey

TV INSPECTION REPORT | Gr:
3f2
REMARKS Roots | HALRAT FOOTAGE

LATERAL X 35.0
LATERAL X 75.0
LATERAL x| 116.0
LATERAL (PROTRUDING APPROX. 47) x| 156.0
LATERAL x | 203.0
LATERAL (SMALL GAP AT,LATERAL CONNECTION) X | 244.5
LATERAL (SMALL GAP AT JATERAL 'CONNECTION) X | 284.5
LATERAL (SMALL GAP AT LATERAL CONNECTION) x| 325.0
FUEL LEAKING IN JOINT 346.0
1" OFFSET JOINT LEAKING IN FUEL 353.0
370.0

CATCH BASIN #2 .

END OF RUN




A

Pacific Pipeline Survey

Post Office Box 1000, Vacaville, California 95696 (707) 446-0427

CUENT: A. C. TRANSIT

DATE: __ APRIL 20, 1989 _ RUNNO:_2 _

PIPE SIZE: 16~ PPE TYPE: __CEMENT
JOINT LENGTH: g’ APPROX MH DEPTH: 3.
STREET: AREA: __EMERYVILLE

DESCRIPTION: __TELEVISE AFTER LOCATING FUEL

INFILTRATION AND LOCATING WATER /N /N
F | . P
_INFILTRATION FROM C.B. #1 TO C.B. #2 L Y
(0 2 y L
OPERATOR: ROB MAGOWAN w v L
i ]

TOTAL RUN: 370.0°

AIR TEST PRESSURE: AR TESTDURATION: —. =~~~ ===77=~ E _;GE: -------
JOINTS TESTED: JOINTS SEALED: 0 5 ISLAND
CHEMICALS USED: CATCH

BASIN #2
PHOTOS TAKEN: VIDEO TAPES: _#1 ___

PIPE CONDITION: FAIR

A. C. TRANSIT

()
CATCH
BASIN #1

GRADE: GOOD

REMARKS:




i - o FRee oo o survey
Client _____ AooC-_IBANSIT . .____
TVINSPECTIONREPORT | (i
32
REMARKS Roots | QUADRAYS FOOTAGE
_ LATERAL k| 35.0
LATERAL x | 7s.0
LATERAL x | 116.0
LATERAL (PROTRUDING APPROX. 4" ) k| 156.0
LATERAL x | 203.0
JOINT INFILTRATION 214.0
LATERAL X | 244.5
LATERAL x | 284.0
LATERAL X | 325.0
JOINT INFILTRATION (WATER & FUEL) 340.0
JOINT INFILTRATION (WATER & FUEL) 346.0
POSSIBLE BREAK AT BOTTOM 353.0
CATCH BASIN #2 370.0
END OF RUN
END OF RUN
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CUENT:___A, C, TRANSIT

DATE: __APRJIL 20, 1989 _ RUNNO: 3
PIPE TYPE: __CEMENT

PIPE SIZE: 15~

JOINT LENGTH: 8’ APPROX MH DEPTH: _4_
STREET: AREA: _EMERYVILLE

DESCRIPTION: ___TELEVISE FROM CATCH BASIN #3

TO CATCH BASIN #2 LOOKING FOR FUEL /N /N
] F ! Cp
INFILTRATION Lot 'y
o VoL
OPERATOR: ROB MAGOWAN W o cL
[} i
TOTAL RUN: 1256.0°
AIR TEST PRESSURE: AIR TEST DURATION: ___
JOINTS TESTED: JOINTS SEALED:
CHEMICALS USED: CATCH ()
BASIN %2
PHOTOS TAKEN: VIDEO TAPES: _%1_____
PIPE CONDITION: GOOD
CATCH ()
BASIN #3

GRADE: GOCD

REMARKS:

Pacific Pipeline Survey

Post Office Box 1000, Vacaville, California 95696 (707) 446-0427
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Mauviliv JIYCIHITIIC

i A oeo-PRe - oo survey
Client - ___ A._C__IBANSIT _.___
TV INSPECTIONREPORT | (i:
3|2
REMARKS Roots | UAORATL FOOTAGE
APPEARS TO BE A HOLE PATCHED WITH CEMENT 30.5
LATERAL X_x 32.0
LATERAL (PROTRUDING 2 1/2") X 59.5
LATERAL (PROTRUDING 3") X §7.5
LATERAL (PROTRUDING 1") X IX 115.0
CATCH BASIN #2 125.0

END OF RUN




Computation of Diesel Discharge Loss/Recapture

Estimated Release: The release is estimated as 16,000
gallons of diesel fuel. (This calculation is based on reports of
fuel usage generated by AC Transit maintenance persoanel. The
average weekly usage from 2/3/89 to 4/4/89 was approximately 42,000
gallons while the weekly usage from 4/5/89 to 4/11/89 was
approximately 58,000 gallons., It was determined that the average
use computation was a more accurate indicator tham fuel tank
guages).

Product Recapture: As of May 13, 1989, it was
estimated that 13,300 gallons of diesel product have been
recaptured as a result of AC Transit cleanup efforts. (This
calculation is based on diesel product recovered by H & H,
Erickson, Inc. and AC Transit personnel by deployment of oil
absorbent booms and pads aa well as through direct pumping of the
oil interceptor and from the tank farm pea gravel),

Estimated Remaining On-Site Deposit: It is estimated
that an additional 500 gallons of diesel product remain in the fuel
island tank farm area and will be recovered through AC Transit's

continuing pumping activity.

Quantity of Diesel Product Undetermined: A total of
approximately 2800 gallons of diesel product are not accounted for
based on the above computations. The Coast Guard has estimated
that as much as 1,000 gallons may have escaped into the bay in
spite of AC Transit's efforts to contain the offsite discharge of
the diesel spill. It is believed that the quantity unaccounted for
is well within the accuracy limits of the method of measurement,
(For example, an increase of only 1 1/2% average diesel content of
the product offhauled by H & H Environmental Services would account
for the difference.)




‘_- 0- i .‘- - - - - - ‘ - - -

STATUS OF AC TRANSIT EXPENDED AND PROJECTED
COST OF CLEAN UP TO DATE

Expended Cost to Date:

RWQCB Permit $ 2,000,00
EBMUD Permit $ 2,000.00
H&H $116,435.00
Kaiser Engineers &

Subcontractors $170,975.00
Erickson, Inc. $ 57,700.00
Total $349,110.00
Projected Cost to Date:

Insurance Consulting

Associates $ 593,20
Bentley Engineering Co. $ 6,000.00
Erickson, Inc. $ 18,000.00
Total $ 24,593.20
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Environmental Management

8430 Amelix Street

Qaliand, Cattfornia 94621

. FAX(415) 6330759

(415) 6330336 = (300) 8210424

i

__
L
-

"FIELD DRILL// LITHOLOGIC LOG

BORING/WELL NUMBER _ =p-1 /Mal:2

PROJECT ¥ATOTR TNATYEERS - OWNER
LOCATION g, ~ rmhayc~m PROJECT NUMEER IET-L Py
DATE DRILLED _ ., :G/R0 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE S g
SURFACE ELEVATIOHN DEPTH TO WATER 1
SCREEN: DIA. rd LENGTH e SLOT SIZE _a no
CASING: DIA. N/A LENGTH N/A TYPE FArin)
DRILLING COMPANY - —iTuM : DRILL METHOD 4SA
. - DRILLER JIM LOG BY D SADCFE
verL | ' Q
TOl CONST| & | SMMES | Zg DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION
] - lwi(= 3
SV B R P = T RES)
Bol 2 21 2 ‘,UMQ:, E: 518 (COLOR, TEXTURE, STRUCTU
[ G SONCRELZ
- — 7] 3P AGGREGATE 3ACKFILL. NO HYDROCARECN CDCR.
~ 1
Lot — -
3 | | 6P RED SANDY GRAVEL. NO HYDRCCARBON CDCR.
“ _] CL BLACK SILTY CLaY. NO HYTROCARBCN ODCR.
5] 3E-1 ]
& [~ 7] CL GRAY SILTY CLAY. NO HYDROCARBCN CDOR.
7 -
5 ’ — 7| CL 3ROWN SANDY CLAY, STIFF, WITE RARE (5-10%)
- L _l SUBROUNDED PEEBLES OF QUARTZ AND CHERT.
5 _

L
T
{

'. a
L)

1]
13 _ GROUNDWATER AT 11:40
13

FINOY B
i
|




CROUSBY & OVERTON, INC.

Environmentci Management
8430 Amalis Street
Oakicnd, Cattfornicr 94421
. FAX (415) 6330759
(415) 6330336 « (B00) 821-0424

-PIELD DRILI«J/ LITHOLOGIC LOG

BORING/WELL NUMBER oE-2

ll PROJECT __XAISFR ZNGIIFFRS : OWNER _
LOCATION .0, TRANSIT PROJECT NUMBER L381-9
DATE DRILLED 4/310/R0 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE gt
SURFACE ELEVATION ~ DEPTH TO WATER _NOT ENCOUNTFRED
SCREEN: DIA. 2" LENGTH 5' SLOT SIZE o Qo2
CASING: DIA. N/A LENGTH N/A TYPE ___p¥C
DRILLING COMPANY -~ DATUM : DRILL METHOD
- DRILLER JIM LOG BY D.SADCFT

{1 weLL
CONST

&

G

SALPLES DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION

(COLOR, TEXTURE, STRUCTURES)

Ll

;aumasri E 2

BEFTH
FEED
PID (PPM)
GRAPHIC
LOG

FiLL

{ -0" CCNCRETE

-1 GW PEA GRAVEL BACKFIZL. NO HYDROCARBON CLCR.

]
——

1

ot

N e f

A

—

BH-2 -

V.

1 H M
[]

T 1

1 1




Ockiond, Catfarnia 94621
FAX (415) 6330759
(415) 63230336 « (800) 8210424

'PIELD DRILL// LITEOLOGIC LOG :

BORING/WELL RUMEER nH=2

PROJECT CATCFR THOTNERRS . QWNER

l._l

’_J
]

I SO RN S S

LOCATION _ 4,0, Tmiys~™ vARD/FMPRvYT™ 5 PROJECT NUMBER __r‘ﬁ.s-.q
DATE DRILLED 5/1G/80 TOTAL DEPTE OF HO e
SURFACE ELEVATION DEPTH TO WATER __11¢7"
SCREEN: DIA. 2" LENGTH o SLOT SIZE o oo
CASING: DIA. 2" LENGTH 5! TYPE =yr
DRILLING COMPANY - DATIM : DRILL METHOD gss
.- DRILLER JIM LOG BY __ D,SADCFT
vELlL | S o
gol consT) &  SAMLES | Z DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION
| 2 | wiz ot
uu - R {VE s O o =] = C E )
S8 12| 2 pue B(S g | (COLOR, TEXTURE, STRUCTURES
.| ! | 1C" CCNCRETE
:5 ro GP AGGRECATE BASE. NO EYDRCCARBON CLCR.
B —
r -1 SM 3ILTY SAND. MODERATE ZYDORCARBECN (GASOLINE)
- Lol CDCR.
5 BH-3 | !
g | CL 3ILTY CLIVE-GREEN CLAY, WITH ABUNDANT ANGULAR
Jl ," TC SUBANGULAR COARSE GRAINED CLASTS. MEDIUM
: - - PLASTICITY. MCDERATE HYDROCARBCN (GASOLINE]
§ { |  oDoR. .
o CE BRCWN SILTY CLAY. SLIGHT EYDROCARECN
5 {GASOLINE) CDCR.
l Sumiin —
:-2-‘! ,‘?.-r‘l--.-‘ f o T TR - o - o e C o e W e — — — . —ae— ]
13 GROUNDWATER AT 08:50

CH VERY MOIST "FAT" SILTY BROWK CLAY. NO
HYDROCARBON ODOR




gROSBY & OVERTON, INC.

. FAX (415) 6330759
(415) 6330336 = (800) 8210424

FIELD DRII-I-I/ LITHOLOGIC LOG

BORING/WELL NWMBER __ mp-i

PROJECT ¥ATSER TNGTYFERS : OWNER

LOCATION ; ~_ moayaI™ vaRD/EMERYUIILE PRGTECT NUMBER 43R3=3
DATE DRILLED __ ,,1Q/80Q TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE Q!
SURFACE ELEVATION © DEPTH TO WATER __ 0T TNCOIyTFERED
SCREEN: DIA. o LENGTH 51 SLOT SIZE _5 .02
CASING: DIA. 21 LENGTH 5! TYPE __ ov(
DRILLING COMPANY - naTUM : DRILL METHOD __ HSA
.- DRILLER SIM LOG BY D. SADCFF
vELL | & )
SAIAPL =
£l consty & ES 1 g DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION
¥i3l o A5
E] £12] 2 juwes £|3) & (COLOR, TEXTURE, STRUGTURES)
] 1G" CONCRETE
3 E ] GW AGGREGATE BASE/PEA GRAVEL. JC HYDROCARBCN
& - - QDOR.
i I
a
5 BH=-4
6 ] - - CL SAND/SILTY BLACK CLAY, WITH BRCWN AND GREENISH
J INTERLAYERS. SLIGHT HYDROCARBON ODOR.
T CH BROWN CLAY, RARE (5=-1(%) SUBROUNDED rESBLES
a— - - STRONG HYDROCARBON {DIESEL) ODCR.
9- - —
10]
] - .
-l ’— —
| T
. _
- ; \




NI L ULV daldvd WwWadNy LN W,

Environmental Managemenxdt
8430 Amelikr Stroet
Ocariand, Catifarnic 94621
. FAX (415) 6330759
(415) 6330336 « (800) 8210424 .
‘l oo 'FIELD DRILL//. LITHOLOGIC LOG
BORING/WELL KUMBER np-g
i' PROJECT _ X21T3FR TMGINEERS : OWRER
LOCATION 3. TRajsTT VARD/TMFRYYTILE PROJECT NUMBER L3831 =8
DATE DRILLED __ 4/19/R0Q TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE __ 12
| 'l SURFACE ELEVATION DEPTH TO WATER __ 114"
SCREEN: DIA. 5" LENGTH e SLOT SIZE _p oo
CASING: DIA. N/ LENGTH N/a TYPE oyr
: DRILLING COMPANY maTiM : DRILL METHOD __ 3sa
. - DRILLER I LOG BY D. _SADCFF
wELL g Q
) plconsT| & | SMMRES |z DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION
wit B S o A e8] 2 (COLOR, TEXT TRUCTURES)
w2 2 ‘a’UMB:. E 26 LOR, TEXTURE, STRUS
' 1 10" CONCRET=
2] L GP SANDY AGGREGATE BACKFILL, NO HYDRCCARBCN CRDER
] | _
L TL BLACK SILTY CLAl, RARE ANGUL~R PEBELES,
- — - NO HYCROCARBCN ODCR.
- BH_"
I 7 2 = — CL LiGHT BRCwWN SILTY CLAY, NO HYDRCCARBON
; 6 ] ODOR
1 _
-
84 - S
2 S
14
:-; - -
1% = S GROUND WATER AT 14:15

'..-l
SE

I_l
lan
I
[

i.__.1

S TR N N B o w EE e
; 1
1
I




EpvircRImenicl MODCICELCEll

8430 Amelis Streat
Caiand, Coattfornic 94621
. FAX (415) 6330759
(415) 6330336 « (800) 8210424

"PIELD DRILL // LITHOLOGIC LOG .

BORING/WELL NUMBER _ ny—g /My=i

PROJECT  XAISFR FICTIEEES OWNER 4.C.TRANSIT

LOCATION __ 2MEBRVYTI T VARD PROJECT NUMBER L2387 =2
DATE DRILLED __ .. 20/30 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE __ .ot
SURFACE ELEVATIQH DEPTH TO WATER 21 o
SCREEN: DIA. 2" LENGTH 10" SLOT SIZf g g2
CASING: DIA. 2" LENGTH 5 TYPE __2WC
DRILLING COMPAHY ___ CAilH , DRILL METHOD 5SA
- DRILLER s LCG BY D, SADGFR
well | € R I o
zojconst] g | SMRES | Zg DESCRIPTION/SOL CLASSIFICATION
; ; - d W=
S e o) o ,wgm' e 3i 2~ (COLOR, TEXTURE, STRUCTURES)
| =y o | 212 |
) i | LG CONCRETE
b T GP AGGREGATE RASE BACKFILL. ¥C HYTRCCARBCN
2] Lo CDCR
3] R
. A ] T ZLACK SIZTY CLAY. NO HYCROCARECN ODOR
5 | L
° L
7] L .
1. | cL LIGHT BROWN SILTY CLAY, RARE (5%) SUBROUNDED
9 | QUARTZ AND CHERT PEBBLES. NO HYDROCARBON ODOR.
19]
1l
2 ] GROUNDWATER AT 12:30
13
14 .
5

. [
1 ('}ﬁ:
] R




CROSBY & OVERTON, INC.
Environmental Management

. FAX (415) 6330759
(415) 6330336 « (800) 821-0424

'PIELD DRILL// LITHOLOGIC LOG

BORING/WELL NUMBER __ BH-T/MW-3°

PROTECT  ¥AT2rm TWGIVETRS .. OWNER __ 5,C, TRANSIT

. §

LOCATION uEevy=" F YARD PROJECT NUMBER LiR1 -9
: DATE DRILLED ___ . 20/Ag TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 1o
SURFACE ELEVATION DEPTH TO WATER ol
SCREEN: DIA. X LENGTH 10 SLOT SIZE n.op
CASING: DIA. P LENGTH 3 TYPE _ V(¢
_' DRILLING COMPANY - DATUM : DRILL METHOD ___ HSA
. DRILLER JT1 LOG BY D. SADOFF
| veLll G Tt ! Q
I [‘;_!8 CONST E Sﬁ-&ILES g DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION
- It - W= - - - c
S & | 2 2 juwesq & |9 g (COLOR, TEXTURE, STRUCTURES)
+d [2*]
l ) 10" CONCRETE
2 GP AGGREGATE 3ASE 3ACKFILL. NO HYDROCARBOR ODOR.
i
e - cLoBLack sIiTY CLar. NO HYDRCCARBCN CICR.
I 3 3H~T - 4 -
6-
_' 7 [ CL SAME AS ABOVE, GRADING DARK TO LIGHT GRAY
- — —  DOWNWARD. :
8}.
l 9
— . —
10
1k
12 ] GROUNDWATER AT 13:30
13 .
l 14 ~ T
l 12 S
b
| | S




it l b WY iadbd Wi,y 448 W

Environmenial Management

8430 Amelix Street
Catland, Caiffornia 94621
. FAX(415) 6330759
(415) 633-0336 « (800) 821-0424

- PTELD DRII.LJ/ . LITHOLOGIC LOG

BORING/WELL NUMBER ___ BH-§

PROJECT __ XAISFR INGINEERS : QWNER _aA,.C, TRANSIT

LOCATION __ ZM¥RYY-" F VERD PROJECT NUMBER -
DATE DRILLED _ 4/20/39 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE __ 15’
SURFACE ELEVATION ~ DEPTH TO WATER 10! 5"
SCREEN: DIA. 2" LENGTH 0' SLOT SIZE _p,02
CASING: DIA. 2" LENGTH 5' TYPE __PYC
DRILLING COMPANY _ -DATUM : DRILL METHOD HSA
DRILLER JM LOG BY D. SADOFF
WELL £ )
LEE CONST| & | SMLES =g DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION
on : ! W=
brg F¥] — - A~y -
B g == iUMBE:’{ £S5 & (COLOR, TEXTURE, STRUCTURES)
=1
N | 10" CONGRETE
= -] GP AGGREGATE BASE BACKFILL. NO HYDRCCARBON
2] L _1 ODCR.
3 '
N - ] CL BLACX SILTY CLAY. NO HYDROCARBCN ODCR
5 3x-3 i
6. - __’ CL GRAY SILTY CLAY, RARE (S%) SUBROUNDED T0
7 SUBANGULAR QUARTZ AND GHERT PEBBLES. NO
3 - = HYDROCARBON CDCR. :
9
g L
12 - TS
12 = GROUNDWATER AT 1L:35
13 T
-'- r — -
1
19
B -0
4 !
LT
! ! ‘
-— [ i s -




CROSBY & OVERION, INC.

Environmental Management
8430 Amelic Street
Oakiand, Calffornicr 94621
. FAX(415) 6330759
(415) 6330336 « (800) 821-0424

' FIELD DRILL // LITBOLOGIC LOG

BORING/WELL NUMBER 3E-9

PROJECT KAISER ENGINEERS OWNER A.C. TRANSIT

LOCATION EMEIYVILIE “4RD PROJECT NUMBER  L3R1-S
DATE DRILLED +/20/E9 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 15’
SURFACE ELEVATION ~ DEPTH TO WATER _ 1:'Q"
SCREEN: DIA. 2" LENGTH 10’ SLOT SIZE Q.02
CASING: DIA. 2" LENGTH 3! TYPE _ 2yC
DRILLING COMPAMY  DATUM - DRILL METHOD HSA
- DRILLER JIM LOG BY D. SADOFF
vell | 2 | sapes | 8
Ol CONST) & £8 DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION
W W Il & leeq (01 2 (COLOR. TEXTURE, STRUCTURES)
ﬁ‘b Q__ c E IUMCSW E _m; T -
. | 2C" CCNCRETE
= [‘ =GP AGGREGATE 3ASE 3ACILFILL, NO HYBRCCARBCN
<] - - LDCR
= r CL 3LACK SILTY CLAY, NO HYDROCARBON CDOR
2] I
> 3E=9 =
& CL GRAY SILTY CLAY, RARE (5%) SUBROUNDED TC
§ I SUBANGULAR QUARTZ AND CHERT PEBBLES. NO
7 HYDROCARBCN ODCR
5}
9
et - —
2d o
1
13 GROUNDWATER AT 15:25
] ~
19 .
— P__ —
= i - —
| |
- ! J ‘.._. -
AR - ‘




.

WhWVobDI O VY LNLWIY, U,
Environmental Management

8430 Amelia Street

Qaidand, Codffarnia 944621

. FAX (415) 6330759
(415) 633-0336 * (8O0) 8210424

FIELD DRILL//. LITHOLOGIC LOG

BORING/WELL NUMBER ___ wyi-3
PROJECT Xaiser wngineers : OWNER
LOCATION 4. C TRANSIT/ZMERY/IZ T PROJECT NUMBER 2383 =3
DATE DRILLED 5/39/59 TOTAL DEPTE OF HOLE __:g!
SURFACE ELEVATION DEPTH TO WATER __ 11!
SCREEN: DIA. __2" LENGTH o SLOT SIZE 5 oo
CASING: DIA. _ " LENGTE 5t TYPE 7Y
DRILLING COMPANY _ DAICM DRILL METHOD HSA i
- DRILLER JT™ 1.OGC BY N QATNEE
“‘ELL g ] ) Q ‘
EE CONST| & 3""": S _1Zg DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION
G 8 Sl o huwesd £10] & (COLOR, TEXTURE, STAUCTURES)
ﬁb = i = !UME:tﬁ E E’; T . G wl -
. i | 10" CONCRETE
= I‘ T] 4P AGGREGATE BACKFILL. MODERATE HYDROCARBCN
= - - \GASOLINE?) ODCR.
3] = o SM FINE TC MEDIUM=GRAINED BLACK SAND. MODERATE
1 1 o /nierp TR ) A
:L-- '-' —', wh oAnll B T\ T 0 .
5 =1 = .
6 w1 CL OLIVE/GRAY SILTY CLAY. ~VERY SLIGHT HYLROCARECH]
. - —  ODOR.
.
8}. ] CL BROWN SILTY CLAY. NO HYDROCARBON ODOR.
9
10 | CL LIGHT BROWN SILTY CLAY. NO HYDROCARBON CLOR.
1
<2 L GROUNDWATZR ENCOUNTERED 12:55
14 -
15 "]
7 — ]
Iy -
P . !
1 ’ : al R




L e

nvictnenicl MUDOGe-ASLL

8430 Ameliy Street
Cakiand, Catifarnia 94621
FAX (415) 6330759
(415) 6330336 ¢ (800) 821-0424

FIELD DRILL// LITHOLOGIC LOG ‘

BORING/WELL NUMBER My-S

OWNER 4,0, THANSTIT

PROJECT XAZSIR ZGIIZ=RS
LOCATION IMERYVIZLE Y-2D PROJECT NUMBER _ L3R1-%
DATE DRILLED ___ u/27/89 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 0
SURFACE ELEVATIQN DEPTR TO WATER 1=t AN
SCREEN: DIA. g" LENGTH 10' SLOT SIZE .o
CASING: DIA. 2" LENGTH 10! TYPE sy
DRILLING COMPANY DATTM DRILL METHCD H8A
- DRILLER JIM LOG BY R.SADOFE
[ ARN = ‘e | o '
ol const| f | SMIRLES | 2o DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION
. u . _‘1 St wi - — — — -
;bt E E CQ- IH'UMEEF{ gE ;! é (COLOR, TEXTURE, STAUCTURES)

SC" CONCEFTE

y ]

| !
By T T} GP AGGREGATE BASE
3 | | M SILTY SAND
4 i | | cu SILTY CLIVE-GREEN CALY, VERY RARE SMALL ANGULAR
. - PEBBLES. NO HYDROCARBON ODOR. _
> s-10L Z L
6 ] ‘,ri ‘{
T |
!
8-4 - I._. _!
; LT
10 5-102 11}
' 13 ] CL SKE 4S ABOVE, VITH IRON OXIDE STAINING AND
L | _ | _MODERATE GASOLINE HYDROCAREON ODOR. _ _ _ _ _
1 L GROUNDWATER AT 09:55
R -

) b
e,




Empe - S RS e e————— L

[
o,

|
7

!
-

[
o -
P

85
2

[ R RG-S V.

8430 Amele Street
Oienc. CoHiornia 94621
FAX (415) 6330759
(415) 6330336 « (BOQ) 821-0424 )
'PTELD DRILL +/. LITHOLOGIC LOG :
BORING/WELL FUMBER __ My-5
PROJECT __XATSFR WNGTNEFRS : OWNER A.C, TRANSTT
LOCATION  =MFRYYTLLE VARD PROJECT NUMBEX 43RI=5
DAXE DRILLID +/27/R9 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLZ _ 20!
SURFACE ZLEVATIOH DEPTH TO WATER 8
SCREEN: DIA. __ 2" LENGTH 2! SLOT SIZt Q.02
CASING: DIA. 2" LENGTH 8 TYPE _ Qo
DRILLING COMPANY _ DATUM DRILL METHOD ___HSA
. DRIZLER JIM LOG BY C. SADOET
2 | saure g
& | s “'5\| z% DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION
Ao o= hut' -
= }ﬁumas‘i & ]S\ é (SOLOR, TEXTURE, STRUCTURES)
o F R B o
‘ I ' -Q" CONCRETE
= =  GP AGGREGATE BASE
| '
b | SM SILTY SAND
| ; L t SILTY OLIVE-GREEN CLAY, VERY RARE SMALL ANCUL-R
s-103 | 7| . JTBRLES. SLIGHT GASOLINE HYDROCARBON CLOR.
- |
ol |
Coa
T
i = — _ CE LiCHT BROWN CLAY. STRONG HYDHOCARBON ODCR. _
| - GROUNDWATER A% 11:55 |
s-104 | ?{L | GP POURLY GRADED SUBROUNDED GRAVELS IN SILL' AND
7 SAND. STRONG HYDROCARBON ODCR.

i
R VO O TR VRO JSNNN JEUU N B

)
i_

.
L}



Environmental Managetmmenrxt

..

8430 Ameliz Steet
Oakiend. Cattfarnix 94421
FAX (415) 6330759
' (415) 633-0336  (800) 8210424 _
.FTELD DRILL // LITHOLOGIC LOG '
' BORING/WELL NUMBER _ MW-T o : : )
i PROJECT _ KAISER ENGINEFRS - OWNER A.C. TEANSTT
. LOCATTON — SMERYVILIZ YVARD PROJECT NUMBER __ L3R1-S
; DATE DRILLED L/27/89 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE So
SURFACE ELEVATIOR DEPTH TO WATER 17t
l SCREEN: DIA. 5" TENGTH 7 STOT SIZt 2 1o
CASING: DIA. 2" LENGTH 1R TYPE  =yp
DRILLING COMPANY - DATLM : DRILL METHOD ugA
-_I . DRILLER JIM LOG BY D. SADOFF
: \'cELL c ] Q
T} CONST E SIPLES 9 DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION
1 ¥3 . | o=
aw Wl g o L -.4 giojs- (COLOR, TEXTURE, STRUCTURES)
l E. LT_ E 'lUME;i ' S: -té ! [T b
N | | 0" CCNCREIE
I ~ ]- - GP AGGREGATE BASE
: £l —
3 i HARD SUBSTRATA (BRICK?) 3-4' BELOW GROUND SURFACE
' = - NO HYDRGCARBON ODOR.
L
5 S-105 Al . ‘
. 6 =0/ CL BLACK SILTY CLAY. NO HYDROCARBON CLOR =
; - l_
| BB L
9_} =T CL OLIVE-GREEN SILTY CLAY, VERY RARE SUBROUNDED
l 1 S-106 9 PERRLES. MODERATE GASOLINF HYDROCARRCN ODOR. _
13 8 CL BROWN SILTY CLAY, 5% SUBROUNDED PEBBLES (QUARTZ)
; ~ - AND CHERT). MODERATE GASOLINE EYDROCARBON ODOR
' 13 T
BER : |
5=-10T slr 7
. 10—
l B
Bk -
L L GROUNDWATER AT 15:15
i -
| S
2 -
i
2 L
 IE I |
l i ! ‘ ‘ -~ (L SAME AS ABOVE.




s,

Enviroomental Managemerd

8430 Amalix Street
Caxiand. Catticrnix 944621
. FAX (415) 6330759
(415) 633-0336 « (800) 821-0424

"PIELD DRILL'// LITHOLOGIC IOG .

BORING/WELL FUMBER _ wmy-R

PROJECT ¥ATSTR FTNGIYTERS . OWNER __ 4 -~ ~paygem

LOCATION EMERYYITT YARD PROJECT NUMBER 4381=3
DATE DRILLED _ L,p20/A0 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE ot
SURFACE ELEVATIOR DEPTH TO WATER __ 100
SCREEN: DIA. _ 2" LENGTH 10" SLOT SiZf g o2
CASING: DIA. _ 2" LENGTH 7Y TYPE _oyo
DRILLING COMPANY DAt - DRILL METHOD Ssa
- DRILLER JITM LOG BY D, SADOFY
vEll | € )
ol consT) g | SMRLSS | 2 DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION
i R Il J Wiz <3 - - ATUIRE
25l £ 2] 2 luvesd £19 2 (COLOR, TEXTURE, STRUCTURES)
: o=l
N | | 10" CONCRETE
s = <GP AGGREGATE BASE
2 L
- 1
Z i
- | | CL OLIVE-GREEN SILTY CLAY, ABUNDANT IRON OXIDE
- . 6 STAINING. NO HYDROCARBON ODOR.
5 S-1C
& 10
7
8
9—- 8 - —
14 : S-109 9
1 13
- e - -\
13
lj '“--ﬁ--—_---“_-—'-—-——---—-—--’__
2 S GROUNDWATER AT 11:15
14 -
16 T
17 B
i§
| 3 B
251 = ™ CL SAME AS ABOVE
{ L
|
7 - -
: Lo |
R b= = !
- ! o !




&

BORING/WELL NUMBER

PROJECT

Environmental Management

8430 Amelks Street
Oakiand, Catitarnia 94621
FAX (415) 6330759

(415) 6330336 « (800) 821-0424

'FIELD DRILL // LITHOLOGIC LOG '

M=o

Xi7S:ER ICTIIEERS

OWNER A~ TRANSTT

LOCATION =MERVY~-tT YiED

PROJECT NUMBER 3Gime—

DATE DRILLED 4/2G /R TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE __ 20'
SURFACE ELEVATION DEPTH ‘TO WATER 121
SCREEN: DIA. 2" LENGTH 10! SLOT SIZE 0,02
CASING: DIA. o LENGTH 10" TYPE __ PVC
DRILLING COMPANY oy DRILL METHOD HSA
‘ DRILLER : T LOG EBY D. SADQFT
teel | 2 | o
zo| CONST| & | SMATLES ] z8 DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION
L, N 1‘ W= =
L A ) - - ~ 17
;b g E:-f g AUMBS i E ; ‘ é {COLOR, TEXTURE, STRUUTUR‘—S)
- 1 10" CoNCRETT
E ] —
2 GP AGGREGATE BASE
3] —
Py {' T Cr, BLACX SILTY CLAY. NO HYDROCARBCN CDCR
- E - -
ey S 8-11d 8 T -
g 13 _l CL OLIVE-GREEN SILTY CLAY. ABUNDANT IRON OXIDE
77 ~ STAINING.
8
ol - — —
7] I
10 $~11] ]
11 1
= 15 =
12| _
13] T T T T 7 7 GROUNDWATER AT 13:35
14 u .
. | L
15
18] _
17 _
18] ]
19, i
20 ] ) CL SAME AS ABOVE
| |- =
T § -
-




Environmenical Management

8430 Amelix Street
Caltfarnika 94621
. FAX (415) 6330759
(415) 6330336 = (800) 8210424

"PIELD DRILL /. LITBOLOGIC LOG '

BORING/WELL NUMEER MW=-10 |

PROJECT __KATSER ENGINEERS  OWRER A.C. TRANSIT

LOCATION __ IMERYVILLE YARD PROJECT NUMBER  L3R1-3
DATE DRILLED %/20/580 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE _ 25
SURFACE ELEVATION ___ DEPTH TO WATER __15'
SCREEN: DIA. 2" LENGTH _ 10’ SLOT SIZZ 0,02
CASING: DIA. 2" LENGTH 1iS5' TYPE P.V.C,
DRILLING COMPANY - DATUM DRILL METHOD  HSA
. DRILLER JIM LOG BY __ DAVE SADOFF
fvell | & - [3)
SELCONST) & 1 2 r; LSS 1 Eg DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION
uf W | = W= = - - -
S8 1 2] 2 jumesa 5|3 g (COLOR, TEXTURE, STRUCTURES)
_I i | 16" CCNCRETE
1= 71 GP AGGREGATE BASE
Lot b
[
37 — GH 5:LT7 AND SANDY CRAVEL, RCUNDED TC SUBRCUNDED.
I=1 L NO HYDRCCARECN ODOR.
5 25 ]
=112 18 :
6 20 1 CL SILTY CLAY, RARE SUBROUNDED PEBBLES OF QUARTZ
T { AND CHERT, RARE BEDS (TO 1"} OF SMALL SUBRCUNDED
T — - PpFRRLES (50%), MODERATE GASOLINE (?) HYDROCARBCN
8.4 - | _] obpom. :
I CLi LAY, STAINL]
9= 13[ - SLIGET TO MODERATE GASCLINE (?) HYDROCARBCN ODOR.
S-113) i1
1 15
13 | _| CL SAME AS ABOVE, GRADING LIGHTER IN COLOR
. (TO LIGHT TURQUOISE) DOWNWARD; 40% IRON OXIDE
1 - < STAINING, STRONG HYDROCARBON ODCR.
13‘ r —
14 | )
15
[ GROUNDWATER AT 16:45
16~ :
T CL SAME AS ABOVE, BECOMING STIFF
l} — —
184 1
16 CL SAME AS ABOVE, BECOMING VERY STIFF .
20- A
214 . i_ _ .
22-1 . i
l S !
2_,-'i ‘ _ -
Ez‘ﬂ: ! \ I * . _J
23 CL SAME AS ABCVE
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WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM

Page

1"

PROJECT NO.

80057-828

DATE DRILLED

LOGGED BY

April 18, 1989

CLIENT A.C. TRANSIT WELL ND.

E-1

LOCATION EMERYVILLE

KAISER ENGINEERS

TOP OF CABING ELEVATION

NA

DEPTH FROM SURFACE (FEET)

== O

@ m ~N S o s D N

11
12

13

14

g

CECEEEEEEEEERE Ry

—_—
——
-

Well casing 1.D. = 3°
Note: Construcied in tank backfill

Blank casing (' - 49

Pea gravel (0" - 14)

Stes! parorated casing (4'- 14}
Perforations = 0.375" diameter

KAISER
ENGINEER




WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM Page /1

PROJECT NO. 80097-828 CLIENT AC. THANSIT WELL NO. BH-4/E-2
DATE DRILLED April 18, 1989 LOCATION EMERYVILLE
LOGGED BY CROSBY & OVERTON TOP OF CABING ELEVATION NA

P

N

N 0

L to— Cement grout (0' - 2)

Ll 2 —

< 3 Bentonite plug (2

> —— entonite plug (2 - 4)

'5.'2 PRpra—

- 5

0]

=2 ® Siotled casing (5 - 107

Q Ve Slot width = 0.020"

T .

Sand #3 (4'- 10)

T 9

= B

o 10 oftom cap

LJ

[ Boring diameter = B

Well casing 1.D. = 2"
KAISER

ENGINEERE
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WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM page A
PROJECT ND BODS7-828 CLIENT A.C. TRANSIT WELL NO. E-3
DATE DRILLED May 1, 1989 LOCATION EMERYVILLE
LOGGED BY KAISER ENGINEERS TOP OF CASING ELEVATION MNA

o
’,: 1
i 2
L
L 3
Ll 4
O
< s
W
(14 6
= 7
= B
O 9
r
b 10
I
E 11
w 12
D 13

Well casing I.D. = 2°

Pea gravel {0 - 13

Slotted casing {0'- 13)
Slott width = 0.020°

Bottom cap

KAISER
ENGINEER



WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM

Page 1/1
PROJECT NO. B0097-828 CLIENT A.C. TRANSIT WELL NO BH-3.58,9
pate pRILLED  April 19, 1882 TO April 20, 1889 LOCATION EMERYVILLE
LOGGED BY KAISER ENGINEERS TOF OF CASING ELEVATION NA
The following bore holes were completed as temporary bore heles for
sampling purpose. Afier sampling they were plugged and abandoned.
Bore Hole Depth Casing Slotted Slett
Identification Dia. Interval Size
BH-3 15 2 5-15 Q.02
BH-5 15 2" Q'-15 0.02"
BH-8 15" 2 515 0.02"
BH-9 15 2 5.15 0.02¢

KAISER
ENGINEERE
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WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM

Fage 101
PROJECT NO, 80097.828 CLIENT AC. TRANSIT WELL NO MwW-1
DATE DRILLED April 19, 1989 - LOCATION EMERYVILLE
LOGGED BY CROSBY & OVERTON TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 32,56 FT ABOVE NGVD

¥
L= ]

/I: Cament grout (0' - 3)
W 2 ——
L]
o
L 4 — Beanmonits plug (3" - 5}
Q 5
i e
L 6
r
| 7 —_—
0 8 Slotted casing (5' - 15)
] =2 Slot width = 0.020"
s
O
i £ —
T 1M1 —
E 12 —— Sand #3 (5 - 15)
I r—
14 —
Bottlomn cap
15 —

Boring diameter = B
Wall casing LD, = 2*

‘- ‘IR .

"- _

KAISER
ENGINEER"




WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM page. $14
PROJECT NO. 80097-B28 CLIENT A.C. TRANSIT WELL NO. BH-1/MW-2
DATE DRILLED April 19, 1989 LOCATION EMERYVILLE
LOGGED BY CROSBY & QVERTON TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 32,12 FT ABOVE NGVD

0 4

- z :

- : .

Ll 2 — ll1 ‘:

Lt e o

L 3 — < e

— g %

W 4 . :" : Cement grout (O - 7)

Q 5 K )

< - a®

L 6 o i

x o o

D 7 - A L

7! .

s 8 ] Bentonite plug (7' - 9)
9

O —

r

b 10 —— —

T i —= = Slotted casing (10'- 15)

- = Slot width = 0.020"

ono o2 =

hJ : b

) 13 — = Sand #3 (9'- 15)
14 — =
1§ — Bottom cap

Boring diameter = 8"
Woell casing LD, = 2*

KAISER
ENGINEERS



WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM Fage
PROJECT NO. 80097-828 CLIENT A.C. TRANSIT WELL NO BH-7/MW-3
DATE DRILLED April 20, 1989 LOCATION EMERYVILLE
LOGGED BY CROZBY & OVERTON TOF OF CASING ELEVATION 34.06 FT ABOVE NGVD

05- _ - -"- - - - - - - ‘_‘ - J‘- -

Cemant grout (0 - 3)

Bemonite plug (3 - 5)

Slotted casing (8' - 15}
Slot width = 0.020*

QURNTRRRRARAARARY

Sand #2 (5'- 159

DEPTH FROM SURFACE (FEET)

AL

Bottom cap

Boring diameter = 8°
Weill casing 1.D. = 2

KAISER
ENGINEER'




WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM

Page /1
PRCJECT NO. BOOST-228 GLIENT A.C. TRANSIT WELL NO BH-6/MW-4
DATE DRILLED  April 20, 1988 7 LOCATION EMERYVILLE
LOGGED BY CROSBY & OVERTON TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 34.11 FT ABOYE NGVD

2a

1 :‘
= i & Cement grout (' - 3)
L — i
™ Jp— x
S
L L Bentonite piug (¥ - 5)
O ¥ o
<
L #
x
D T —
n 8 Slotted casing (5'-15)
S Silot width = 0.020*

®
@) -
-
T 11—
E 12— Sand #3 (5 - 15)
H 138 —

I Q—

Bottomn cap

Boring diameter = §°
Well casing 1.D. = 2°

KAISER
ENGINEER!




WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM

- e T

Page 11
CLIENT A.C. TRANSIT WELL NO MW.5
DATE DRILLED April 27, 1989 LOGATION EMERYVILLE
CROSBY & OVERTON TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 31.70 FT ABOVE NGVD

DEPTH FROM SURFACE (FEET)

- D

w o N o O s @ N

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

‘ﬂ Fatd Fad Fa
LAnAY,

Cament grout (0’ - €}

LT
e
2 |

I:h-;r
[ e

Bentonite plug (E'- B

Slotted casing (10'- 20
Slot width = 0.020°

T

AR A AR ARy

Sand #3 {8 - 20)

Botiomn cap

Boring diameter = B
Well casing L.D. = 2

il N TN Tl ) Tl U GE D U NN Tk TR TS = .

KAISER
ENGINEERS




l WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM Psge 111
l PROJECT NO. 80097-828 CLIENT AC. TRANSIT WELL NO. MW.-&
n DATE DRILLED April 27, 1988 LOCATION EMERYVILLE
. LOGEED BY CROSBY & OVERTON TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 31.02 FT ABOVE NGVD
. 0 ‘et -
—~ 1T — ':;E E
- - Pl
L oz — 1% 2
i — e T 2
— e l‘!
s . Cement grout (0'- 5)
LI_] 4 ﬁ:ﬁ_ L 4 :
Q 5 —— . «
<
HE & —— Bentonite plug (5'- 7
' ) 7 —
v 8
- =
0 g — =
;on— =
3 -
L] 13 — =
O — Slotted casing (8'- 20
14— = Siot width = 0.020"
15 —— =
18 = Sand #3 (7' - 20)
i - =
o —— =
19 —— =
- Bottom cap
20 —
. Boring diameter = 8°
Well casing L.D. = 2
3

KAISER
ENGINEERS




WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM

Fage
PROJECT NO 80097-828 CLIENT AC. TRANSIT WELL NO MW-7
CATE DRILLED April 27, 1589 LOGATION EMERYVILLE
LOGGED By CROSEY & OVERTON TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 29.62 FT ABOVE NGVD
0 e % T
1 ::" L
e - _ @ LS
Sy
2 — iz f o)
- - : E
P @ % 2
aw : ‘Mh
4 !Hi‘ i
o~ "‘-‘ Y :: n
[ - P o - N
[FY] ot N :
6 = —= s H
I|::.J . '.: : a7
- 7 = W 4
LJ a 4" o &3+l Cementgrout (0'- 14)
g o s
g 8 — o il
« 10 —— B R
° e
wn 1 — R 1
- K -2
g % 3
B 13— £ 4
L - o e
14 —— o
I .
- 15 ——— Bentonite plug (14’ -16%
(N
w 16 —
o 17 -—
a8 —
19 — Slotted casing (18' - 25)
20 Slot width = 0.020"
21 —
Sand #3 (16'-25)
2 —
23 ——
28—
25 Bottom cap

Bering diameter = 8°
Well casing LD, = 2°

KCAISER
ENGINEER
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WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM N
PROJECT NO 80097-828 CLIENT A.C. TRANSIT WELL NO. MW-8
DATE DRILLED April 20, 1989 LOCATION EMERYVILLE
LOGGED BY CROSBY & OVERTON TOP OF CABING ELEVATION 29.43 FT ABOVE NGVD
0 — —
~ 11— ¥
EJ 2 — E 4
Ll wt
(TR - ‘1 -4
~ 4 i Cement grout (0" - 6)
Ll s
Q 8 i ra
<L 1
Lo [ — 4
g
- 7T o—_— Bentonile plug (&' - 8)
1
8 e
> .
x 10 —
T M1 —
e —
L] 13—
O Slotted casing (10 - 209
14 — Siot width = 0.020"
i5 —
16 Sand #3 (8'- 20)
17 —
18 —
19 —
Bottom cap
m ——
Boring diameter = B
Well casing I.D. = 2°
KAISER
ENGINEERSF

|
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WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM

PROJECT ND,

DATE DRILLED

LOGGED BY

Page _ 11
80097-828 CLIENT A.C. TRANSIT WELL NO. MW-9
April 28, 1988 LOGATION EMERYVILLE
CROSBY & OVERTON TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 29.18 FT ABOVE NGVD

DEPTH FROM SURFACE (FEET)

Lo T I < D T

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

&
L

Vas Ta

“

TS

Cemont grout (0'- &)

LS
de maw

Bentonite plug (€' - 8)

Slotted casing (10' - 209
Slot width = 0.020°

Sand #3 (8'- 20)

RSN AL

Bottom cap

Boring diamatar = 8°
Woell casing {.D. = 2*

MAISER
ENGINEER.



' WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM Page iR
PROJECT NO BOOS7-828 CLIENT A.C. TRANSIT WELL NO MW-10
' DATE DRILLED April 29, 1989 LOCATION EMERYVILLE
l LOGGED BY CROSBY & OVEATON TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 29.13 FT ABOVE NGVD
0 &
[ —F
5
2 —— i b 4
"'.:'l 1::
i s —  gq [
-l s
. ¢ —= e E
C 5 — _:4.. Ja
Ll 6 -'.a: :-:
I'L’L‘I Lo ™ :"1 Cement greut (0'- 119
> T o B
Ll g ::4-
o Sap
; g 9 — 4
o
10 —
2
» 1 —
= 12 —— Bentonite plug (11" -13)
@]
i 13 —
] T s —
: 0 e —
o 17 —
I 18 ——
19 - Slotted casing {15 - 25)
. 20 Slot width = 0.020°
21 —
Sand #3 (13'- 25)
l 22 —
23 ——
24 —
. 25 Bottom cap
Boring diamester = 8°
. Woell casing LD. = 2°
ICAISER
ENGINEER'
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APPENDIX D
INVESTIGATIVE METHODS

Construction of groundwater monitoring wells and collection of soil and
groundwater samples conform to the guidelines presented in the LUFT
Manual (Ref. 8, Volume I). Temporary wells were plugged and abandoned
according to Code.

D.1 SOl SAMPLING

Soil samplies were collected from Temescal Creek and the AC Transit site.
Soil samples were collected from Temescal Creek in clean, 4-inch brass
tubes by Crosby & Overton. The samples were preserved by sealing the
ends of the tubes with aluminum foil, plastic caps, and adhesive tape
and by placing the tubes in a cooler containing blue ice.

A1l boreholes located within the AC Transit yard (see Figure 3,

Volume I) were installed by Datum Exploration, who were subcontracted by
Crosby & Overton. The boreholes were advanced using a 6-inch outer
diameter, continuous flight, hollow stem auger, driven by a B-61 truck-
mounted drill rig.

Soil samples were collected from various depths (See Table 2, Volume I}
of the boreholes with a 2-inch split-barrel sampler fitted with clean,
4-inch brass Tiners. Prior to retrieval of the soil samples, the split-
barrel sampler was cleaned in a TSP solution. Once retrieved from
designated depths, the soil samples were preserved by sealing the ends
of the brass tubes with aluminum foil, plastic caps, and adhesive tape
and by placing the samples in a cooler containing blue ice.

D.2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION AND
DEVELOPMENT

Sixteen boreholes were drilled at the site to aid in determining the
extent of free and dissolved diesel product in the subsurface. Ten of
these were converted to monitoring wells {coded MW1 through MW10 on
Figure 3, Volume I) and two to extraction wells (coded E2, E3}. An
additional extraction well, El, was also installed (See Figure 3,

Volume I, for locations). Four temporary wells constructed in boreholes
B3, B5, B8, and 89, were properly plugged and abandoned after water
samples had been ocbtained.

The 2-inch inside diameter (ID) groundwater monitoring wells were con-
structed by Datum Expleration. At each of the borehole locations (shown
in Figure 3, Volume I), slotted PVC casing (0.020-inch) was installed to
allow retrieval of a groundwater sample. Boreholes Bl, B6, and B7 were
converted into permanent monitoring wells, MW2, MW4, and MW3, respec-
tively. Boreholes B3, BS, B8, and B9 were sealed with Portland cement
containing bentonite powder following the retrieval of groundwater
samples. Boreholes B2 and B4 were converted into extraction wells E3
and E2, respectively.

R80097C2018911 D-1 (Revised 7/20/89)



Groundwater monitoring wells MW1 through MW10 were constructed to depths
of 15 to 25 feet, depending upon the depth at which groundwater was
first encountered (see Appendix B). Each well was screened from the
bottom of the well up to the depth at which groundwater was first
encountered, in accordance with advice from Curtis Scott from RWQCB
(personal communication). A PVC cap was placed at the bottom of the
2-inch ID PVC casing prior to well instaliation. A 2-inch blank PVC
casing extends from the top of the screened casing to approximately

1 foot below grade.

A sand pack (Type 3 sand) was poured opposite the well screen until it
extended to 1 foot above the screen. A 2-foot plug of bentonite pellets
topped with Portland cement completed the annular seal. Christy boxes
were set in Con-Mix to complete the well construction. PVC caps were
installed to protect the wells from surface infiltration.

Groundwater monitoring wells MW1 through MW4, and the temporary wells
placed in boreholes B3, B5, B8, and BY were developed using either an
H&H Ship Service’s vacuum truck or Datum Exploration’s truck-mounted
pump. On April 19, 400 gallons of groundwater were extracted from MWl,
MW2, B3, B4, and B5 with the vacuum truck (see H&H Manifest included at
the end of this appendix). On April 20, approximately three well vol-
umes each, as reported by Crosby & Overton, were extracted from MW3,
MW4, B8 and B9 with the truck-mounted pump, prior to sampling each of
the wells. The extracted groundwater was placed in sealed 55-gallon
barreis.

Groundwater monitoring wells MW5 through MW10 were developed by Kaiser
Engineers. The wells were developed using a Brainard-Kilman PVC hand
pump. Prior to the development of each of the wells, the pump was
cleaned with a TSP solution. From each of the wells, eight to ten well
volumes were purged, or until the turbidity of the extracted groundwater
decreased, Purged groundwater was placed in sealed 55-gailon barrels.

Well permits were not required for the installation of groundwater moni-
toring wells at the AC Transit, Emeryville Facility (March 9, 1989
letter written by William Burke of the City of Emeryville to Crosby &
Overton).

D.3 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater samples were collected from each of the wells with a
thoroughly cleansed, 3-foot teflon bailer attached to clean nylon
string. As indicated above, monitoring wells MWl through MW4 and the
temporary wells were purged (April 19 and April 20) with either a vacuum
truck or a truck-mounted pump prior to sampling. Prior to sampling of
MW1, MW2, MW4, and MW5 (June 6) and MW5 through MW10 (May 2), six to ten
well volumes were purged with the hand pump.

Water samples collected on April 19-20 by Crosby & Overton were placed
in clean 950-m1 wide-mouthed glass jars. Water samples collected by
Kaiser Engineers were carefully poured in 40-m1 teflon-lined septum
glass VOA vials. Care was taken to assure that no air was trapped in

RB0097C1878902 D-2




the VOA vials. Three VOA vials were collected from each well. Water
samples were preserved in a cooler containing blue ice until they were
collected by the laboratory.

D.4 CERTIFIED LABORATORY AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY PROCEDURES

Crosby & Overton contracted Anametrix, Inc. of San Jose to analyze the
soil samples collected from Temescal Creek (April 18) and from boreholes
Bl through B9 and MWl (April 19-20). Likewise, Anametrix analyzed the
surface water samples retrieved from the creek (April 18), the Doyle
Street storm sewer (April 18), and the groundwater samples collected
from monitoring wells MWl through MW4 and the temporary wells placed in
boreholes B3 through BS, B8, and B9 {April 19-20}.

Kaiser Engineers contracted Superior Analytical of San Francisco to
analyze the soil and groundwater samples collected from MW5 through MWIO
(April 25, 27, and May 2). Subsequent samples collected from MWl, MWZ,
MW3, MW5, and E1 (June 6) were also analyzed by Superior.

Groundwater and soil samples were analyzed by the following EPA Methods:

0 Temescal Creek soils and surface water - 624/8240, 625/8270,
8080, 8015 (TPH as diesel)

0 MWl through MW4, Bl through B9 soils and groundwater - 8015
(TPH as diesel)

0 MW5 through MW10 soils and groundwater - 8015 (TPH as gasoline
and diesel), 602/8020 (BTEX)

] Certified Analytical Results (CARs) are presented in Appen-
dix E.

Chain of Custody forms were filed with the respective analytical
laboratories for each soil and/or water and groundwater sample col-
Tected; copies are presented in this report in Appendix F.

D.5 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
The tops of the casings of the groundwater monitoring wells were sur-
veyed by a Kaiser Engineers’ Resident Engineer on May 16, 1989. A bench

mark was located on-site. Elevations were surveyed to National Geodetic
Vertical Datum (NGVD).
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:, W game :,: - 7 /% Sir.lnn
/"/ L4

EPA 8700—22 Yellow: TSDF SENDS ¥HfS COPY TO GENERATTH

{Rev. §-B8) Previbus editiona are obaoclete.
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Superior ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1385 Faimrax ST., Ste D » San Francisco. CA 94124 « PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFIZATE o F AN ALY SIS

LABCRATORY NO.: &£0840 DATE RECEIVED: C8/07/3¢
CLIENT: KAIZER ENGINEERS DATE REPCRTED: 08/14/3832
CLIENT JOB NC.: 20L27-2Z

ANALYSIS FCR TOTAL PETRCLEUM HYDROCARBONS
b/ Mcdified EPA SwW-846 Method 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/l!
# Zample Identification Diesel Range

1 MiW—1 NDV1

2 MW~ 2 ND<

3 MW-2 . ND <1

4 Mw-5 ND< 1

5 E-1 140

Minimum Detection Limit for Diesel in Water: 1mg/L
GAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Diegel = 4
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 82%: Duplicate RPD = 1

Righayd Srna. Ph.D.

S

‘Laboratory Manager

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



Superior ANaLyTicat LABORATORY, INC.
1385 Faireax ST., STE D » San Francisco, CA 94124 « Prone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICA E o F ANALY E IS
LABCRATORY NDL o DOE32E DATE REZEIVED: Cf.C2/38
TUIENT: rAICER EHGINEEZSS CATE REPORTED: 08/03/23
CLIENT J0OB NO.: 25037-523
AMNALYSIS FOR TOTAL FPERTROLEUM HYDRICARBONS
by Mcgified EPA SwW-348 Method 8015
{Diesel by extraction. Gasoline by Purge and Trag:
LAS corcentration {mg/L
# Sample Identificaticn Gascline Range Diagel Range
1 MW-5: E£/2/33 1.9 ND< 1
z Mw-E, /2,29 5009 47
3 Mw-7: &§/2/39 1.3 ND
4 My=-2, 2/2/23 0.8 NDa
5 Mw-9: E/2/8% ND<O.,0% ND« 1
& Mw-10; S£/2/89 12 1.4
mg/ L - parts per millicn {ppm]

Minimum Detection Limit for Gasoline in Water: 0.05 mg/L
Minimum Detection Limit for Diesel in wWater: 1 mg/L

QAQC Summary:
Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gascline = 4.
RPD Diesel = &.
MS/MSD Average Recovery Gasoline = 38%: Duplicate RPD = 1.

Fa

MS/MSD Average Recovery Diesel = 83% Duplicate RPD =

ies Partridge, Ph.D.

Ll [z 2
L&boratory Man

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SupPeriOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1385 Faimsax ST., STe D » San Francisco, CA 94124 « PHONE (415) 647-2081

CERTZIFIC

LABORATORY NO.: EBJS23S
CLIENT: KAISER ENGINEERS
CLIENT JOB NO.: &00C37-2Z8

ANALYSIS FOR BENIENE,

LAB

# Samr-le Identificaticn
1 Mw-5:. Z/2/883

2 MW=-E: E/Z/29

3 Mw-7; E&,/2/582

4 Mw=-2, 5/2/88

5 MW=-9: 5/2/E89

8 MwW—10; 5/2/39
ug /L - parts per biilicn

Minmimum Detecticn Limit

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2Cug/L:
99%:

M5/MSD Average Recovery

TT_UENE,

{Epb)

E cF AN A

DATE

Concentraticon

Benzenre
NC<2.2
ND<15008
15
N[:<0.3Z
ND<D. 3
4.0

in Water:%.3ug/L

RPD = <15,
Duplicate RPD

LY

RECEIVED:
DATE REPCRTEL:

-

0.5
N«
ND<
7.6

s 1I

3800

G.
0.

G L

Les Pariridge,

e

ETHYL BENZIENE & XYLENEZ

35,0282

DESD9/52

L= W
Ethyl

JenZeng {yi&res

6130 1£200
3.2 1.2
1.7 0.7
ND-2.2 ND<2. 3
17 &g

Ph.D.

Laboratory Mgméger

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




. : Crosby & Overton Anametrix W.O.§: 8904126
o= . Envirenmental Management Inc. Date Received : 04/21/89
B430 Amelia Street Purchase Order#: 6877

VLt : Cakland, CA 94621 Project No. : 4381S
R : Dave Sadoff pDate Released : 04/24/ES
- nametrix Sample Date Date ‘ Date
I.D. I.D. Matrix|Sampled |Method Extract |Analyzed|I.D.
“FSULTS
LNn5=01|MW-1 WATER |D4/19/89 TPHG |[04/21/85 04/21/89
26=02|BH=-1 WATER |04/19/89 TPHA |[04/21/89 04/21/8%
"-6=03|BH-2 WATER |04/19/89 TPHA |04/21/89 04/21/89
“6=04 | BH~4 WATER |04/19/8%9 TPHAG |04/21/89 04/22/89
.3-05{ BH~5 WATER |04/19/89| TPHA |04/21/89 04/22/89
~o~06|BHE~6 WATER |04/20/89| TPHA }04/21/89 04/22/89
2 ¢=07|BH-7 WATER |04/20/89| TPHd |04/21/89 04/24/89
- %6=08{BE-8 WATER {04/20/89 TPHA |04/21/89 04/22/8%
"126-09|BH-9 WATER |04/20/853 TPHE |04/21/8% 04/22/89

REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

. —— - - — S

Report Summary = Page 1

ge1€ ZEP S@v ONI RIH13uENE §5:PT B3, EZ gdd L
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.
wF



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETR
ANAMETR

Ll
»
—aX :
>
L]

.-.—--—-———--—-—-——-—-—-—-—--—-—-—-—-————

: - Total Petroleum Hyd
follewing either EPA

rocedures follow california Depar

all testing
approved methods.

services (Cal-DHS)

43815 Mw-1l

WATER
04/19/89
N/A
04/21/89
04/21/89

T - pelow reporting limit.

OLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

IX, INC. (408) 432-8192
Anametrix I.D. @ 8904126-Cl
Analyst t BX
supervisor 2 AT .
Date released : 04/24/85
pate ext. TOG ° N/& ’
Date anl. TOG ¢ N/A .
Reporting Anount
Limit Found
cempound Name (ug/1) (ug/1)
] 50 | ND l
rocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID

Method 3510 or 1550.
«ment of Health

Results - Page 1

cglp ZEr BOr ONI XIdL3we S5:rT &S T T




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET =~ PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-81%2

Anametrix I.D.

-(. ....ClE ItDo H 43815 BH-I
saLrix : WATER Analyst *
~ate sampled ; 04/19/89 Superviser )
Date released 04/24/8%9

N/A )
N/&A

Date ext. TOG
Date anl. TOG

os 49 #E &e dh BB

yete anl.TPHg: N/A
>ote ext.TPHA: 04/21/89
la=e anl.TPH&: 04/21/89

8904126=02 '
veT

Reporting Aneount
) Limit Found
48 & Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/1) l
| TPH as Diesel ] 50 | 560 |

y - Below reporting limit.
o = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID

following either EPA Method 2510 o¥ 3550.

a1] testing procedures follow california Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 2 -

8518 2EF 80P ONI XIEL3WCND ag:p] €S, 82 a9
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-81%82

- I.D. ¢ 43BlS BH-3 Anametrix I.D. : 8904126-03
A t WATER Analyst, R )
sampled : 04/19/89 Supervisor :
».1.TPHg: N/A Date releasad : 04/24/8%
- ¢NT.TPHEA: 04/21/89 Date ext. TOG : N/A
anl.TPH&: 04/21/89 Date anl. TOG : N/&
] Reporting Amount
| Limit Found
i Cas # _Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/1)
| TPH as “Diesel | 50 | 480 |

Below reporting limit.
Tetal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 3
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUKM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408B) 432-81952

sample I.D. : 4381S BH-4 Anametrix I.D. : B8904126-04
vatrix : WATER Analyst : vy
J¢te sampled : 04/19/89 Superviser : FU
~.~=¢ anl.TPHg: N/A Date released : 04/24/8%9
“s gxt.TPHA: 04/21/8% Date ext. TOG : N/A i
. anl.TPHA: 04/22/89 Date anl. TOG : N/A
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
“AS 4 Compound Name (ug/1} (ug/1)
| TPH as Diesel | 50 | 860000000 |
ND - Below reperting limit.

7tPd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.

A1l testing procedures follow california Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved metheds.

Results - Page 4§




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 422-8192

= I,D., : 43818 BH-5 Anametri% I.D. : 8904126-05
4 : WATER aAnalyst ° : MO
: sampled : 04/15/89 Supervisor T om

vat2 anl.TPHg: N/A Date released 01}24/89
J-v2 ext.TPHdA: 04/21/8%5 Date ext. TOG : N/A
i*ata anl.TPHd: 04/22/85 Date anl. TOG : N/A

' Reporting Amount

Limit Found
CAS ¢ Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/1)
| TPH as Diesel | 50 | ND |

Below reporting limit.

21] testing procedures

- Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.

follow California Department of Health

Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 5
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCAREON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

a-ple I.D. ¢ 43818 BH-6
e ix : WATER
-» gampled : 04/20/89
nl.TPHg: N/A
te.TPHdA: 04/21/89
r.1.TPHA: 04&/22/89
' CAS # compound Name

| TPH as Diesel

i - Below reporting limit.
.3 = Total Petroleum Hydrocar

-

All testing procedures follow Ca
(Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Services

Results - Page €

bons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.

Anametrix I.D. : 8904126-06

Analyst : MU

Supervisor : Iy

Date relezsed : 04/24/B9

Date ext. TOG : N/A

Date anl. TOG : N/A .

Reporting Anmcunt

Limit Found
(ug/1) (ug/1)

1 50 | 70 |

1ifornia Department of Health

2618 26y B8O ONI XIELIWONG ag:pr1 €5, B2 A9
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS gl
ANAMPTRIX, INC. (408) 432-818¢

-a..-2e I.D. 1 43818 BH-7 Anametrix I.D. : 8504126-07
=tyix : WATER Analyst ° : ;&?
sate sampled : 04/20/89 Supervisor : M
Dzte anl.TPHg: N/A Date released : 04/24/8¢
ate ext.TPHA: 04/21/89 Date ext. TOG : N/A .
nate anl.TPHA: 04/24/8% Date anl. TOG : N/A
Reporting Amount
Limit Feund
LS f Compound Name (vg/l) (ug/1)
| TPH as Diesel | 50 1 ND [

~ Below reporting limit.
I - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following either EPA Method 2510 or 3550,

All tes<ting procedures follow california Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 7
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
ANAMETRI

- PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

X, INC. {408) 4328182
7. 1.D. : 43818 BH-8 Apametrix I.D. : 8904126-08
< : WATER Analyst * s M .
—ampled : 04/20/8% Superviser t IR
. 21, TPHg: N/A Date released : 04/24/89%9 :
. z27t.TPHd: 04/21/89 Date ext. TOG : N/A .
© Anl.TPHA: 04/22/89 Date anl. TOG : N/A ) l
Reporting Amount ' l
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/l)
| TPH as Diesel | 50 ] 53 | I

_.———-——--—-—------—--——---—-—-

- Below reporting limit.

_ moval Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID

following either EPA

Method 3510 or 3550.

211 testing procedures follow california Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 8




\ ANATYSIS DATa SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS gt
HI ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8182 e

Sample I.D. : 43815 BH-9 Anametrix I.D. : 8904126-0%
Matoix : WATER Analyst , T T
=ate sampled : 04/20/8% Supervisar : &L
;12 anl.TPHg: N/A Date released : 04/24/89
-2+ gxt.TPHA: 04/21/89 Date ext. TOG : N/A
ll anl.TPHA: 04/22/89 Date anl. TOG : N/A -
Reporting Amount
Linmit Found
NS # Compound Name (ug/1l) {ug/1)
| TPE as Diesel | 50 | 66 |

-—---———-——-.-------q——----------——-—---—-u———-———-—---—-—-—----———--—-----—————-.

@YD = Below reporting limit.
TPE3S - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.

211 testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page @
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SuUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1385 Farrax S7., STE D « San Francisco, CA 84124 « Pronz (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE o F £ oAa Y 5 I8
LABORATCORY NG, : 50834 CATE RECEIVED: 0E/02/89
CLIENT: KAISER ENGINEZRES CATE REPORTED: 05/09/E9
CLIENT JGCB NCZ.: 20087-£28

4HALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & Xv¥LEMNES
by EPA SW-846 Methcds 5030 anc 8C20

concentration {ug/~g

LAB Ethy]

# Sample Identificat:on Benzene Toluene Benzene Kylsnes
1 Mw-5 5 4/27/89; 8Ta N2, 101 ND- 3 ND<3 ND<¢ 32 NO<S

2 MW=-5 0. &4,/27,/39; 3TA NO. 102 ND¢B 200 33 660

3 Mw-6 5': 4/27/89; STA NO. 103 15 687G 1400 2100

4 Mw=6 10': 4/27/89: 8STA NCO. 104 ND<15& 200 200 540

£ MW-7 E7: 4/27/89; STA NL., 105 ND<3 81 12 10

& MW=7 10'; 4/27/29,; STA NC. 106 MD< 3 z8 20 68

7 MW=7 14°: 4/27/8%: 5TA NO. 107 NG 3 ND<C3 ND< 3 -ND<3

8 MW-8 &'; 4/289/89; ETA NO. 103 ND<3 ND< 3 ND<3 ND 3

9 MWw-8 10': 4/29/89; STA NO, 108 ND< 2 ND<3 NC 3 ND -2
10 Mw-3 E&£°: 4/25/29; STA NO. 110 ND< R ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
11 Mw-3a 10,37 : 4/29/89: S7TA NO., 111 ND<3 ND: 3 ND< 3 ND o2
12 MW-10 5': 4/29/89; STA NG, 112 *x ND: 150 ND<15 NG<1E Dt
13 Mw-10 12 1/29/89; STA NC, 113 ND 3 27 TEO 620

14 MW=-40 5 4,29,/83; STA NO. 114 ND<2 ND 3 i RS

ug/kg - parts per billion (ppd)

Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: 3.0ug/kg
xhigh background, possibly sulfide

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15.
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 96%: Duplicate

rtridgg,iﬁf}}z
,/;'/’\’_"-_.—h-'——-

Laboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




I . MAY IS ’89 12:03 ANAMETRIX INC 428 432 3198 F.2
l REPORT SUMMARY
I ANAMETRIX, INC. [408) 432-8192
Client : Crosby & Overten Inc. Anametrix W.0.#: 8904127
. Address : Environmental Management Date Received : 04/21/89%
8430 Amelia Street Purchase Order#: 6977
City : Oakland, CA 94621 Project Ne. : 4381-85
l Aztn. : Dave Sadoff Date Released : 05/03/8%
Anametrix Sample Data Date Date Inst
I.D. I.D. Matrix Semplcd Method Extract |Analyzed|I.D.
F | RESULTS |
8804127-01 | MW~1 SOIL 04/19/89%9 TPHA |05/01/89|05/02/8%9|N/A
£904127-02|BH-1 SOIL 04/19/89 TPHAE |05/01/89|05/02/89 N/A
8904127-03 | BE~2 SOlL 04/19/89 TPHd |05/01/89105/03/8% |N/A
8904127-04 | BHE-3 S01L 04/19/89 TPHE [05/01/89105/03/89IN/A
8904127-05|BH-4 SOIL 04/19/89 TPHA {05/01/89|05/02/89 |N/A
I 8§904127~06 BH-5 SQIL 04/19/89 TPHQ |05/01/89;05/02/89|N/A
i 18904127=07 | BK=7 SOIL 04/20/89 TPHd [05/01/89,05/02/85 N/A
8904127-08 | BH-8 SOIL 04/20/89 TPHd [05/01/89|05/02/89|N/A
l 8904127-0% | BH-9 SOIL 04/20/89 TPHA |05/01/89|05/02/89|N/A
| RESULTS |
|sso4127-011mw-1 |so:L |04/19/89| SPIKE |0s/01/8%9|05/02/89 |N/A |

)
f
f
!
I
I
!
!
I
.

Report Summary - Page 1
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SuPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1385 Famrax ST., STE D » San FrRancisco, CA 94124 « PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICA

LABCRATORY N2, : 50824
CLIENT: KAISER ENGIMEERE
CLIENT JOB NO.: 80037-2IZ28

ANALYSIS FSR TOTAL
by Mcdified EPA

E CF AN ALYSTIE

DATE RECEIVED: 08/02/8%
DATE REPORTED: 05/28/83

PERTROLEUM HYDROCARBCNS
Sw-846 Method 8015

LAB concentration mg/kg)
# Sample Identification Gascline Range Diesel Rangs
1 MW-5 &7 S27/783: STA NT, 101 ND <1 ND< 1
2 Mw-5 10°; 4/Z7/89; STA NO. 102 260 20
3 Mw=6 &': &4/27/8%; STA NC. 103 &d 150
4 My—6 10°': 4/27/89; STA NC. 134 210 110
5 MWw=-7 £': 4/27/89; STA NC. 105 15 ND<10
6 Mw—7 $0': 4727/89; STA NO. 106 34 ND<10
7 Mw-7 14°': 4/27/29; STA NO. 107 ND< 1 ND<10
2] MW-& 5°: 4/28/23; STA NO. 108 ND < ND<1O
9 MW-8 10°':; 4/29/89; STA NC, 108 ND< 1 ND:10

10 MWw=-9 5°; 4/29/89: STA NO. 110 ND< 1 ND< 10

11 Mw-2 10.5’: 4/29/89; STA NO. 11t NDU NCG<10

12 MW-10 5': 4/29/89; STA NO. 112 ND< 1 Mo 10

13 MW-10 10°': 4/29/89: STA NO. 113 220 20

14 MwW=-10 157 ; 4/23/8%; S5TA NO. 114 ND <1 ND1C

mg/hg - parts per miiiion (ppm)

Minimum Detection Limit for Gasoiine in Soil: ma/kg
Minimum Detection Limit for Diesel in Soil: 10 mg/kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 1.

MS/MSD Average Gasoline Recovery = 94%: Duplicate RPD
MS/MSD Average Diesel Recovery = 83%: Dupticate RPD =

RPD Diesel = §.

-~

-

2.
Les Pa[prid , Ph.D.

%ﬂ/’ %
Laboratory Marager
apas

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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MEY 15 'B9 12:33 AMARMETFIA INC 208 a3z
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDRCCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Matrix : SOIL Analyst MY
Date sampled : 04/19/89 Supervisor R S

Date anl.TPHg: N/A Date released : 05/03/89
Date ext.TPHA: 05/01/8% Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: 05/02/8%9 Date anl. TOG : N/A

Detecticon Amount

' Limit Found

CAS + Compound Nama (ug/kg) (vg/Xkg)

| { TPH as Diesel | 10000 | ND |

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method,

TPHd - Total Petrcleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by

GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.

All testing procedures feollow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 1



s MAY 1S ‘89 12:94 RNRMETRIL INC 438 432 31958 =.<

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HMYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

8904127~02 I
tar |

Sample I.D. : 4381-S BH-l Ananetrix I.D. !

Matrix i SOIL Analyst :

Date sampled : 04/19/89 Supervisor 1 s

Date anl.TPHg: N/A Date released : 05/03/89

Date ext.TPHd: 05/01/89 Date axt. TOG : N/A

Date anl.TPHd: 05/02/89 Date anl. TOG : N/A
Datection Amount '
Limit Found

CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg) {(ug/kqg)
| | TPH as Diesel | 10000 | ND

ND = Not detacted at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
TFHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal~-DHS) approved mathods.

Rasults - Page 2
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MAY 1S ‘B9 1Z21RS aNEMETFI IND P2 33z 8L

AN%LYSIS D

Samnple I.D.
Matrix

Date sanpled
bDate anl.TPH
Date ext.TPH
Date anl.TPHd:

0 e G an N T UR D A S D e A O e e ol i e

)
w

4381-S BH-2
SOIL
04/19/8%
N/A
05/01/89
05/03/89

Compound Nane

TPH as Diesel

0
(1)}

ATA SHEET ~ PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408B) 432-8192

Py Ty L) e C T YU T Y Y L L ] - -

Anametrix I.D. : 89504127-03
Analyst HEE R s
Supervisor : M,

Date released : 05/03/89
Date ext. TOG : N/A -

Date anl. TOG : N/A
Detection Amount
Limit Found
(ug/kg) (ug/kg)
| 10000 | 13000000 |

ND - Not detected at or above tha practical quantitation limit

for the method.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

as diesel is determined by

GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.

A1l testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 3




 MAY 1S 'S8 12:@% ANARMETRIXK IMC JB8 432 3158 .7

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~ PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 4381-S BH-3 Anametrix I.D. :
Matrix ¢ SOIL Analyst : W
Date sampled : 04/19/89 Supervisor t Ny
Date anl.TPHg: N/A Date released : 05/03/89
Date ext.TPHd: 05/01/89 Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: 05/03/89 Date anl. TOG : N/A
Detection Amount
Limit
CAS ¢ Compound Name (ug/kqg) (ug/kq)
i | TPH as Diesel | 10000 |

ND = Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the methed.
TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Mathod 3510 or 3550.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results -~ Page 4§
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MAY 1S '35 12:06 ANARMETRIN INC 428 432 3198 e,

w

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~ PETRCLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 438l-5 BH-4 Anametrix I.D. : B8904127-05
Matrix : SOIL Analyst T T
Date sampled : 04/19/895 Supervisor :
Date anl.TPHg: N/A Date released : 05/03/89
Date ext.TPHd: 05/01/89 Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: 05/02/89 Date anl. TOG : N/A
Detection Anmount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (vwg/kg) (vg/kg)
] | TPH as Diesal i 10000 | 700000 |

e T L L T Y LT3 R L Ll ] -l vy ow o W WU A W P S i e S A e S e S S A AR R

ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit
for the method.
TPHA - Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results -~ Paga S




MAY 1% 839 12:86 AMRMETRIX INC 4g8 432 21398

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETRO

LEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS I

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-81%92

Sanple I.D. 4381~-S BH-5
Matrix SOIL '
Date sanmpled 04/19/89

Date anl.TPHg! N/A
Date ext.TPHA: 05/01/89

Date anl.TPHd: 05/02/89

Anametrix I.D, 8904127-06'

- S - - P S R R e el A G i D A R D A D S P A S A — — — - -

CAS ¥ Compound Name
| | TPH as Diesel

v o A A G avh b A ol N e AN M G A D e O D S A A S SR e e -y e o Al A T N R S A B S e e A

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit

for the method.

TPHd - Total Patroleun Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.

All testing procedures follow California Departnent of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approvaed methaeds.

Results - Page 6

Analyst T ael

Supervisor : My

Date released : 05/03/89

Date ext. TOG : N/A -

Date anl. TOG : N/A :
Detection Amount
Limit Found
(ug/kg) (ug/kq)

| 10000 ! ND



May 15 '89S 127 ANAMETRIX INC 4@8 432 3198

Ll
)

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 4381-5 BH-7 Anametrix I.D. : 8904127-07
Matrix : SOIL Analyst s Mo
Date sampled : 04/20/89 Supervisoer : P
Date anl.TPHg: N/A Date released : 05/03/89
Date ext.TPHd: 05/01/8% Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: 05/02/89 Date anl. TOG : N/A
Detection Amount
Limit Found
CAS Compound Name (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
| | TPE as Diesel | 10000 | ND |

T - e i A R S G wie ois @k g b e RS S A D SR R DS G M ED R S - T A S S e WS W N -

ND = Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit
for the method.
TPHd ~ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Mathod 3510 or 3550,

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 7
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. MAY 15 *89 12:88 RANRMETRIX IMC 408 432 3158 P,11 l

ANALYSYIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS l
ANAMETRIX, INC. {(403) 432-8192 .
Sample I.D. : 42381-S BH-8 Anametrix I.D. : 8904127-08
Matrix : SOIL Analyst N 3
Date sampled : 04/20/89 Supervisor t i .
Data anl.TPHg: N/A Date released : 05/03/89%9
Date ext.TPHd: 05/01/89 Date ext. TOG : N/A : '
Date anl.TPHdA: 05/02/89 Date anl. TCG : N/A
Detection Amount l
Limit Found :
CAS # Compound Name (vg/kg) (ug/kg}

PP ——————EE Y Y Ry e R Ll e et

| | TPH as Diesel | 10000 | ND |

- O A A R S A W e s Sl A A A T G O A A R P P D S i T A o e e s -

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
TPHA - Total Petroleum Mydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.

All tasting procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal~-DHS) approved nmethods.

Results - Page 8
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s MAY 15 B9 12:88 ANAMETRIX INC 4P8 432 5198 P.lZ

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 4381-8 BH-S Anametrix I.D, : 8904127-09
Matrix ¢ SOIL Analyst 3T
Date sampled : 04/20/89 Supervisor s Sy
Date anl.TPHg: N/A Date released : 05/03/89%
Date ext.TPHd: 05/01/89 Date ext. TOG : N/A
Dats anl.TPHA: 05/02/89 Date anl. TOG : N/A
Detection Amount
Limit Found
CAS ¢ Compound Nama {ug/xg9) (ug/kyg)
| | TPH as Diesel | 10000 | ND |
ND = Not detacted at or above the practical gquantitation limit
for the method.
TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is deternmined by
GCFID fcllowing either EPA Method 3510 or 3550. :

All testing procedures follew California Dapartment of

th Services (Cal~DHS) approved methods.

Raesults - Page 9




MArY 1S ‘B9 12:09 ANAMETRIX INC 4B8 432 81398

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON MATRIX SPIKE REPORT
EPA METHOD 3550 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 4381-8 MW=l Anametrix I.D.
Matrix : SOIL Analyst
Date sampled : 04-19-89 $upervisor
Date extracted: 05-01-89 pDate Released
Date analyzed : 05-02-89
SPIKE tREC LREC
AMT. M8 MS MSD MSD
COMPOUND (VG/Xg) (UG/Kg) (UG/Kg)
Diesel 83000 70000 84% 68000 82%

---0---------ﬂ------------ﬂ---d----------Q------"'—-—-------

# Limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

Quality Assurance - Page 1l
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Envitonmemol

’ Qo4 Concoune

‘
(208) 432-8192 *#

I { Chamistry

ox (408) 432-8158

L e
s e

& Anaiynco
Omve. Suite £.50on Jose.

CcAeH

------------

I Dave sadoff april 20, 1989
croshY & overtoen inc- Anametrix W.0. %2 g§904100
Envlronmental Management Date Rreceive . 04/18/ g9
I 8430 Amella gtreet purchase order#: 6977
oakiand, 54621 site: KaiseT Engineers
I pear Mr. sadoff:
l your samples have peen received for analysis: The REPORT SUMMARY lists
your gample identificat:.ons and the analytlcal methods you requested.
The £ollowing cections aI® jncluded in this report: RESULTS, EXTRA
' COMPOUNDS and QUALITY ASS CE.
NOTE: 1) amounts reported are net values, 1-&- corrected for method
plank contamination.
l 2) The followind footnotes are appllcable ro Methods g24/8240:
* a Metned g24 priority pollutant compound Federal
: RegisteX: 10/26/84 )
I} *% A compound on the .. EPA CLP Hazardous substance
! 1ist (BSL) .
F An additional compound analyzed for bY anametrlX, inc.
ND: Not detected ar or above the pract:.cal quantz.tatlon
_ 1imit for the method.
| If rhere 1S any morée chat we can do, please give us a call. Thank you
l_ S ¢ using ANAMETRIX, INC.
H
.;;' gsincerelY:
: purt gutherland.
l‘-; : laporatory Directer
BWS/1m



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC.

1ient . crosby & pverton Inc- AnametrixX W.0.4%: 904100
address : Environmental Management pate received °: p4/18/89
8430 Amelia street purchase O derd: 6977 .
city . oakland, 94621 project NO- : g81-5
AttD. . Dave S5ado pate Releasée . 04/20/8%9
anametriX \ sample Dat pate pate Inst\
1.D. I.D MatrilX sampled Method Extract analyzed 1.D.10"
| RESULTS \
8904100-02 T-2 SOIL 04/18/89 8240 04/19/89 3
8904100-04 T-4 soll '04/18/89 8240 04/19/89 F3
8904100-05 T sOIL 04/18/89 8240 04/19/89 F3
904100-06 T-4A WATER 04/18/89 8240 04/18/891F3
904100-02 T-2 soIL 04/13/89 8270 04/13/89 04/19/89 F2
8904100—04 T-4 SOIL 04/18/89 8270 04/18/89 04/19/89 T2
8904100-05 T-5 sOIL 04/18/89 8270 04/18/89 04/19/89 F2
8904100-06 ~4BR WATER 04/18/89 8270 04/18/89 04/19/89 F2
| TENTAEIVELY INDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS (Extra)
8904100—02 T-2 soIlL 04/18/89 XTRAS 04/19/89 F3
8904100-04 T-4 soIL 04/18/89 XTRAS 04/19/89 F3
8904100-05 T-5 sOIL 04/18/89 XTRAS 04/19/8% F3
8904100—02 T-2 sOIL 04/18/89 XTRAS 04/13/89 04/19/39 F2
8904100-04 T-4 sSOIL 04/18/39 XTRAS 04/18/89 04/19/8 F2
£904100-05 T-5 sOIL 04/18/89 XTRAS 04/18/82 04/19/89 F2
8904100-06 T-4A WATER 04/13/89 ¥TRAS 04/18/89 04/19/89 F2
| QUALITY ASSURANCE (QA)
C30419V00 METHOD BLANK soIL N/& §240 04/19/89 F3
CBD418V01 WETHOD BLANK WATER N/A §240 04/18/89 F3
2CB0418C02 METHOD BLANK sOIL N/B g270 |04 18/89 04/19/89 F2
2CBOAlSCDl METHOD B WATER N/A 8270 04/18/39 04/19/89 F2
sOIL 04/18/89 SPIKE /19/89 |F3

3904100-02 T

-—-b———---——

Report summary - GC/MS -~ page
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)

SHEET -~ EPA

METHOD 624/8240
432-8192

gample I.D- . 4381-5 T-2 Anametrix I.D. ¢ 8904100-02
Matrix : SO1L Analyst :
pate gampled * p4a/18/89 supervisor : G
Date analyzed: 04/19/89 pate released p4/20/89 7
pilut. factor: NONE Instrumen : F3 .
\ Reporting amount
LTimit Found
CAS % compound Nameé (ug/Kg) (ug/¥a)
74=-87-3 * Chloromethane 10 ND
75-01~-4 * vinyl chloride 10 ND
74-83-9 * Bromomethane 10 ND
75=-00-3 % chloroethane 10 ND
75-69-4 * Trichlorofluoromethane 5 ND
75-35-4 * 1,1—Dichloroethene 5 ND
76-13-1 # Trichlorotrifluoroethane 5 ND
g7-64-1 xkpcetone 20 WD
75-15-0 **Carbondisulfide 5 ND
75-09-2 x Methylene chloride S ND
156-60-5 * Trans—l,z-Dichloroethene 5 ND
75-34-3 * l,l—Dichloroethane 5 ND
7g-93-3 x%72-Butanone 20 ND
156-59-2 * Cis-l,z—Dichloroethene 5 ND
67-66=3 + Chloroform 5 ND
71-55-6 * l,l,l-Trichloroethane 5 ND
56-23-5 *+ Carbon Tetrachloride 5 ND
71-43-2 * Benzene 5 ND
107-06-2 * 1,2-Dichloroethane 5 WD
76-01~6 * Trichloroethene 5 ND
78-87-5 * 1,2—Dichloropropane 5 ND
75-27-4 * Bromodichloromethane 5 ND
310-75-8 * 2—Chloroethylvinylether 5 ND
108-05-4 x*Vinyl Acetate 10 ND
10061—02-6 * Trans—l,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
108-10~1 **4-Methyl—2-Pentanone 10 ND
108-88-3 * Toluene 5 ND
10061-01-5 * cis-l,B-Dichloropropene 5 RD
79-00-5 * 1,1,2—Trichloroethane 5 ND
127-18-4 * Tetrachloroethene 5 ND
591-78-6 +*x2-Hexanone 10 ND
124-48-1 * Dibromochloromethane 5 WD
108-90-7 x chloropenzene 5 ND
100-41-4 *+ Ethylpenzene 5 ND
1330-20-7 x*Total Xylenes 5 ND
100-42-5 xxStyrene 5 ND
75-25-2 +« promoform . 5 ND
79=-34-5 * 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 ND
541-73-1 * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
106-46-7 * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
g5=-50-1 *'1,2—Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
CAS # gurrogate Compounds Limits % Recc
17060-07—0 1,2—Dichloroethane—d4 73-130% 90%
2037-26-5 Toluene—da 74=-121% g1%
460-00-4 p-Bromofluorobenzene 70-124% 945

-——--———-——.—--————---———-———----——-——--——

Rresults - GC/M

-—————--———-———-_----—-—————-‘—.

s - Page p




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
AN

Sample I.D.
Matrix

pDate sampled
Date analyzed:

-——--——-——-—-—o

—---—--—--—-—-

71-55-6
56-23-5
71-43-2
107-06-2
79=-01-6
78-87-5
75=-27-4
110-75-8
108-05-4
10061-02-6
108-10-1
108-88-3
10061-01-5
79-00-5
127-18-4
591-78-6
124~-48-1
108-90-7
100-41-4
1330-20-7
100-42-5
75=-25-2
79-34-5
541-73-1
106=-46-7
95-50-1

—-————-—-————--.——— —--—-—--——-—--—- ——--—q—-——--

CAS #
17060-07-0
2037=26-5
460-00-4

AMETRIX, INC.
4381-5 T-4

SOIL

04/18/89

04/19/89

NONE

*+ Cchloromethane

* Vinyl chloride

+ Bromomethane

+ Chloroethane

* Trichlorofluoromethane
* 1,1—Dichloroethene

$ Trichlorotrifluoroethane
xxpcetone
**Carbondisulfide

* Methylene Chloride

* Trans—l,Z-Dichloroethene
* l,l-Dichloroethane
*%7-Butanone

* Cis—l,z-Dichloroethene
* Chloroform

* 1,1,1—Trichloroethane

% Carpon Tetrachloride

x Benzene

* 1,2—Dichloroethane

* Trichloroethene

* 1,2—Dichloropropane

* Bromodichloromethane

* 2-Chloroethy1viny1ether
*%Vinyl hcetate

* Trans—l,3-Dichloropropene
**A—Methyl-z-Pentanone

* Toluene

* cis—l,B-Dichloropropene
* 1,1,2—Trichloroethane

* Tetrachloroethene
*%2-Hexanone

* Dibromochloromethane

* Cchlorcbenzene

«+ Ethylbenzene

**Total Xylenes

xxStyrene

+ promoform :

* 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlcroethane
* l,B-Dichlorobenzene

* 1,4-Dichlorobenzene

* 1,2—Dichlorobenzene

surrogate compounds
1,2-Dich1oroethane—d4
Toluene-as

p-Bromofluorobenzene

_ EPA METHOD 624/8240
(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D-

Analyst
supervisor

Date released
Instrument 1D

—-—-—--—-——-——-——

——-——-——-———-——




ORGANIC ANALYS
AN

IS DATA SHEET - E

AMETRIX, INC. (408)
sapple I.P- ¢ 4381-8 T-5
Matrix : SOIL
Date sampled : 04/18/89
Date analyzed: 04/19/89
pilut. factor: NONE
\ CAS # compound Name
“4-87-3 « Chloromethane
75=-01-4 « Vinyl Chloride
74=-83-9 *+ Bromomethane
75=-00-3 + Chloroethane
75-69~4 * Trichlorofluoromethane
75=-35-4 * 1,1—Dichloroethene
76=-13-1 ¥ Trichlorotrifluoroethane
67-64~1 *kpacetone
75=-15-0 **Carbondisulfide
75=09-2 * Methylene chloride
156-60-5 * Trans—l,z-Dichloroethene
76=-34-3 * 1,1—Dichloroethane
78-83-3 *x%x2=Butancne
156=-59-2 * Cis-l,z—Dichloroethene
67-66-3 * Chlorcform
71-55-6 * 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
56-23-5 * Carbon Tetrachloride
71-43-2 * Benzene
107-06-2 * 1,2-Dichloroethane
75-01-6 * Trichloroethene
78-87-5 * 1,2—Dichloropropane
75=-27-4 * Bromodichloromethane
110-75-8 * 2—Chloroethylvinylether
108-05-4 x+Vinyl Acetate
10061-02-6 * Trans-l,3—Dichloropropene
108-10-1 **A—Methyl-z—Pentanone
108-88-3 * Toluene
10061-01-5 * cis-l,3-Dichloropropene
79-00-5 * 1,1,2—Trichloroethane
127-18-4 - * Tetrachloroethene
581~-78-6 *x2-Hexanone
124-48-1 * Dibromochloromethane
108-90-7 * Chlorcbenzene
100-41-4 + Ethylbenzene
1330-20-7 #+*Total Xylenes
100-42-5 *kStyrene
75-25-2 + Bromoform .
79-34-5 * 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
541-73-1 * 1,3—Dichlorobenzene
106=-46-7 * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
95-50-1 * 1,2—Dichlorobenzene
cas % surrogate compounds
17060-07-0 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
2037-26-5 Toluene—as8
£60~-00-4 p-Bromofluorobenzene

Results - GC/MS

pA METHOD 624/8240
432-8192

Anametrjx I.D-

analyst
Supervisor

Date released
Instrument iD

- page 3
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--———--——-—-—
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 624/8240

sample I.D. ¢
MatrilX .
Date sampled @

CAS #
17060=-07-0
2037-26-5

-—--—-——-—-——--—---——-—-—-—--—-

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 .

: 4381-S T-4A Anametrix I.D. *
WATER analyst :
04/18/89 supervisor
04/18/89 pate released

NONE Instrument ID

Reporting
Limit

* Chloromethane

* Vinyl Chloride

* Bromcmethane

* Chloroethane

* Trichlorofluoromethane
%* 1,1-Dichloroethene

# Trichlorotrifluoroethane
*+*acetone
x*xCarbondisulfide

* Methylene Chloride

* Trans-l,z-Dichloroethene
*+ 1,1-Dichloroethane
*%x2-Butancne
cis-l,z—Dichloroethene
Chloroform
l,l,l-Trichloroethane
carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichlorcmethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
**Vinyl Acetate

% Trans-1,3-Dichloropropené
x%4-Methyl-2-Pentancne

* Toluene

* cis-l,s-Dichloropropene
* 1,1,2-Trichloroethane

* Tetrachloroethene
*%2=-Hexanone

* Dibromochloromethane

%+ Chlorcbenzene

* Ethylbenzene

x*+Total Xylenes

*kStyrene

* Bromoform .

* 1,1,2,2—Tetrachloroethane
* 1,3-Dichlorobenzene

* 1,4-Dichlorobenzene

* 1, 2-Dichlorobenzene

ﬂ-ﬂ-*ﬂ-l&ﬂ-*#**

surrogate compounds
1,2—Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene—-d8

-—-—-—-—-—-—-—-—

—-—-—-—-—-—-—-——-—-—-

Results - GC/MS - Page 4
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AMETRIX, INC.
sample I.D. 3 4381-S T-2
Matrix :+ SOIL
pate sampled 3 04/18/89
Date ext. : 04/18/89
pDate analyzed: 04/19/89
pilut. factor: RONE
Reporting
CAS # Compound Name
62-75-9 * N-Nitrosodimethylamine
108-95-2 * Phenol
62-53-3 «*xAniline
111-44-4 * bis(-z-Chloroethyl)Ether
95-57-8 *x 2-Chlorophenol
541-73-1 * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
106=-46-7 x 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
100-51-6 *x*Benzyl Alcohol
95~50-1 * 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene
95=48~-7 *%2-Methylphenol
108=-60-1 **bis(2-chloroisopropyl)£ther
106-44-5 *%4~-Methylphenol
621-64-7 * N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylamine
€7-72-1 * Hexachloroethane
98-95-3 * Nitrobenzene
78-59~-1 * Isophorone
88~75-5 * 2-Nitrophenol
105-6€7-9 * 2,4-Dimethy1phenol
65-85-0 **Benzoic Acid
111-91-1 * bis(-2—Chloroethoxy)Methane
120-83-2 * 2,4—Dichlorophenol
120-82-1 * i,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
91-20-3 * Naphthalene
106=-47-8 **x4-Chloroaniline
8§7-68-3 %« Hexachlorobutadiene
59-50-7 * 4-Chloro-3-nethylphenol
g1-57-6 *%2-Methylnaphthalene
77-47-4 * Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
g8-06-2 * 2,4,6—Trichlorophenol
95-95-4 **2,4,5—Trichlorophenol
g1-58-7 * 2-Chloronaphthalene
g8B-74-4 *x2-Nitroaniline
131-11-3 * Dimethyl Phthalate
208-96- + Acenaphthylene -
99-09-2 *%x3-Nitroaniline
g3-32-9 * Acenaphthene
51-28-5 * 2,4-Dinitrophenol
100-02-7 * 4-Nitrophenol
132-64-9 +*Dibenzofuran
ND : Not detected at or
method.
* A 625 approvead compound (Federal Register,

* & A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous gubstance List

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~- EPA METHOD 625/8270
AN

(408) 432-8192 ,

-—-—-—-—--—-—-—-——-—-—--——-—-

Anametrix I.D. ¢ 8904100-02
Analyst : gg
Supervisor s PG .
Date released : O /20/89% -
wWeight ext. 13049
instrument ID : F2
Amount
Limit Found
(ug/Kg) (ug/¥g)
330 ND
330 ND
330 ND
330 ND
330 ND
330 ND
330 ND
330 ND
30 ND
330 "D
330 ND
330 ND
330 ND
330 ND
330 ND
330 ND
330 ND
330 ND
1600 ND
330 ND
330 ND
330 ND
330 ND
330 ND
330 ND
330 ND
330 ND
330 ND
3130 KD
1600 ND
330 ND
1600 RD
330 ND
330 ND
1600 ND
330 ND
1600 ND
1600 ND
330 ND

above the practical quantitation 1imit for the

10/26/84) .
ist (HSL)-

Results - GC/MS - Page 5



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-81%82 .,
sample I.D. : 4381-5 T-2 Anametrix I.D. @
Matrix : SOIL Analyst :
Date sampled 3 04/18/89 Supervisor :
Date ext. : 04/18/89 Date released
Date analyzed: 04/19/89 Weight ext. :
pilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID @
Reporting
Limit
CAS # Compound Name (ug/Kg)
121=-14-2 * 2,4-Dinitrotocluene 330
606-20-2 * 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 330
84-66-2 * Diethylphthalate 330 :
7005=72-3 * 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 330 |
86~73-7 * Fluorene 330
100-01-6 x%4-Nitroaniline 1600 '
534=-52-1 **4,6-Dinitro-2-Methy1phenol 1600 ]
B6=-30-6 + N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 330
122-66-7 *%BhzZobenzene 330 |
101-55=3 * 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 330
118-74-1 * Hexachlorcbenzene 330
87~86-5 * Pentachlorophenol 1600
g85-01-8 * Phenanthrene 330 '
120-12-7 % Anthracene . 330
84-74-2 * Di-n-Butylphthalate 330
206-44-0 * Fluoranthene 330 :
92=-87=5 * Benzidine 1600 ,
129=00-0 * Pyrene 330 ;
g85=-68~7 * Butylbenzylphthalate 330 ‘
91=-94-1 * 3,3’~Dichlorobenzidine ’ 660
56=55=3 * Benzo({a)Anthracene 330
117-81-7 * bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate 330
218-01-9 * Chrysene 330 ND ‘
117-84-0 * Di-n-Octyl Phthalate 330 ND .
205=-99-2 *+ Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 330 ND :
207-08-9 *+ Benzo (k)Flucranthene 330 WD ‘
50-32-8 * Benzo(a)Pyrene 330 ND
193-39-5 * Indeno(l,2,3-cd)Pyrene 330 ND I
53=-70-3 = Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene 330 ND
191-24-2 * Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene 330 ND
CAS # | surrogate Compounds | Limits | %Recover';
367-12-4 2-Flucrophenol : 15-83% 38% 7
4165-62-2 Phenol-dé 18-92% 55%
4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 12-80% 49%
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 16-100% 65%
118=-79-6 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 15-135% 75%
1718-51-0 Terphenyl-dl4 15-117% 76% _.

ND : Not detected at or above practical gquantitation limit for the
method.

* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84) .
ok A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (BSL) .

Results - GC/MS - Page 6 l



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 ,
sample I.D. : 4381-S T-4 Anametrix I.D. : 8904100-04
Matrix : SOIL Analyst :
Date sampled : 04/18/8%9 Supervisor : PG -
pate ext. : 04/18/89 Date released : 04/20/89 -
pate analyzed: 04/19/89 weight ext. : 30 g
pilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F2
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS 4 Compound Name (ug/Kqg) (ug/Kg)
62=~75=-9 * N-Nitrosodimethylamine 330 ND
108-95-2 * Phencl 330 ND
€2=-53-3 *xaniline a3o ND
111-44-4 * bis(-2-Chloroethyl)Ether 330 ND
95-57-8 * 2-Chlorophenocl 330 ND
541-73~1 * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 330 ND
106-46-7 « 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 330 ND
100-51- *+*Benzyl Alcohol 330 ND
95-50-1 % 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 330 ND
g5-48-7 *x2-Methylphenol 330 ND
108-60-1 **bis(z-chloroisopropyl)Ether 330 ND
106-44-5 *x%x4-Methylphenol 330 ND
621-64-7 * N—Nitroso-Di-n—Propylamine 330 ND
67-72-1 *+ Hexachloroethane 330 ND
98-95-3 * Nitrobernzene 330 ND
78-558-1 + Isophorone 330 ND
88=-75-5 * 2=Nitrophenol 330 ND
105=-67~- * 2,4~Dimethylphencl 330 ND
€5-85-0 **Benzoic Acid 1600 ND
111-91-1 * bis(-Z—Chloroethoxy)nethane 330 ND
120-83-2 % 2,4-Dichlorophencl 330 ND
120-82- * 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 330 ND
91-20-3 + Naphthalene 330 ND
106-47-8 *x4-Chloroaniline 330 ND
87-68-3 * Hexachlorcbutadiene 330 ND
59-50-7 * 4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol 330 ND
§31-57-6 *#*x2-Methylnaphthalene 330 ND
77-47-4 * Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 330 ND
88-06-2 * 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 330 ND
§5~-95-4 **2,4,5—Trichlorophenol 1600 ND
91-58-7 * 2-Chloronaphthalene 330 ND
88~-74-4 **2-Nitreaniline 1600 ND
131-11-3 * Dimethyl Phthalate 330 ND
208-96-8 * Acenaphthylene 330 ND
99-09-2 **x3-Nitroaniline 1600 ND
g3-32-9 *+ Acenaphthene 330 ND
§1-28-5 % 2,4-Dinitrophencl 1600 ND
100-02-7 * 4=-Nitrophenol 1600 ND
132-64-9 *»*Dibenzofuran 330 ND
ND : Nothdetected at or above the practical gquantitation 1imit for the
method.
* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84) .

*k A compound on the u.

s. EPR CLP Hazardous

Substance

Results - GC/MS - Page 7

List (HSL).




ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 ,
sample I.D. : 43B1-S T-4 anametrix I.D. : 8904100-04
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : CF I
pate sampled : 04/18/8%9 Supervisor : P .
Date ext. : 04/18/89 Date released : 04/20/89 -
pate analyzed: 04/19/89 Weight ext. : 30 g
pilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F2
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS ¥ Compound Name

121-14-2 * 2,4-Dinitrotoluene

606—-20-2 * 2,6-Dinitrotoluene

84-66-2 * Diethylphthalate

7005-72~- * 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether

86=-73-7 * Flucrene

100-01-6 *x4=-Nitroaniline

534-52-1 **4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol

86-30-6 * N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

122-66-7 **Azobenzene

101-55-3 * 4—Bromophenyl-phenylether

118-74~1 * Hexachlorobenzene

87-86-5 * Pentachlorophenol

g5-01-8 * Phenanthrene

120-12-7 * Anthracene

84-74-2 * Di=-n-Butylphthalate

206-44-0 *+ Fluoranthene

92-87-5 * Benzidine

129-00-0 * rene

85-68-7 * Butylbenzylphthalate

91-94-1 * 3,37-Dichleorobenzidine

56-55-3 * Benzo(a)Anthracene

117-81-7 * bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate

218-01-9 * Chrysene

117-84-=0 * Di-n=-Octyl Phthalate

205-99-2 * Benzo(b)Fluoranthene

207-08=2 * Benzo(k)Fluoranthene

50-32-8 * Benzo(a)Pyrene

193-39-5 * Indeno(l,2,3-cd)Pyrene

53=-70-3 * Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene

191=-24-2 * Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene

Cas # | Surrogate. Compounds

367-12-4 2=Fluorophenol

4165=-62-2 Phenocl-ds

4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5

321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl

118=-79-6 2,4, 6-Tribromophencl

1718-51-0 Terphenyl-dl4

*
*

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270

ND : Not detected at or above practical quanti
method.

A 625 approved compound (Federal Register

* A compound on the U.S.

EPA CLP Hazardous

Results - GC/MS - Page 8

ration limit for the

' 10/26/84) -
Substance List

(HSL) .




ANAMETRIX, INC.
sample I.D. @ 4381-8 T-5
Matrix : SOIL
pate sampled @ p4/18/88
Date ext. :+ 04/18/89
Date analyzed: 04/15/89
pilut. factor: NONE
CAS # Compound Name
62-75-9 *+ N-Nitrosodimethylamine
108-95~2 * Phenol
62-523-3 *+Aniline
111-44-4 * bis(-2-Chloroethyl)Ether
§5-57=8 * 2-Chlorophenocl
541-73-1 * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
106-46-7 * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
100-51-6 **Benzyl Alcohol
95-50-1 * 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene
95-48-7 *%2-Methylphenol
108-60-1 **bis(2—chloroisopropy1)£ther
106=-44~- **x4=-Methylphenol
621-64-7 * N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylamine
§7-72-1 * Hexachloroethane
98-95-3 * Nitrobenzene
78-59-1 * Isophorone
88-75-5 # 2=-Nitrophenol
105-67-9 * 2,4-Dimethylphencl
65=-85-0 **Benzoic Acid
111-91-1 * bis(-2—Chloroethoxy)nethane
120-83-2 % 2,4-Dichlorophencl
120-82-1 * 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
91-20-3 * Naphthalene
106-47- *x4~-Chloroaniline
g7-68-3 * Hexachlorobutadiene
59=-50-7 * 4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol
g1=-57-6 +%2-Methylnaphthalene
77=-47-4 * Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
88-06-2 * 2,4,6-Trichlorophenocl
95-95-4 **2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
91-58-7 * 2-Chloronaphthalene
88-74-4 #%x2-Nitroaniline
131-11-3 * Dimethyl Phthalate
208=-96-8 * Acenaphthylene
99=-09-2 *x3=-Nitroaniline
83-32-9 + Acenaphthene
51-28-5 % 2,4-Dinitrophenol
100~02-7 * 4=-Nitrophenol
132-64-9 *«Dibenzofuran
ND : Not detected at cor above the pract
methed.
* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register,

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

- —— - ———

DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
(408) 432-8192 ,

Anametrix I.D.
Analyst

Supervisor
Date released
Weight ext.
Iinstrument ID

Reporting
Limit

330
1600
330
1600
330
330
1600
330
1600
1600
330

10/26/84) .

“m 48 48 we wE b4

8904100-05

'
04/20/89
30 .g

F2

¢--—-----p.------.-----.--------—--------q-

-

* % A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous substance List (HSL) .

Results - GC/MS - Page 9



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 625/8270

sample I.D.
Matrix

pate sampled
Date ext.
Date analyzed:
pilut. factor:

e &8 ke

_—-—--——--————----——_---——--———---——ﬂ--——------——--

367-12-4
4165-62-2
4165-60~-0
321-60-8
118-79-6
1718-51-0

A — O — . — ——

method.
*

**

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-
4381-5 T-5

SOIL

04/18/89

04/18/89

04/19/89

NONE

——----———---——a—---———---—--q———-——--——--———-——-——————--—-—--——

2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
Diethylphthalate
4-Chlorephenyl-phenylether
Fluorene

*x4-Nitroaniline
**4,6-Dinitro-2-Methy1phenol
* N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
®kpzobenzene
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
Hexachlorobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene

anthracene
Di-n-Butylphthalate
Fluoranthene

Benzidine

Pyrene
Butylbenzylphthalate
3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine
Benzo(a)anthracene

bis (2-BEthylhexyl)Phthalate
Chrysene

Di-n-0Octyl Phthalate
Benzo(b) Fluoranthene

Benzo (k) Flucranthene
Benzo{a)Pyrene
Indenc(l,2,3-cd)Pyrene
Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene
Benzo{g,h,1)Perylene

-———---———--———--———-———-——--———-—

*ﬂ-*****#****ﬂ-********

2-Fluorophenol
Phenol-dé
Nitrobenzene-d5
2=Fluorcbiphenyl
2,4,6-Tribromophencl
Terphenyl-dl4

L 625 approved compound (Federal Register,
A compound on the U.

Results - GC/MS - Page

S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance

8192 ,
Anametrix I.D.
Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Weight ext.
Instrument ID

Reporting
Limit

10/26/84) .

10

e

T T
[ W
o
€

| tRecove

List (HSL).
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’l ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
. ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-81%2 ,
' samp1e I.D. : 4381-5 T=4A Anametrix I.D. @ 8904100-06
l Matrix : WATER analyst : CF
Date sampled : 04/18/89 Supervisor : PG -
pate ext. : D4/18B/BY Date released : 04/20/89 -
Date analyzed: 04/19/89 Volume ext. : 890 ml
pilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F2
I Reporting Amount
' Limit Found
Cas ¢ Compound Name (vg/1) (ug/1)
l 62-75-9 * N-Nitrosodimethylamine 10 ND
108-95-2 * Phenol 10 ND
62=53=-3 **aniline 10 ND
111-44-4 * bis{—Z*Chloroethyl)Ether 10 ND
l 95-57-8 * 2-Chlorophenol 10 ND
§541=-73~1 * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 10 ND
106=-46-7 * 1,4-Dichlorobenzené 10 ND
l 100-51-6 **Benzyl Alcohol 10 ND
95-50-1 * 1,2-Dichleorobenzene 10 ND
95=48~7 x¥2-Methylphenol 10 ND
108~-60-1 **bis(2-chloroisopropyl)Ether 10 ND
l 106-44=5 =%4-Methylphenol 10 ND
: 621-64-7 * N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylamine 10 ND
€7-72-1 * Hexachloroethane 10 ND
i 98-95-3 *+ Nitrobenzene 10 ND
_. 78=-59-1 * Isophorone 1i0 ND
88-75-5 * 2=-Nitrophenol 10 ND
105-67-9 * 2,4-Dimethylphencl 10 ND
65-85-0 x*Benzoic Acid 50 ND
111-81-1 * bis(-2—Chloroethoxy)nethane 10 ND
120-83-2 * 2,4-Dichlorophenol 10 ND
120-82-1 * 1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene i0 WD
l 91-20-3 * Naphthalene 10 ND
106-47-8 **4-Chloroaniline 10 ND
87-68-3 * Hexachlorobutadiene 10 ND
- 59-50-7 * 4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol 10 KD
' 91-57-6 **2-Methylnaphthalene 10 12
77-47-4 + Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 10 ND
g88-06-2 * 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 10 KD
95-95~4 *%2,4,5=-Trichlorophenol 50 ND
I 91-58-7 * 2-Chloronaphthalene 10 ND
g88-74-4 *xx2-Nitroaniline 50 ND
131-11-3 * Dimethyl Phthalate 10 ND
. 208-96-8 * Acenaphthylene » 10 ND
L 99-09-2 x*3-Nitroaniline 50 ND
8§3-32-9 * Acenaphthene 10 ND
51-28-5 * 2,4-Dinitrophencl 50 ND
' 100-02-7 * 4-Nitrophenol 50 ND
132-64-9 **Dibenzofuran 10 RD
. ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation 1imit for the
method.
* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84) .
I *k 2 compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HSL}.
Results - GC/MS - Page 11




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHE
ANAMETRIX, INC.

sample I.D.

4381-8 T-4A

ET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
(408) 432-8192 ,

Anametrix I.D.

Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Volume eXxt.
Instrument ID

Reporting
Limit

Matrix : WATER
Date sampled : 04/18/89
pate ext. : 04/18/89
pate analyzed: 04/19/89
pilut. factor: NONE
CAS # Compound Name
121-14-2 * 2,4-Dinitrotoluene
606-20-2 * 2,6-Dinitrotoluene
B4—-66—-2 * Diethylphthalate
7005-72-3 * 4=Chlorophenyl-phenylether
86-73-7 * Fluorene
100-01-6 **4-Nitroaniline
534-52-1 **4,G—Dinitro-z—Methylphenol
86=-30-6 * N-Nitrosediphenylamine
122-66~7 kkhzobenzene
101-55-3 * 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
118=-74-1 * Hexachlorobenzene
g§7-86-5 * Pentachlorophenol
85-01-8 * Phenanthrene
120-12-7 * anthracene
84-74-2 * Di-n~Butylphthalate
206-44-0 * Fluoranthene
92-87-5 * Benzidine
129-00-0 * Pyrene
B5-68-7 * Butylbenzylphthalate
91=-94~-1 * 3,3'—Dichlorobenzidine
56=55=3 * Benzo(a)Anthracene
117-81-7 * bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate
218-01-9 * Chrysene
117-84-0 * Di-n-Octyl Phthalate
205-99=2 * Benzo(b)Fluoranthene
207-08=9 * Benzo(k)Flucranthene
50~-32-8 * Benzo(a)Pyrene
193-39-5 * Indeno(l,2,3-cd)Pyrene
53-70-3 + Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene
191-24-2 * Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene
CAS # | Surrogate Compounds
367-12-4 2=Fluorophenol
4165-62-2 Phencl-dé
4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl
118-79-6 2,4,6=-Tribromophencl
1718-51-0 Terphenyl-dl4
ND : Not detected at or above the prac

method.

* A 625 approved compo
A compound on the U.

—--—-———-———-—--——-q——-———-——-

und (Federal Register,
S. EPA CLP Hazardous S

10/26/84) .

Results - GC/MS - Page 12

ubstance List (HSL).

8904100-06
e

4
0d/20/89
890 ml

- —— - ———

- — " . —
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tical quantitation limit for the
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l ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - 624/8240 TENTATIVELY TDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

sample I.D. 3 4381-5 T-2 Anametrix I.D. : 8904100-02
Matrix : SOIL Analyst . WM
pate Sampled : 04/18/89 Supervisor : PG .
Analyzed VOA : 04/19/8% pate Released 04/20/89 .
pilution VOA : NONE
Det. Amt.
CAS # Scant# volatile Fraction Limit Found
Compound Name ppb ppb
620-14-4 918 1-ethyl-3-methylbenzene 5 <5
969 | unknown hydrocarbon 5 <5
1010 unknown 5 <5
1034 unknown 5 <5
1058 unknown g <5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

Tentatively ident
other than priori

by using
factor of one (1).

——-—--——-—--—-----—-——-—-——-—-4—-——-—-——-—-—--—-—-——---—--

{fied compounds are significant chromatographic peaks (TICs)

ty pollutants. TIC spectra are compared w1ph.ent;ies_in the
: f Standards mass spectral library. Identification 1s nade
following US EPA guidelines and acceptance criteria.

the area of
Values calculated are ESTIMATES ONLY.

TICs are quantitated
the nearest internal standard and assuming a response

Extra Compounds = GC/MS - Page 1



ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SgE’I‘ - 624/8240 TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOURDS I

IX, INC. (408) 432-8192

sample I.D. = 4381-8 T-4 Anametrix I.D. @ 8904100-04
Matrix : SOIL Analyst .
Date Sampled : 04/18/89 Supervisor : PG
Analyzed VOA : 04/19/89 Date Released : 04/20/89 .
pDilution VOA : NCNE . I
Det. Amt. :
CAS # Scant Volatile Fraction Limit Found
Compound Name PPP ppb l
1 |62016-14-2 847 2,5,6-trimethyloctane 5 100
2 893 unknown 5 40
3 |62108-25-2 914 2,6,7-trimethyldecane 5 120 '
4 |162238-14-6 946 2,3,B-trimethyldecane 8 90
5§ |{16747-25-4 873 2,2,3,4—tetramethy1pentane 5 70
6 5
¢ : i
8 s
9 S
10 5
11 5
12 5
13 S
¥ : |
15 5 i

Tentatively identified compounds are significant chromatographic peaks {TICs)
other than prieority pollutants. TIC spectra are compared with entries in the
National Bureau of Standards mass spectral library. Tdentification is made
by following US EPA guidelines and acceptance eriteria. TICs are gquantitated @&
by using the area of the nearest internal standard and assuming a response
factor of one (1). values calculated are ESTIMATES ONLY.

Extra Compounds - GC/MS - Page 2
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“l ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - 624/8240 TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-819%2

sample I.D. = 4381-S T-5 Anametrix I.D. = £904100-05
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : M
pate Sampled : 04/18/89 Supervisor : PG ‘
Analy;ed VOA : 04/19/8%9 Date Released @ 04/20/89 -
F' Dilution VOA : NONE
Det. Amt.
. CAS # Scan# volatile Fraction Limit Foun
compound Name ppP ppPb
B 1 }|4032-93-3 B28 2,3,6-trimethylheptane 5 10
. I gg2 unknown hydrocarbon 5 20
3 913 unknown hydrocarbon 5 20
4 l62238-14-6 845 2,3,8—trimethyldecane 5 20
I 5 |16747-25-4 971 | 2.,2,3,4-tetramethylpentane 5 20
6 5
7 5
B 5
K 5
10 5
11 5
12 5
l 13 ]
14 5
15 5

7 Tentatively jdentified compounds are significant chromatographic peaks (TICs)

other than priority pollutants. TIC spectra are compared with entries in the
) National Bureau of Standards mass spectral library. Tdentification is made
W py following US EPA guidelines and acceptance criteria. TICs are quantitated
by using the area of the nearest internal standard and assuming a response
factor of one (1}. values calculated are ESTIMATES ONLY.

Eyxtra Compounds - Gc/MS - Page 3




ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - 625/8270 TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
AN

AMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

sample I.D. 4381-5 T-2 anametrix I.D. @ 8304100~
Matrix + SOIL Analyst :

pate Sampled : 04/18/89 supervisor : F?
analyzed SV ¢ 04/19/89 Date Released : O /20/89

Dilution SV ¢ NONE

Det.
CAS # Scant gemivolatile Fraction Limit
Compound Name peb

1l 941 unknown hydrocarbon 330
2 875 unknown hydrocarbon 330
3 892 unknown 330
4 1067 unknown hydrocarbon 330
1089 unknown 330

5 1137 unknown hydrocarbon 330
6 |544-76-3 1244 hexadecane 330
7 {17301-22-3 1280 2, 5-dimethylundecane 330
B 1322 unknown hydrocarbon 330
9 1386 unknown hydrocarbon 330
10 330
1l 330
12 330
13 330
14 330
15 330

-——-—-—————-——-——-—--—--—-——-——-——-4—

Tentatively jdentified compounds are significant chromatographic peaks (TICS)

other than priority pollutants. TIC spectra are compared with entries in the
National Bureau of Standards mass spectral library. Tdentification is made
by following US EPA guidelines and acceptance criteria. TICs are guantitated
by using the area of the nearest internal standard and assuming a response

factor of one (1). values calculated are ESTIMATES ONLY.

Extra Compounds - Page 4
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II ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - 625/8270 TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

sample I.D. : 4381-S T-4 Anametrix I.D. 3 £o04100-04
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : O
pate Sampled : 04/18/89 Supervisor : 7 y
Analyzed SV 04/19/89 Date Released : 04/20/8% -
l pilution SV : NONE
Det., Amt.
I CAS # Scan# semiveolatile Fraction Limit | Found
Compound Name jojel= ppb
1 740 unknown hydrocarbon ' 330 3800
l 2 770 unknown hydrocarbon 330 3700
3 784 unknown hydrocarbon 330 2400
4 879 unknown 330 2000
5 s21 unknown hydrocarbon 330 2900
l 6 |62016-34-6 976 2,3,7-trimethyloctane 330 3700
7 1069 unknown hydrocarbon 330 4400
B 113% unknown hydrocarbon 330 4700
9 |54932-78~-4 1261 4-(2,2,3,3-tetramethylbutyl)phenol 330 3100
10 |54105-67-8 i322 2,6-dimethylheptadecane 330 2600
11 330
12 330
13 330
14 330
15 330

-—-.--__—_.—-—_-_--—-——--—--_-——-_-—_-—.—.-_-—.—-—.—-—--_

—— i ——

lTentatively identified compounds are significant chromatographic peaks (TICs)

other than prierity pollutants. TIC spectra are compared with entries in the

National Bureau of Standards mass spectral library. Identification is made
by following US EPA guidelines and acceptance criteria. TICs are quantitated
by using the area of the nearest internal standard and assuming a response
factor of one (1). values calculated are ESTIMATES ONLY.

Extra Compounds = GC/MS - Page 5




ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~ €25/8270 TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-819¢

sample I.D. : 4381-5 T-5 Anametrix I.D. 3 %%94100-05

Matrix : SOIL Analyst : A

pate Sampled : 04/18/89 Supervisor : PQ

Analyzed SV @ 04/19/89 Date Released @ 04/20/8%9

Dilution SV : NONE I

Det. Amt.
CAS # Scan# Semivolatile Fraction Limit Found
Compound Name Prb ppb

1 |(17302-28-2 723 2,6-dimethylnonane 330 1400

2 741 unknown hydrocarbon 330 2100

3 762 unknown hydrocarbon 330 1400

4 121368-68-3 865 l,7,7-trimethylbicyclo[2.2.1] heptan 330

5 2=-one 330 1500

é 975 unknown hydrocarbon 330 1100

7 [|544-76-3 1245 hexadecane 330 1400

g8 |54932-78-4 26l 4(2,2,3,3-tetramethylbutyl)phenol 330 3800

g |629-78-7 1317 heptadecane 330 1500

10 |54105-67-8 1323 2,6-dimethylheptadecane 330 2600

11 1394 unknown hydreocarbon 330 1500

12 330

13 330

14 330

15 330

Tentatively identified compounds are significant chromatographic peaks (TICs) l

other than priority pollutants. TIC spectra are compared with entries in

National Bureau of Standards mass spectral library.

the
Identification is made

by following US EPA guidelines and acceptance criteria. TICs are quantitated

factor of one (1). values calculated are ESTIMATES ONLY.

Extra Compounds = GC/MS - Page 6
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ll ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - 625/8270 TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-819%¢

'I Sample I.D. 3 4381-5 T-4A Anametrix I.D. : 8904100-06
{W Matrix : WATER Analyst : P
pate Sampled : 04/18/89 Supervisor : PG .
Analyzed sV : 04/19/89 Date Released : 04/20/89 -
,' pilution SV : NONE :
pet. Amt.
’l CAS # Scan$ Semivolatile Fraction Limit | Foun
Compound Name Ppb ppb
1 |1120-21-4 805 undecane 330 3800
2 [112-40-3 205 | dodecane 330 3000
3 974 unknown hydrocarbon 330 1900
4 998 unknown hydrocarbon 330 3500
l 5 1066 unknown hydrocarbon 330 2500
6 1085 unknown hydroecarbon 330 4400
7 1137 unknown hydrocarbon 330 3200
8 1167 unknown hydrocarbon 330 630
l 9 |544-76-3 1244 hexadecane 330 4400
10 |1821-70-6 1322 2,6,10,14-tetramethylpentadecane 330 4500
1l 330
12 330
13 330
14 330
15 330

—--——-—--——-——-----——--——-———-——--—--—--.—--——-——-—-——-——-——-——-—--—--——-——-—

Tentatively identified compounds are significant chromatographic peaks (TICs)
= Other than priority pollutants. TIC spectra are compared with entries in the
National Bureau of Standards mass spectral library. Identification is made
py following US EPA guidelines and acceptance criteria. TICs are quantitated
by using the area of the nearest internal standard and assuming a response
factor of one (1}. values calculated are ESTIMATES ONLY.

Extra Compounds - GC/MS - Page 7




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 624/8240
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8152 , l
sample I.D. @ METHOD BLANK Anametrix I.p. @ aACB0419VQ0
Matrix : SOIL Analyst :
pate sampled : N/A Supervisor : PG .
pate analyzed: 04/19/89 Date released : 04/20/89 .
pilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F3 -
Reporting Amount : l
Limit Found .
CAS # Compound Name (ug/Kg} (ug/Xg)
74~-87-3 * Chloromethane 10 ND I
75-01-4 * Vinyl Chloride 10 ND
74=-83-9 * Bromomethane 10 ND
75=-00-3 * Chlorocethane 10 ND
75-69-4 * Trichloroflucoromethane 5 ND l
75=-35-4 * 1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND
76=-13-1 # Trichlorotrifluoroethane 5 ND
67-64-1 **Acetone 20 ND '
75=15-0 x*Carbondisulfide 5 ND
75-09-2 * Methylene Chloride 5 ND E
156=60-5 * Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
75-34-3 * 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 ND l
78=83-3 *%2 -Butanone 20 ND
156-59-2 * Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
67=-66-3 * Chloroform 5 ND
71-55-6 % 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND l
56-23-5 * Carbon Tetrachloride 5 ND
71-43-2 * Benzene 5 ND
107-06-2 *+ 1,2-Dichloroethane 5 ND
76=01-6 * Trichlorcethene 5 ND
78-87-5 * 1,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND
75-27-4 * Bromodichloromethane 5 ND
110-75-8 # 2-Chloroethylvinylether 5 ND '
108-05-4 **Vinyl Acetate 10 ND
10061-02-6 * Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
108-10-1 **4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 10 ND
108-88-3 * Toluene 5 ND l
10061-01-5 * cis-1,3-Dichleoropropene 5 ND
79=-00-5 * 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 KD
127-18~4 * Tetrachlorcethene 5 ND
581-78-6 **2-Hexanone 10 ND l
124-48-1 * Dibromochloromethane 5 ND
108-90-7 * Chlorcbenzene 5 ND
100-41-4 * Ethylbenzene 5 ND .
1330-20-7 *+Total Xylenes S ND
100-42-5 ®*kStyrene 5 ND
75=25=2 * Bromcform . 5 ND
79%-34-5 * 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 ND l
541~-73-1 * ],3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
106-46=7 * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
95-50~-1 * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND '
CAS % Surrogate Compounds Limits % Recovery
17060-07=0 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 73=-130% 91%
2037=-26-5 Toluene-ds 74-121% 98%
460-00-4 p-Bromofluorobenzene 70-124% 97%

Quality Assurance - GC/MS = Page 1




!I ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHCD 624/8240
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 .
sample I.D. = METHOD BLANK Anametrix I.D. ¢ i§P04IBVOl
' Matrix : WATER Analyst :
I pate sampled : N/A Supervisor : g%
pate analyzed: 04/18/89 Date released /20/8%9 ‘
pilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F3 -
’ Reporting amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name {(ug/1) (ug/1)
. T4-87-3 * Chloromethane 10 ND
75=-01-4 * Vinyl Chloride 10 ND
. 74-83-9 * Bromomethane 10 ND
75=D00-3 * Chloroethane 10 ND
75-6€9~4 *+ Trichloroflucromethane 5 ND
75-35-4 *+ 1,1-Dichloroethene S ND
l 76=-13-1 # Trichlerotrifluoroethane 5 ND
67-64-1 xkpAcetone 20 ND
75=15-0 x*Carbondisulfide 5 ND
75-09~2 * Methylene Chloride 5 ND
l 156=60=5 * Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
75=34-3 * 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 ND
78-83~3 +*+2-Butanone 20 ND
156=59-2 %« Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
l 67-66-3 * Chloroform 5 ND
71-55-6 * 1,1,1—Trichloroethane s KD
56=23-5 + carbon Tetrachloride 5 ND
1 71=-43-2 *+ Benzene 5 ND
] 107-06-2 x 1,2-Dichloroethane 5 ND
: 79-01-6 * Trichloroethene 5 ND
78=-87-5 + 1,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND
l 75=27=4 *+ Bromodichloromethane 5 ND
. 110=-75-8 * 2-Chloroethylvinylether ; 5 ND
108=-05-4 *%Vinyl Acetate 10 ND
10061-02~6 * Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
l 108-10-1 *%4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 10 ND
108-88-3 * Toluene 5 ND
10061-01~5 * cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
7¢-00-5 % 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 ND
. 127-18~4 * Tetrachlorocethene 5 ND
591-78-6 *%x2-Hexanone 10 WD
124-48-1 * Dibromochloromethane 5 ND
108=-90=7 * Chlorcbenzene 3 ND
100-41-4 *+ Ethylbenzene 5 ND
1330-20-7 **Total Xylenes 5 ND
100-42-E x*kStyrene 5 ND
. 75-25-2 * Bromoform \ 5 ND
_ 79-34-5 * 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 ND
541-73-1 * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
106-46-7 + 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
l 95-50-1 *x 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
CAS # surrogate Compounds Limits % Recovery
17060-07-0 1,2-—Dichloroethane-d4 75=113% 84%
2037=26-5 Toluene-4dg 83-110% 98%
460-00-4 p-Bromofluorobenzene 82-114% 96%
. Quality Assurance - GC/MS - Page 2




ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
Sample I.D. : METHOD BLANK Anametrix I.D.
Matrix : SOIL Analyst
pate sampled : N/A Supervisor
Date ext. :+ 04/18/89 Date released
pDate analyzed: 04/19/895 Weight ext.
pilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID

Reporting
Limit
CAS # Compound Name (ug/Kg)

62=-75=9 *+ N-Nitrosodimethylamine 330

108-95-2 * Phenol 330

62-53-3 *%xAniline 330

111-44-4 * bis(-2-Chloroethyl)Ether 330

95-57-8 * 2=-Chlorophenol 330

541=-73-1 * 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 330

106=46=7 * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 330

100-51-6 **Benzyl Alcohol 330

95=-50-1 * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 330

95-48~7 xx2-Methylphenol 330

108-60-1 **bis(2-chloroisopropy1)£ther 330

106-44-5 **x4-Methylphenol 330

621-64-7 *+ N-Nitroso-Di~-n-Propylamine 330

67=-72-1 * Hexachloroethane 330

$8-95-3 * Nitrobenzene 330

78-59-1 * Isophorone 330

88-75-5 * 2-Nitrophenol 330

105-67-9 * 2,4—Dimethylphenol 330

65-85-0 x*Benzoic Acid 1600

111-%1-1 * bis(-2-Chloroethoxy)Methane - 330

120-83-2 * 2,4—Dichlorophenol 330

120-82-1 * 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 330

81-20-3 * Naphthalene 330

106-47-8 xx4-Chloroaniline 330

87-68-3 * Hexachlorobutadiene 330

58-50-7 * 4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol 330

91-57-6 xx2-Methylnaphthalene 330

77=-47=4 *+ Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 330

g8-06=-2 * 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 330

95=-95-4 x%2, 4,5-Trichlorophenol 1600

91-58-7 * 2-Chloronaphthalene 330

88-74-4 x#2-Nitroaniline 1600

131-11-3 * Dimethyl Phthalate 330

208-96-8 * Acenaphthylene . 330

99=08=-2 xx3-Nitroaniline 1600

83=-32-9 *+ Acenaphthene 330

51-28~5 * 2,4=-Dinitrophenocl 1600

100-02-7 * 4-Nitrophenol 1600

132-64-9 *xDibenzofuran 330

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quanti

method. :

* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84

** A compound cn the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHE

—---.--------—---u-----n-p--
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“ ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
. ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8182 ,
sample I.D. @ METHOD BLANK Anametrix I.D. : 2CB0418C02
I Matrix : SOIL Analyst 2 (
™ pate sampled : N/A Supervisor : gg -
Date ext. : 04/18/89 Date released : 4/20/89 -
' pDate analyzed: 04/19/89 Weight ext. : 30 g
pilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F2
u Reporting Amount
L Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name {ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
l 121i-14-2 * 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 330 ND
606~-20-2 * 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 330 ND
84-66-2 *+ Diethylphthalate 330 ND
7005-72-3 * 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 330 ND
86-73-7 * Flucorene 330 ND
100-01-6€ x*x4-Nitroaniline 1600 ND
534-52-1 k&g, 6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenocl 1600 KD
l 86-30-6 * N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 330 ND
122-66-7 *kAzobenzene 330 ND
101-55-3 * 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 330 ND
118-74-1 * Hexachlorobenzene 330 ND
l g7-86-5 * Pentachlorophenol 1600 ND
: 85-01-8 *+ Phenanthrene 330 ND
120-12-7 * Anthracene 330 ND
: 84-74-2 * Di-n-Butylphthalate 330 ND
l 206=-44-0 * Flucranthene 330 ND
! 92=-87~5 * Benzidine 1600 ND
129-00-0 * Pyrene 330 ND
. 85-68-7 * Butylbenzylphthalate 330 ND
: 91-94-1 * 3,37-Dichlorobenzidine 660 WD
56=55=-3 % Benzo(a)Anthracene 330 ND
117-81-7 * bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate 330 ND
l 218-01-9 * Chrysene 330 ND
117-84-0 * Di-n=-0ctyl Phthalate 330 ND
205-95-2 * Benzo{b)Fluoranthene 330 KD
207-08-9 * Benzo(k)Fluoranthene 330 ND
I 50-32-8 * Benzo(a)Pyrene 330 ND
: 193-3%-5 * Indeno(l,2,3-cd)Pyrene 330 ND
53=-70-3 *+ Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene 330 ND
I 191-24-2 * Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene 330 ND
CAS # Surrogate Compounds Limits | $Recovery
' 367-12-4 2-Fluorophenocl 15-83% 28%
4165-62-2 Phenol-dé 18-92% 36%
4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 12-80% 30%
_ 321-60-8 2-Flucrobiphenyl 16-100% 33%
' 118-79=6 2,4, 6-Tribromophenol 15-135% 47%
1718-51-0 Terphenyl-dl4 15-117% 77%
II ND : Not dgtected at or above practical guantitation limit for the
method.
* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
lI *k A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HSL).
Quality Assurance - GC/M3 - Page 4




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET —-- EPA METHOD 625/8270

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
sample I.D. : METHOD BLANK Anametrix I.D. : 2CB0418C01
Matrix : WATER Analyst :
pate sampled : N/A Supervisor S
pDate ext. : 04/18/89 Date released : 04/20/89
pate analyzed: 04/19/89 volume ext. : 1 LITER-
pilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F2
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/l) (ug/1l)
62-75-9 * N-Nitrosodimethylamine 10 ND
108-95-2 * Phenol 10 ND
62-53-3 **hniline 10 ND
111-44-4 * bis(-2-Chloroethyl)Ether 10 ND
95-57-8 * 2-Chlorophenol 10 ND
541-73-1 * 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 10 ND
106=-46-7 * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 10 ND
100-51-6 **Benzyl Alcohel 10 ND
95-50-1 * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 10 ND
65-48-7 **x2=-Methylphenol 10 ND
108-60-1 **pis (2-chloroisopropyl)Ether 10 ND
106-44-5 *%x4—Methylphenol 10 ND
621-64-7 * N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylamine 10 ND
67=-72-1 * Hexachlorcethane 10 ND
98-95-3 * Nitrobenzene 10 ND
78-59-1 * Isophorone 10 ND
88-75-5 * 2-Nitrophenol 10 ND
105-67-9 * 2,4-Dimethylphenol 10 ND
65-85-0 **Benzoic Acid 50 ND
111-81-1 * bis(-2-Chloroethoxy)Methane 10 ND
120-83-2 * 2,4-Dichlorophenol 10 ND
120-82-1 * 1,2,4-Trichlorchbenzene 10 ND
91-20-3 * Naphthalene 10 ND
106-47-8 *x4-Chloroaniline 10 ND
g7-68-3 * Hexachlorobutadiene 10 ND
59=-50-7 * 4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol 10 ND
91-57-6 **2-Methylnaphthalene 10 ND
77-47-4 * Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 10 ND
88-06-2 * 2,4,6-Trichlorophencl 10 ND
95-95=4 *%x2 4 ,5=-Trichlorophencl 50 ND
91-58~7 * 2-Chloronaphthalene pRy KD
B8g-74-4 **x2=Nitroaniline 50 ND
131-11-3 * Dimethyl Phthalate 10 ND
208-96-8 *+ Acenaphthylene 10 ND
99~09-2 *%3-Nitrcoaniline 50 ND
83-32-9 * Acenaphthene 10 ND
51-28-5 * 2,4-Dinitrophencl 50 ND
100-02-7 * 4-Nitrophenol 50 ND
132-64-9 **Dibenzofuran 10 ND
ND : Nothdgtected at or above the practical guantitation limit for the
method. '
:* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84) .

A compound on the

U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous

Substance List (HSL).

Quality Assurance - GC/MS - Page 5




l ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
] ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
sample I.D. = METHOD BLANK Anametrix I.D. ¢ 6§ED4lBC01
l Matrix : WATER Analyst :
pate sampled : N/A Supervisor : PG .
pate ext. < D4/18/89 Date released 04/20/89 -
l Date analyzed: 04/19/89 Volume ext. :+ 1 LITER
pilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F2
ll Reporting amount
' Limit Found
CAS % Compound Name {ug/1l) (ug/1)
' 121-14-2 %+ 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 10 ND
: 606-20-2 * 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 10 ND
B4-66-2 *+ Diethylphthalate 10 ND
7005-72-3 * 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 10 ND
l 86-73-7 % Fluorene 10 ND
100-01-6 *%4-Nitroaniline 50 ND
534-52-1 **4,6-Dinitro-2—Methylphenol 50 ND
l 86-30-6 * N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 10 ND
122-66-7 **hzobenzene 10 ND
101-55-3 * 4—Bromophenyl-phenylether 10 ND
118-74~-1 * Hexachlorocbenzene 10 ND
l 87-86-5 * Pentachlorophenol 50 ND
85-01-8 * Phenanthrene 10 ND
120-12-7 * Anthracene 10 ND
84-74-2 * Di-n-Butylphthalate 10 ND
l 206-44-0 * Fluoranthene 10 ND
52=-87-5 * Benzidine 50 ND
129-00~0 * Pyrene 10 ND
l 85-68-7 * Butylbenzylphthalate 10 ND
91-94-1 * 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine - 20 ND
56-55-3 * Benzo(a)Anthracene 10 ND
117-81-7 * bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate 10 ND
l 218-01-9 * Chrysene 10 ND
117-84-0 * Di-n-Octyl Phthalate 10 ND
205-99-2 * Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 10 ND
207-08-9 * Benzo(k)Fluoranthene 10 ND
I 50-32-8 * Benzo(a)Pyrene 10 ND
193-39-5 * Indeno(l,2,3~-cd)Pyrene 10 ND
§3=70-3 * Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene 10 ND
l 191-24-2 * Benzo(g,h,1i)Perylene 10 ND
’ CaS # | surrogate Compounds | Limits | %Recovery
] 367-12-4 2=-Fluorophencl . 11-70% 51%
_ 4165=-62~-2 Phenol-dé 10-62% 37%
4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 20-105% 71%
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 26=-110% 72%
l 118-79-6 2,4, 6-Tribromophenol 26-154% 78%
- 1718-51-0 Terphenyl-dla 16-131% 93%
I WD : No;c: detected at or above the practical guantitation 1imit for the
method.
' * A 625 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84) .
** A compound on the U.S. EPA CcLP Hazardous Substance List (HSL).
. Quality Assurance - GC/Ms - Page 6




CLP VOLATILE MATRIX SPIKE REPORT -- EPA METHOD 8240 '

ANABMETRIX, INC. (408) 629-1132
sample I.D. + 4381-8 T-2 Anametrix I.D. : 8904100-02
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : M
Date sampled : 04/18/89% Supervigor : PG
pate analyzed : 04/19/89 Date released : 04/20/89
Instrument I.D.: F3 l

-

SPIKE 8904100 %REC 8904100  3¥REC RPD $REC
AMT. MS MS MSD MSD LIMITS* - I
COMPOUND (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG)

.,1-DICHLOROETHENE 50 67 134% 66 132% -2% 37-155%
*REON 113 50 76 152% 72 144% -5% 48-161%
+ETHYLENE CHLORIDE 50 63 126% 64 128% 2% 46-141%
~HLOROFORM 50 52 104% 54 108% -15% 68-126%
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE 50 50 100% 53 106% 2% 57-149%
SENZENE 50 54 108% 55 110% 10% 64-134%
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE 50 47 94% 49 98% -10% 49-128%
TRICHLOROETHENE 50 52 104% 51 102% 8% 60-110%
1 ~METHYL~2-PENTANONE 50 47 94% 47 94% -10% 35-147%
TOLUENE 50 54 108% 54 108% 14% 67-134%
TETRACHLOROETHENE 50 54 108% 50 100% -8% 70-130%
~HLOROBENZENE 50 47 94% 50 100% -8% 70-131%
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 50 46 92% 47 94% 0% 63-130%

RN

Quality Assurance - GC/MS - Page 7




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8182

Client : Crosby & Overton Inc. Anametrix W.O.#: 0904100
Address : Environmental Management Date Received : 04/18/89
8430 Amelia Street Purchase Order#: €977 -
city : Oakland, CA 94621 Project No. + 4381-S .
Attn Dave Sadoff Date Released : 04/20/89
AnametriX Sample Date Date Date |Inst|’
I.D I.D. Matrix|Sampled |Method Extract |(Analyzed|I.D.
l | RESULTS 1
g904100-02|T~2 SOIL 04/18/89 8080 |04/18/89 04/19/89 |HPS
I 8904100-04 | T-4 SO0TL |04/18/89| 8080 |04/18/89 04/19/89 | HP5
8904100-05|T-5 SOIL 04/18/89 8080 |04/18/8% 04/19/89 |HP5
8904100-06|T=44 WATER |04/18/8%5 g080 |04/18/89 04/19/89|HP5
£8904100~01|T~1 SOIL 04/18/89 TPH |04/18/8% 04/19/8%IN/A
8904100~02|T=2 SOIL 04/18/89 TPH [04/18/8% 04/19/89|N/A
£904100-03|T-3 SOIL 04/18/89%9 TPH |04/18/89 04/18/89[N/A
8904100-04 | T-4 S0OIL 04/18/8%9 TPH |04/18/89 04/19/89iN/A
l 8904100-05|T=5 SOIL |04/18/89 TPH [04/18/89|04/19/89 K/A
8904100-06 | T-4A WATER |04/18/89 TPH |04/18/89 04/19/89|N/A
8904100-n7]D-1 WATER |{04/18/8% TPH |04/18/89|04/19/89 N/A
8904100-08 |D-2 WATER |(04/18/89 TPH |04/18/89 04/19/89|N/A
l 8904100-09|D-3 WATER |04/18/89 TPH |04/18/89|04/19/8B9[N/A
| QUALITY ASSURANCE (QA) |
PSB1.041889 | METHCOD BLANK SOIL N/A 8080 |04/18/8%9 04/19/89 |HPS5 l
PWBL041888 |METHOD BLANK WATER |N/A 8080 |04/18/89 04/19/89 |HPS

Report Summary - GC - Page 1



sample I.D.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 .

4381-5 T-2

Anametrix I.D.

Matrix : SOIL analyst :
Date sampled : 04/18/89 Supervisor :
pDate ext. : 04/18/89 Date released :
pate analyzed: 04/19/89 weight ext. :
pilution : NONE Instrument ID @
Reporting
Limit
CAS # Compound Name (ug/Kg)
1104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 80
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 BO
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 80
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 BO
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 160
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 160
12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 BO

_-—-—--—-——-——————-———-———-———-

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limic for

the methed.

Results - GC - Page 1




ll ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8182

:I gsample I.D. @ 4381-5 T-4 Anametrix I.D. @ 8904100-04
Matrix : SOIL Analyst I (v ¢
Date sampled : 04/18/89 Supervisor D ‘
Date ext. : 04/18/89 Date released ! 04/20/89 °
fl pate a_.nalyzed: 04/19/89 Weight ext. : 30 g
Dilution : KRONE Instrument ID ¢ HPS
ll Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (vug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
1104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 80 ND
11141~16-5 Arocler 1232 - 4] ND
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 80 ND
12672-298-6 Arcclor 1248 80 ND
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 160 ND
11096~82-5 Aroclor 1260 160 ND
12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 80 ND

ND : Not detected at or above the practical guantitatien limit for

the method.
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ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 .

4381-S T-5 Anametrix I.D.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ==~ EPA METHOD 608/8080 I
sample I.D.

Matrix : SOIL Analyst :
pate sampled : 04/18/89 Supervisor : -
pate ext. : 04/18/89 Date released : 04/20/89 °
pate analyzed: 04/19/89 Weight ext. : 30 g
pilution : NONE Instrument ID : HP3
Reporting Amount
Limit Found I
CAS ¢ Compound Name (ug/Xg) {ug/Kg)
1104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 80 ND
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 80 ND l
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 80 ND
12672-29-6 aroclor 1248 80 ND
11087-69-1 Aroclor 1254 160 ND
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 160 ND I
12674-11~2 Aroclor 1016 80 ND
ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for l

the methoed.
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ORGARNIC AigLYSIS DATA SHEET

—- EPA METHOD 608/8080

AMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-81%2 ,

sample I.D. @ 4381°S T-4A Anametrix I.D. @ 8904100-06
Matrix : WATER Analyst oMU
pate sampled : 04/18/89 supervisor T T .
pate ext. : 04/18/89 Date released °: 04/20/89 .
Date analyzed: 04/19/89 volume ext. : 965 ml
pilution : NONE Instrument ID ¢ HP5
Reporting Amount
\ Limit Found
CAS # compound Name (ug/1) (ug/1)
1104-28-2 aroclor 1221 0.5 WD
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 0.5 ND
53469-21-° Aroclor 124z 0.5 ND
12672~29-6 Aroclor 1248 0.5 ND
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 1 ND
11096-82-5 aroclor 1260 1 ND
0.5 ND

12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016

A — i

Not detected a
the method.

t or above the practical

—-—-—-————-—-—-—.-—-————-——-————-————————

quantitation 1init for
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET = PETRO
ANAME

gample I.D. ¢ 4381-S T-1
Matrix : SOIL
pate sampled :@ 04/18/89

pate anl.TPHg: N/A
pate ext.TPHd: 04/18/89
pate anl.TPHd: 04/19/89

—-uc————-—-——-—-————-——-—-

ND - Not detected at or above the practical

for the method.

TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
GCFID following e

all testing proc
Health Services

LEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
TRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 ,

Anametrix I.D. : if°41°0-01

Analyst -
Supervisor 2 Oir .
Date released @ 04/20/89 .
Date ext. TOG 3 N/&
pate anl. TOG = N/A
Detection Amount
Limit Found
(ug/Xg) (ug/kg)
| 10000 | 2600000

T - -

gquantitation limit

diesel is determined by
ither EPA Method 3510 ©or 3550.

edures follow california Departuent of
(Ccal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - GC - Page 5




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 .

sample I.D. ° 4381-5 T-2 anametrix I.D. : 8§904100-02
Matrix : SOIL Analyst T Mo
pate sampled : 04/18/89 Supervisor : U ‘
pate anl.TPHg: N/A Date released 04/20/89% -
Date ext.TPHd: 04/18/89 pate ext. TOG - 04/18/89
Date anl.TPHd: 04/18/89 Date anl. TOG : 04/19/89
Detection amount
Limit Found
CAS ¢ compound Name (ug/kg) (ug/k9)
TPH as Diesel 10000 290000 ,
Total 0il & Grease ~ 30000 3400000

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Method 1510 or 3550.
ToG - Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E.
211 testing procedures follow California pepartment of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - GC - FPage &



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 ,

4381-S T-3 Anametrix I.D.

sample I.D. =

Matrix : SOIL Analyst

pate sampled : 04/18/89 Supervisor
Date released

pate anl.TPHg: N/A
pate ext.TPHd: 04/18/89 Date ext. TOG
pate anl.TPHA: 04/18/89 Date anl. TOG

.'-.-‘.-D--D----l-I----q---.‘----D-d--.—-ﬂl-l.-------------.----.-II-I-

Amount ]

8904100-03

5 ‘
04/20/89 -

ae % 4% BB WE BE

Detection
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (vg/kq) (ug/Kg)
| 10000 | 530000

-.-------t----l------------p-—--.-n-—------.----—----------a------------—

ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation

for the method.

TPHd - Total Petroleum Hy
GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.

211 testing procedures follow Cal
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - GC - Page 7

ifornia Department of

limit l

drocarbons as diesel is determined by

Mt l'
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-81%2 ,

Anametrix I.D. : 8904100-04

sample I.D. ¢ 4381-5 T-4 :
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : MY
pate sampled : 04/18/89 supervisor s g -
pate anl.TPHg: N/A Date released 04/20/89 -
pate ext.TPHd: 04/18/89 Date ext. TOG @ 04/18/89
pate anl.TPHd: 04/19/8% pate anl. TOG @ 04/19/89
\ Detectien amount ‘
Limit Found
CcCaS §# Compound Name (ug/kg) (ug/Xg)
TPH as Diesel 16000 4100000
Total ©il & Grease 30000 11000000

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit

for the method.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined bY
GCFID following either E£pA Method 3510 or 3550.
TOG - Total Oil & Grease is determined by Standard Mechod 503E.

211 testing procedures follow California pDepartment of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - GC - Page 8



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 .,

sample I.D. 3 4381-S8 T-5 Anametrix I.D. : 8904100-05
Matrix : SOIL Analyst T oMol
pate sampled : 04/18/89 Supervisor T mJ l
pDate anl.TPHg: N/A Date released : 04/20/89 -
pate ext.TPHd: 04/18/89 pDate ext. TOG @ 04/18/89
pate anl.TPHd: 04/19/89 Date anl. TOG : 04/19/8% ‘II
l Detection Amount ! ‘
Limit Found :
l CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg) {ug/kg) i
10000 2200000 .
30000 8600000

Total 0il & Grease

\ TPH as Diesel

—--—--——-—-&-—-—--—--—-——-—--—

ND - Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit

for the method.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.
TOG - Total 0il & Grease is determined by standard Mechod S503E.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results = GC - Page 9
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 ,

sample I.D. ¢ 4381-5 T=-4A Anametrix I.D. : 8904100-06

Matrix : WATER Analyst s %;}-r

pate sampled ! 04/18/89 Supervisor : ‘
Date released 04/20/89 -

pate anl.TPHg: N/&
pate ext.TPHA: 04/18/89 Date ext. TOG 04/18/89
pate anl.TPHd: 04/19/89 pate anl. TOG = 04/19/89

pDetection Amount

Limit Found

CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/l)
TPH as Diesel S0 19000
Total 0il & Grease 5000 64000

ND - Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit

for the method.

TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.

TOG - Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - GC - Page i0



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-81%2 ,

wey '

-

sample I.D. : 4381~5 D=1 Anametrix I.D. ¢ 8B904100-07
Matrix + WATER Analyst :
pate sampled : 04/18/89 Supervisor 1 U .
pate anl.TPHg: N/A Date released 04/20/89
pate ext.TPHd: 04/18/89 Date ext. TOG : N/A
pate anl.TPHA: 04/19/89 Date anl. TOG : N/A
Detection Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/1l)
1 50 | 130000

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit

for the method. )
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.

211 testing procedures follow Califernia Depactment of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

" ——— T — -
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 ,

sample I.D. : 4381-5 D=2 Anametrix I.D. @ 8904100-08
Matrix :+ WATER Analyst : gg;
pate sampled ! D4/18/8% supervisor : :
pate anl.TPHg: N/A Date released °: 04/20/89 -
pate ext.TPHA: 04/18/89 Date ext. TOG : N/A
pate anl.TPHd: 04/19/89 Date anl. TOG : N/A
Detection Amount
Limit Found
CAS # . Compound Name (ug/1l) (ug/1)
| | TPH as Diesel | 50 | 9500 |

ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit

for the method.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Methed 3510 or 3550.

all testing.procedures follow california Department of

Health Servaices (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - GC - Page 12



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 ,

sample I.D. : 4381-S D-3 Anametrix I.D. 3
Matrix : WATER Analyst :
pate sampled : 04/18/89 Supervisor :

Date released @

pate anl.TPHg: N/A
pate ext.TPHd: 04/18/89
pate anl.TPHd: 04/19/89

Date ext. TOG

-....—-——--——--———-————-——----——--———-———--——--——-——--—-

8904100-09 -
Mur

S |
04,/20/89 -
N/A |
Date anl. TOG : N/A .

Detection Amount l
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/1)
| | TPH as Diesel | 50 1 23000 l

-.-_-—--—-—-——-v-u——--——----o-——--——--_—--——--——-——-——-

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit

for the method.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by

GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.

A1l testing procedures follow california Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - GC - Page 13
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date ext.
pate analyzed:
pilution :

an 8

1104~28-2

11141-16-5
53469-21-9
12672-29-6
11097-69-1
11096-82-5
12674-11-2

ND : Hot detected at oOr above th

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408B) 432-8192

METHOD BLANK Anametrix I.D. @ PSBLO41BES
SOIL Analyst : e
N/A Supervisor : ?}5
04/18/89 Date released : O /20/88
04/19/89 Weight ext. : 30 ¢
NONE Instrument ID & HP5
Reporting Amcunt
Limit Found
Compound Name (ug/XKg} (ug/Kg)
aroclor 1221 BO ND
Aroclor 1232 80 ND
Aroclor 1242 80 ND
Aroclor 1248 g0 ND
Aroclor 1254 160 ND
Aroclor 1260 160 ND
80 ND

Aroclor 1016

-—-————-—-——————-—-——-—-——-—

e practical quantitation limit for

the method.

Quality Assurance - GC - Page 1



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ EPA METHOD 608/8080
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

sample I.D. : METHOD BLANK Anametrix I.D. : PWBL041889
Matrix :+ WATER analyst T WO
pate sampled : N/A Supervisor : vy
Date ext. : 04/18/89 Date released @ 04/20/89
pate analyzed: 04/19/89 Volume ext. : 1 LITER
pilution : NONE Instrument ID : HP3
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/1}
1104-28-2 aroclor l221 0.5 ND
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 0.5 ND
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 0.5 ND
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 0.5 ND
11097-65-1 Aroclor 1254 1 ND
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 1 ND
12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 0.5 ND

———-——_——-.——-——-—.-———--——————-——-——-——--—--—

ND : Not detected

the method.

at or above the practical quar

titation limit for

Quality Assurance = GC - Page 2




ANAMETRIX, INC.

client _
Address Environmental Management
8430 Amelia Street

City . Oakland, CA 94621
Attn. : Dave Sadoff

anametrix Sample

I' . I.D!
| RESULTS

_-_.—-—--—--———-——-———-——-——-.q-

g904100-02|T=2
§504100-04|T-4
8904100-05|T-5
§904100-06 | T-4A

REPORT SUMMAR

: Crosby & Overton Inc.

——-——--——-——--—--——-—--—-——-—-.-—-——-—

.———-4——--———-—_———-——

SOIL
WATER

Y
(408) 432-8192 .

Anametrix W.0.#: 1804100
Date Received : 04/18/89

Purchase Order#: €977 -
Project NoO. + 4381-S .
Date Released @ 04/21/89

te Date Date Inst
jed |Method |Extract Analyzed|I1.D.

— e A — - g A — N — -

04/18/89| 6010 04/19/89 ' ARL/
04/18/89| 6010 047/19/89 | AAL/
04/187/89| 6010 04/19/89 | AAL/
04/18/89| 6010 04/19/89 |ARL/

-——-————-—-——-——--——-——-

——-—--—-q————--q——-—-—--.——a-.———._—

N/A

Report Summary = Metals - Page 1



sample I.D. : 4381-5 T-2 Anametrix ID : 8904100-~02
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : MN - I
pate Sampled : 04/18/89 supervisor i &U .
Date Prepared: 04/19/89 Instrument ID: AAL/ICPL
Date Analyzed: 04/19/89 Date released: 04/21/89
EPA Detection Amount
METHOD Limit Found
NO. COMPQUNDS (mg/Xg) (mg/Xg)
6010 Silver (Ag) 0.5 ND
6010 Arsenic (As) 2.0 13.2
6010 Barium (Ba) 0.5 117
6010 Beryllium (Be) 0.5 ND
6010 Cadmium (Cd) 0.5 2.08
6010 Cobalt (Co} 0.5 10.9
6010 Total Chromium (Ttl Cr) 0.5 31.8
6010 Copper (Cu) 0.5 72.6
7471 Mercury (Hg) 0.025 0.178
6010 Molybdenum (Mo) 0.5 ND
6010 Nickel (Ni) 1.0 47.5
6010 Lead (Pb) 1.0 668
6010 Antimony (Sb) 2.0 ND
7740 Selenium (Se) 0.1 ND
6010 Thallium (T1) 2.0 2.36
6010 vanadium (V) 0.5 23.0
6010 zinge {2n) 0.5 1260
ND : Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TIT
ANAMETRIX, INC.

for the methed.

LE 22 METALS EPA METHOD 6010
(408) 432-8192

Results - Metals - Page 1
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEE
AN

sample I.D.
Matrix

Date Sampled :
Date Prepared:
pate Analyzed:

-
-
-
-

-_—-——--——n-———--—---—---—---——-———--——-——-——-——--——-——

A — A — . —

ND : Not detected at or above the p

T - TITLE 22 METALS EPA METHOD 6010

AMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 .

4381-S T-4
SOIL
04/18/89
04/19/89
04/19/89

Arsenic (As)
Barium (Ba)
Beryllium (Be)
cadmium (Cd)
Cobalt (Co)
Total Chromium (Ttl Cr)
Copper (Cu)
Mercury {(Hg)
Molybdenum (Mo)
Nickel (Ni)
Lead (Pb)
antimony (Sb}
Selenium (Se)
Thallium (T1)
vanadium (V)
Zinc (Zn)

for the method.

Anametrix ID : 8904100-04
Analyst : MW -
supervisor _ Ny

Instrument ID: AALl/ICPl
Date released: 04/21/89

Detection amount
Limit Found
(mg/Kg) (mg/Xg)
0.5 ND
2.0 19.5
0.5 200
0.5 ND
0.5 5.58%
0.5 10.8
0.5 70.0
0.5 182
0.025 0.224
0.5 6€.34
1.0 53.1
1.0 120
2.0 ND
0.1 ND
2.0 10.1
0.5 24.2
0.5 5050

ractical guantitatien limit

Results - Metals - Page 2




sample I.D. 4381-8 T-5 Anametrix ID ¢ 8904100-05
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : BN - .
pate Sampled : 04/18/89 Supervisor : J .
Date Prepared: 04/19/89 Instrument ID: AA1/ICP1l '
pate Analyzed: 04/19/89 pate released: 04/21/89
EPA Detection Amount
METHOD Limit Found
NO. COMPOUNDS (mg/kg) (mg/kg) _l
6010 silver (Ag) 0.5 ND
6010 Arsenic (As) 2.0 14.3
6010 Barium (Ba) 0.5 108
6010 Beryllium (Be) 0.5 ND
6010 cadmium {(Cd) 0.5 3.38
6010 cobalt (Co) 0.5 7.69
6010 Total Chromium (Ttl cr) 0.5 33.3
6010 Copper (Cu) 0.5 75.5
7471 Mercury (HQ) 0.025 0.108
6010 Molybdenum (Mo) 0.5 1.27
6010 Nickel (Ni) 1.0 55.0
6010 Lead (Fb) 1.0 g03
6010 Antimony (Sb) 2.0 ND
7740 gelenium (Se) 0.1 KD
6010 Thallium (T1) 2.0 2,420
6010 vanadium (V) 0.5 15.3
6010 zinc (Zn) 0.5 1610
ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit l

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
AN

AMETRIX, INC.

for the method.

Results - Metals -~ Page 3

_ TITLE 22 METALS EPA METHOD 6010
(408) 432-8192




»

- P s e«

sample I.D.
Matrix

Date Sampled
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

e ab 43

_,-—-—-——-——-——.--—“-——--——-——--——-——-——.-—-——-—-——--—

ND : DNot detected at or a
for the method.

——-——-——-——-—u—--—--—-——-—-——

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TITLE 22 METALS EPA METHOD 6010
AN

AMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 .

4381-S T-4A
WATER
04/18/89
04/19/89
04,/19/89

silver (Ag)
Arsenic (As)
Barium (Ba)
Beryllium (Be)
cadmium (Cd)
cobalt (Co)
Total Chromium (Ttl Cr)
Copper (Cu)
Mercury (HQ)
Molybdenum (Mo)
Nickel (Ni)
Lead (Pb)
Antimony (Sb)
Selenium (Se)
Thallium (T1)
vanadium (V)
zinc (Zn)

anametrix ID ! B904100-06
Analyst : Mn -

Supervisor : Ony
Instrument ID: AA1/ICPL
Date released: 04/21/85

Results - Metals - Page 4

Detection amount
Limit Found
(mg/1) (mg/1)
0.01 ND
0.04 ND
0.01 0.23
0.01 KD
0.01 ND
0.01 ND
0.01 0..25
0.01 0.07
0.001 ND
0.01 ND
0.02 0.03
0.02 0.26
0.04 ND
0.002 ND
0.04 0.08
0.01 ND
0.01 1.12



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TIT

sample I.D. @
Matrix :
pate Sampled :
pate Prepared:
pate Analyzead:

SOIL Analyst :
N/A supervisor :
04/19/89 Instrument ID:
04/19/89 Date released:
Detection
. Limit
COMPOUNDS (mg/kq)

Silver (A9) 0.5

Arsenic (As) 2.0

Barium (Ba) 0.5

Beryllium (Be) 0.5

Cadmium (Cd) 0.5

Cobalt (Co) 0.5

Total Chromium (Ttl Cr) 0.5

Copper (Cu) 0.5

Mercury (Hg) 0.025

Molybdenun (Mo) 0.5

Nickel (NWi) 1.0

Lead (Pb) 1.0

antimony (Sb) 2.0

Selenium (Se) 0.1

Thallium (T1) 2.0

vanadium (V) 0.5

zinc (Zn) ¢.5

ANAMETRIX, INC.

METHOD BLANK

LE 22 METALS EPA METHOD
(408) 432-8192 '

Anametrix ID

6010

MB0419895
Ml

™Y
AA1/ICP1
04/21/89

Not detected at or above the pra

for the method.

Quality Assurance - Metals - Page 1

—-——-—---—-—-——-——-——-—-

ctical guantitation limit




R SR R W

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TIT
AN

AMETRIX,

—.n.——----—-——-——-———-——-———.-——-—

Not detected at or above the
for the method.

INC.

sample I.D. 3 METHOD BLANK

Matrix : WATER

pate Sampled : N/A

Date Prepared: 04/19/89

pate Analyzed: 04/19/B9
EPA

METHOD

NO. COMPOUNDS
6010 Silver (Ag)
6010 Arsenic (As)
6010 Barium (Ba)
6010 Beryllium (Be)
6010 cadmium (Cd)
6010 Cobalt (Co)
6010 Total Chromium (Ttl Cr)
6010 Copper (Cu)
7470 Mercury (Hg)
6010 Molybdenum (Mo)
6010 Nickel (Ni)
6010 Lead (Pb)
6010 antimony (Sb)
7740 Selenium (Se)
6010 Thallium (T1)}
6010 vanadium (V)
€010 zinc (2Zn)

LE 22 METALS EPA METHOD
(408) 432-8192 .

Anametrix ID
Analyst
Supervisor
instrument ID:
Date released:

Detection
Limit

0.01
0.001
0.01
0.02
0.02
0.04
0.002
0.04
0.01

Quality Assurance - Metals - Page 2

6010

MBO41989W

MN

Fhy
AR1/ICPL
04/21/89

—--——-.—.-.-——-—-u—---—-——-——--—-——-—-——-————-

practical gquantitation limit

—— . —— -




LABORATORY NUMBER: 17270

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories. Since 4878
2323 #11h Steet, Berkeley. CA 94710, Fhone (415) 486-0000

DATE RECEIVED: (04/25/89

CLIENT: H & H ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 04/26/89%
PROJECT #: AC TRANSIT EMERYVILLE DATE REPORTED: 05/01/89
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Agqueous Solutions
EPA 8015 (Modified)

Extraction Method: EPA 3510
LaB ID CLIENT 1ID GASOLINE KEROSINE DIESEL OTHER

(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
17270 10)

1 ND(10) ND(10) 214 ND{

ND = Not Detected; Limit of detection in parentheses.

RPD, %
Spike:

QA/QC SUMMARY

% Recovery




Curtis & Tompkins, L1d., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-0900
NUMBER: 17305 DATE RECEIVED: 05/01/89
CLIENT: H & H SHIP SERVICE CO. DATE ANALYZED: 05/08/8%
LOCATION: AC TRANSIT/KISER ENGINEERING

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Aqueous Solutions
EPA 8015 (Modified)
Extraction Method: EPA 3510

LAB ID  CLIENT ID GASOLINE KEROSINE DIESEL OTHER
(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
17305-1 1 WASTEWATER ND(0.5) ND(0.5) 3.3 ND(0.5)
& DIESEL

ND = Not Detected; Limit of detection in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

S D R D D WS TED WD D D D D D D W W A R S B W D D ED WD B PR R R e G Gm e w e A SR S A S WD S mm R e R S S s s e

RPD, % 5
Spike: % Recovery 89
. LABORATRY D Ec'ym
Berkeley Wiimington Los Angeles



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-0900

LABORATORY NUMBER: 17293 DATE RECEIVED: 05/01/89
CLIENT: H&H SHIP SERVICE COMPANY DATE ANALYZED: 05/08/89
DATE REPORTED: 05/10/89

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Aqueous Solutions
EPA 8015 (Modified)
Extraction Method: EPA 3510

LAB ID CLIERT ID GASOLINE KERQOSINE DIESEL OTHER

(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)

17293-1 1 WASTE WATER ND(0.5) ND{(0.5) 1.6 ND(0.5)
1 DIESEL

ND = Not Detected; Limit of detection in parentheses.

RPD, % 5
Spike: % Recovery 89
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Curtis & Tompkins, LIC., Anciytical Laberateries. Since 1878
2323 7 Street, Bereiey, CA 9470, Phone (415) 486-C9CC

LABORATORY NUMBER: 17230-1 CATE RRCEIVED: 06/06/8%
CLIENT: H&H SHIP SERVICE COMPANY DATE ANALYZED: 06/09/8%
PROJECT 1ID: AC TRANSIT DATE REPCRTED: 06/19/8%

P cmiiiiv,* % iy . -
el W, _ DO

-

Extractable Petxoleum Hydrocarbeas in Agquecus Solutions
EPA 8015 (Modified)
, Extraction Method: EPA 3510

LAB ID GASCLINE XEROSINE DIZSEL OTHER
(ag/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
17530-1 130 ND(10) 80¢ ND(10)

ND = Not Detected; Limit of detecticn in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY
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Spike: § Recovery : 98
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

{(DIVISIOM OF HaH SHIP SERYICE CO.. INC.}

&
|

220 CHINA BASIN, PO. BOX 77363 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 + DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

LABORATORY REPORT

H & H Lab ID No.: 1933 Date Reported: 04/12/88
Date Analyzed: 04/12/88
Date Received: 04/12/88

Manifest/Log No.: 88231546

Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Sample Description: Wastewater and sludge.

ANALYSIS REPORT

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT
METHOD (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 i 1.0
Chromium (total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 560.0
Lead 7420 N.D. 0.5 5.0
Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0
Zinc : 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0
pH* 150.1 9.0 2.5 - 12.5
Solids® 40% 0 - 20%
Flashpoint® 1010 N.A. >140°F
PCB's** N.A.

========-=====:=====:===- ESSESEEE I::l-'=====I==================——B————=I= ——————————
*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.
sspetermination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp.

<

Peter 0. Yimba, Ph.D.
Chemist/Laboratory Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DI¥IBION OF HEMN SHIF SCAVIEE CO., INGC.}

R e .

LABORATORY REPORT

H & H Lab ID No.: 1928 Date Reported: 04/12/89
Date Analyzed: 04/12/89
Date Recelived:  04/12/89

Manifest/Log No.: 88227662

Client: AC Transit
1177 47th Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Sample Description: Wastewater with diesel mixed.

ANALYSTS REPORT

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT
METHOD (mg/L}) (mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 . - 1.0
Chromium (total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 560.0
Lead 7420 <5.0 0.5 5.0
Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0
Zinc 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0
pH* 150.1 6.5 2.5 - 12.5
Sclids® 5.0% 0 - 20%
Flashpoint* 1010 N.A. >140°F
PCB's** N.A.
=i§223?§2?:§:§2=?Z.’fZZZZZi::Z??Z’i:?:’?ZETZZTTi?“”“:“"“"“'"'"”I

**petermination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp., Hamden, Connecticut.

Poltn 0. Urwdo =
Peter 0. Yimbol/Ph.D. l
Chemist/Laboratory Director

220 CHINA BASIN, P.O. BOX 77363 « SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 + DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVIRION OF HaKW BHIP SERVICE €O., INC.)

LABORATORY REPORT

H & H Lab ID No.: 1926 Date Reported: 04/12/89
Date Analyzed: 04/12/89
Date Received: 04/12/89

Manifest/Log No.: 88227755

Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Sample Description: Wastewater and diesel mixed.

ANALYSIS REPORT

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT
METHOD {(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L}
Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 . 1.0
Chromium (total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 560.0
Lead 7420 <5.0 0.5 5.0
Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0
Zinc 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0
pH* 150.1 6.5 2.8 - 12.5
Solids* 5.0% ) 0 - 20%
Flashpoint®* 1010 >200°F >140°F
PCB's** N.A.

=== ======================= ======================================-=============

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.
**pDetermination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp.. Hamden, Connecticut.

i n
Peter 0. Yimbo. D.
Chemist/Laboratory Director

220 CHINA BASIN, P.O. BOX 77363 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 + DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISIOM OF HAN SHIF SERVICE CO., INC.)

220 CHINA BASIN, PO. BOX 77363 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 + DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

H & R Lab ID No.:

Manifest/Log No.:

Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Sample Description:

19217

88227756

Wastewater and diesel mixed.

==_-=-=====================-========-=============ﬂ SECSSTEAERESS=EF EExm=S=s=SST=ax

LABORATORY REPORT

ANALYSIS REPORT

Date Reported: ©04/12/89
Date Analyzed: 04/12/89
Date Received: 04/12/89

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT
METHOD {(mg/L}) {(mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 .- 1.0
Chromium (total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 560.0
Lead 7420 <5.0 0.5 5.0
Nickel 7520 <5.0 0.04 25.0
Zinc 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0
pH* 150.1 6.5 2.5 - 12.5
Solids* 3.0% 0 - 20%
Flashpoint® 1010 N.A. >140°F
PCB's** N.A.

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.
s*Determination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp..

H}ﬁn. Connecticut. I

Peter 0. Yimbo, Ph.D.

Chemist/Laboratory Director I

r
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF HaH 3SHIP SERVICE CO., INC.}

LABORATORY REPORT

H & R Lab ID No.: 1940 Date Reported: 04/13/89
Date Analyzed: 04/13/29
Date Received: 04/13/89

Manifest/Log No.: 88227606

Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 84608

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.
**Datermination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp., Hamden, Connecticut.

Putt., 0. Yuudo

Peter 0. Yimbo, PHD.
Chemist/Laboratory Directer
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> Sample Description: Wastewater with oily sludge.
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5 |
* ANALYSIS REPORT

I~

g PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT I
o METHOD (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)

o

g. Arsenic TQ60 N.D. 1.0 5.0 |
a Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 . . 1.0

E |
E Chromium (total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 560.0

T

- Lead 7420 <5.0 0.5 5.0 I
<

(7] Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0

- Zine 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0 l
o

E  pHe 150.1 6.0 2.5 - 12.5 |
X i
8 Solids® 5.0% 0 - 20%

o] Flashpoint* 1010 " N.A. >140°F l
a

Z PCB's** N.A.
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF H&H BHIP SERVICE CO., INC.)

220 CHINA BASIN, PO. BOX 77363 « SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

LABORATORY REPORT

H & H Lab ID No.: 1945 Date Reported: 04/14/89
Date Analyzed: 04/13/89
Date Received: 04/13/89
Manifest/Log No.: 88231459
Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94608
Sample Description: Wastewater with oily sludge.
ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT
METHOD (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 1.0
Chromium (total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 560.0
Lead 7420 <5.0 0.5 5.0
Nickel 7520 N.D. a.04 25.0
Zinc 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0
pH* 150.1 6.5 2.5 - 12.5
Solids* 5.0 0 - 20%
Flashpoint®* 1010 N.A. ) >140°F
PCB's** N.A

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.
**Determination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp.

Peter 0. Yimbo, Ph.D.
Chemist/Laboratory Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISIOM OF HEH SHIF SERVICE CO., INC.)

H & H Lab ID No.: 1948 Date Reported: 04/14/89
Date Analyzed: 04/14/8%
Date Received: 04/14/89

Manifest/Log No.: 88227553

Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94608

LABORATORY REPORT l

Sample Description: Wastewater and sludge.

ANALYS1S_REPORT

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT l
METHOD {mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L)

Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0 l

Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 . 1.0

Chromium (total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 560.0 l

Lead 7420 N.D. 0.5 5.0 I

Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0

Zinc 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0 I

pH* 150.1 7.15 2.5 - 12.5

Solids* 20.0% 0 - 20% l

Flashpoint* 1010 N.A. >140°F

PCB's** N.D. l

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.
**patermination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp., Hamden, Connecticut.

P, 0 Ko
Peter 0. Yimbo, RA.D
Chemist/Laboratory Directar

220 CHINA BASIN, RO. BOX 77363 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 + DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF H&H SHIF SBERVICE CO.. INC.)

&
|

220 CHINA BASIN, PO. BOX 77363 + SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

LABORATORY REPORT

H & ¥ Lab ID No.: 1958 Date Reported: 04/14/8%
Date Analyzed: 04/14/89
Date Received: 04/14/89

Manifest/Log No.: 88227665

Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Sample Description: Wastewater with olly sludge.

RSN S S N N L R I N S S N N O N R e I SR T E e SR SR TSRS ST SRS SIS SSORSSSCSSETNEERX

ANALYSIS REPORT

|

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT '

METHOD {mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0 I
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 - " 1.0 |
Chromium (total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 560.0 l
Lead 7420 <5.0 0.5 5.0 l
Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0
Zinc 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0 l
pH¥* 150.1 6.5 2.5 - 12.5
Solids* 5% 0 - 20% l‘
Flashpoint®* 1010 N.A. >140°F .
PCB's** N.A. |
=======...=========.========._.==============,.=..,============================,=..'

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.

**Determination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp., HBamde

q . Cj?pecti t.
I

/‘—'{?7 Peter 0. Yimba, Fh.D.
; Chemist/Laboratory Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF HAMN SHIP BERVICE €O, INC.)

W.J. HARRIS, JR

LABORATORY REPORT

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.
**petermination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp.. liamden, Connecticut.

P O Ymdo

r—

7]

2 H & H Lab ID No.: 1963 Date Reported: 04/17/89

< Date Analyzed: 04/17/89

g Date Received: 04/17/89
.':I-:. Manifest/Log No.: 88227738

g Client: AC Transit

o 1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94604

=

: Sample Description: Wastewater and oily sludge.

< =============================8================================================
(=]

. ANALYSIS REPORT

I~

e PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT
o METHOD (mg/L} (mg/L) (mg/L)
8 Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0
o )

8 Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 - 1.0
O

E Chromium (total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 560.0
(TH Lead 7420 N.D. 0.5 5.0
'z

p Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0
* Zinc 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0
2

m pH* 150. N.A. 2.9 - 12.5

N

’5 Solids* 1.0 0 - 20%

|

o Flashpoint* 1010 N.A. >140°F

a

z" PCB's*# N.A.

m ====ﬁ=============================================================:===========
<

m

- ¢

<

-

0

o

o

o

Peter 0. Yimbo,(Ph.D.
Chemist/Laboratory Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF HAH SHIF SERVICE CO, ING,)

LABORATORY REPORT

H & H Lab ID No.: 1961

Manifest/Log No.: 88227556

Cclient: AC Transit

ANALYSIS REPORT

Sample Description: Wastewater with oily sludge.

Date Reported: 04/17/89
Date Analyzed: 04/17/88
Date Received: 04/17/89

1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94608

220 CHINA BASIN, PO. BOX 77363 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT

METHOD (mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L),
Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 . 1.0
Chromium (total} 71390 N.D. 0.05 560.0
Lead 7420 <5.0 0.5 5.0
Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0
Zinc 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0
pH* 150.1 6.5 2.5 - 12.5
Solids* 5% 0 - 20%
Flashpoint®* 1010 N.A. >140°F
PCB's** N.A.

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.

**Datermination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp.., Hamden, Connecticut.

Dln 0. Urdig

R

Peter 0. Yimbo, ©h.D.

Chemist/Laboratory Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF HikH SHIPF SERVICE CO., INC.)

W.J. HARRIS, JR

LABORATORY REFORT

H & H Lab ID No.: 1964 Date Reported: 04/17/89
Date Analyzed: 04/17/39
Date Received: 04/17/8%
Manifest/Log No.: 88227737

Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94604

Sample Description: Wastewater and oily sludge.

ANALYSIS REPORT

|
'
i
4
i
|
i
|
i
PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT
METHOD {mg/L} {mg/L) {mg/L)
Arsenic 70604 N.D. 1.0 5.0 '
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 a 1.0 l
Chromium {total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 560.0
Lead 7420 N.D. 0.5 5.0 l
Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0 :
Zinc 7850 N.D. 0.2 250.0 I
pH* 150.1 N.A. 2.5 - 12.5 .
Solids* 3.0 0o - 20%
Flashpoint®* 1010 N.A. >140Q°F l
PCB's** N.A.

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.
**Determination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp., Hamden, Connecticut.

PATs 0. Updos

Peter 0. Yimbo, Ph.D.
Chemist/Laboratory Director

220 CHINA BASIN, PO. BOX 77363 « SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835
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(CIVISION OF H&H BHIP SERVICE CO,, INC.)

W.J. HARRIS, JR.

LABORATORY_ REPORT

Manifest/Log No.: 88227555

Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Sample Description: Wastewater with oily sludge.

ANALYSIS REPORT

H & H Lab ID No.: 1973 Date Reported: 04/19/89
Date Analyzed: 04/18/89
Date Received: 04/18/39

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.

========-===============================I=============================

Pt O-%‘A«/wl

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT l
METHOD (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0 .
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 .o, 1.0
Chromium (total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 560.0 l
Lead 7420 N.D. 0.5 5.0 I
Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0
Zinc 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0 '
pH* 150.1 7.0 2.5 - 12.5
Solids* 5.0% 0 - 20% '
Flashpoint* 1010 N.A. " >140°F '
PCB's** N.A.

**Datermination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp., Hamden, Connecticut.

220 CHINA BASIN, RO. BOX 77363 + SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

Peter O. Yimbo, Ph¥.

Chemist/Laboratory Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF HaM SHIF SERVICE CO., INC.)

DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

220 CHINA BASIN, PO. BOX 77363 + SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107

T

W.J. HARRIS, JR

H & H Lab ID No.:

Manifest/Log No.:

Client: AC Transit

1972

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Reported: 04/19/89

Date Analyzed: 04/18/89
Date Received: 04/18/89

88227004

1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Sample Description:

Wastewater with olly sludge.

ANALYSIS REPORT

i_-

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT
METHOD {mg/L) _(mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 " 1.0
Chromium (total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 560.0
Lead 7420 N.D. 0.5 5.0
Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0
Zinec 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0
pH* 150.1 7.0 2.5 - 12.5
Solids* 5.0% 0 - 20%
Flashpoint* 1010 N.A. >140°F
PCB'g** N.A

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.

**Datermination by PCB's Screening

Kit, Dexsil Corp., Hamden, Connecticut.

Pdin 0 Yymbs-

Peter 0.

Yimbo, PW.D.

Chemist/Laboratory Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES.

(DIVISION OF HRH SHIF SERVICE CO., ING.)

220 CHINA BASIN, RO. BOX 77363 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

W.J. HARRIS, JR

LABORATORY REFPORT

H & H Lab ID No.: 1975 Date Reported: 04/19/89
‘ Date Analyzed: 04/18/89
Date Recefved: 04/18/89

Manifest/Log No.: 88227022

Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Sample Description: Wastewater with oily sludge.

ANALYSIS REPORT

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT
METHOD (mg/L) {mg/L} (mg/L)
Arsenic 70860 N.D. 1.0 5.
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 .- 1.
Chromium (total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 550,
Lead 7420 <5.0 0.5 5.
Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.
Zine 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.
pH* 150.1 6.5 2.5 - 12.5
Solids* 5.0% 0 - 20%
Flashpoint®* 1010 N.A. >140°F
PCB's** N.A.

===============‘B=================B-==================ﬂ=========================

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.

*#Determination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp.., Hamden, Connecticut.

Pifin 0. Hombo .

Peter 0. Yimbo, Ph\D.

Chemist/Laboratory Director

i--
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF HaH SHIP SERVICE CO., INC.)

220 CHINA BASIN, PO. BOX 77363 -+ SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

W.J. HARRIS, JR

H & H Lab ID No.:
Manifest/Log No.:

Client: AC Transit

1991

88227023

LABORATORY REFORT

Date Reported: 04/21/89
Date Analyzed: 04/20/89
Date Received: 04/20/89

1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94605

Sample Description:

Wastewater with oily sludge.

ANALYSIS REPORT

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT
METHOQD {mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L)
Arsenic 7060 N.D 1.0 5.0
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 1.0
Chromium (total) 7130 N.D. 0.05 = 560.0
Lead 7420 <5.0 0.5 5.0
Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0
Zine 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0
pH* 150.1 T.0 . 2.5 - 12.5
Solids* 5.0% 0 - 20%
Flashpaoint* 1010 N.A. >140°F
PCB's** N.D.

*Required range for acceptance in
*xDetermination by PCB's Screening

this TSD facility.
Kit, Dexsil Corp., Hamden, Connecticut.

pﬂ’_ A D‘ (41’1"""(“&

Peter 0. Yimbo, PN.D.
Chemist/Laborataory Director

1
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF HaH SHIP SERVICE CO., INC.)

220 CHINA BASIN, PO. BOX 77363 « SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

W.J. HARRIS, JR

LABORATORY REPORT

H & H Lab ID No.: 1892 Date Reported: 04/21/89
Date Analyzed: 04/20/89
Manjifest/Log No.: 88227024 Date Received: 04/20/89
Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94605
Sample Description: Wastewater with oily sludge.
ANALYSIS REPORT

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT

METHOD (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 1.0
Chromium (total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 a 560.0
Lead 7420 N.D. 0.5 5.0
Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0
Zinc 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0
pH* 150.1 8.5 2.5 - 12.5
Solids* 1.0% 0 - 20%
Flashpoint®* 1010 N.A. >14QG°F
PCB's** N.A.
*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.
**Determination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp., Hamden, Connecticut.

ﬁ.@o,%m

Peter 0. Yimbo,
Chemist/Laboratory D1rector
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF HaH SHIF SERVICE CO,, INC.)

W.J. HARRIS, J&
LABORATORY REPCRT

H & H Lab ID No.: 1994 Date Reported: 04/21/89
Date Analyzed: 04/21/89
Manifest/Log No.: 88227554 Date Received: 04/21/89

Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94605

Sample Description: Wastewater with oily sludge.

ANALYSIS REPORT

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT
METHOD (mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L}
Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 1.0
Chromium (total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 . 560.0
Lead 7420 «<5.0 0.5 5.0
Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0
Zinc 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0Q
pH* 150.1 7.25 2.5 - 12.5
Solids* 4.0% 0 - 20%
Flashpoint* 1010 N.A. >140°F
PCB's** N.D.

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.
s*Natermination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp., Hamden, Connecticut.

fqﬂ;(i;\ (7 : éﬁL‘?*Vé‘t}
Feter 0. Yimbo, PH.D.
Chemist/Laboratory Director

220 CHINA BASIN, PO. BOX 77363 « SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISICON OF HaM sHeP SERVICE CO., INC.)

220 CHINA BASIN, PO. BOX 77363 + SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

W.J. HARRIS, JR

LABORATORY REPORT

H & H Lab ID No.: 1999 Date Reported: 04/21/89
Date Analyzed: 04/21/89
Manifest/Log No.: 88231455 Date Received: 04/21/89
Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94605
Sample Description: 0ily wastewater.
ANALYSIS REPORT

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT

METHGD (mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L)
Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0
Cadmium 7130 . N.D. 0.005 1.0
Chromium (total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 560.0
Lead 7420 <5.0 0.5 5.0
Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0
Zinc 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0
pH* 150.1 6.65 2.9 - 12.5
Solids* 4.0% 0 - 20%
Flashpoint* 1010 N.A. >140°F
PCB's** N.A.

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.

**Determination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp.. Hamden, Connecticut.

Itin O q‘!wﬂbﬁ

Peter 0. Yimbo, PhID.
Chemist/Laboratory Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF HaH SHIF SERVICE CO.. INGC.)

220 CHINA BASIN, PO. BOX 77363 + SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

W.J. HARRIS, Jr

LABORATORY REPORT

H & H L.ab ID No.: 2002 Date Reported: 04/24/89
Date Analyzed: 04/23/89
Manifest/Log No.: 88231457 Date Received: 04/23/89

Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94805

Sample Description: 0ily wastewater.

ANALYSIS REPORT

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT
METHOD (mg/L) (mg/L} {mg/L}
Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 1.0
Chromium (total) 7180 N.D. 0.05 A 560.0
Lead 7420 N.D. G.5 5.0
Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0
Zine 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0
pH* 150.1 7.0 2.5 - 12.5
Solids®* 0% 0 - 20%
Flashpoint* 1010 N.A. >140°F
PCB'g** N.A.

*Required range far acceptance in this TSD facility.
**Determination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp., Hamden, Connecticut.

Lol O, ’,/«/r’/méﬂ

Peter 0. Yimbo, Ph/D.
Chemist/Laboratory Director




o AYI

JM:'MQIINI.mI—vggq . "US EFA ID Number
IS8 SHY Senqice " cmDog I Al

7. Tunspanofz Canp.ny Namo . - US EPA I Numbes

' ' NN EREEEN

9. Dasignaiad Facility Name apd She Adﬁrou 10. UsS EPA I© Nnmbtr ;

H !H QH:{A gﬁr
_ml F'CMLIS'LIJ’HI Q'-ﬂ(ﬂ QF@QM"';?J]/ /158

12. Contamare

E: 1-800-857- 7650

=
S
=
g
gl . uammmmmmsammmm Hazard Class, and 0 Mumber) - Quantity
=15 A Me. Type K
«{ - =
ool PR ) @A .
1k l—lﬂzﬂ:ﬁ L
el & L,ka’ﬂ- DeaJC \muhrwcalm ~¢. {as |11
€ .
~l R
A 2
?ﬁ L |}
b IR
8
it
< |
w d.
=
8
w 1 1
g J. Additional Dascriptions I_gr.l-lnennls Listed Above oL
z kafen e ‘
| ;D:e&ap Ea L

5. Specul Handling [natructions end Addrtional information

@\&}EY

GENEMTOH S CERTIFICATION: | haroby declars that the contents of this conaignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shigping name
and are classified, pscked, marked, and labsisd. and are in #ll reapects in proper condition tor tranapon by Pughway according to applicable ntemationai and
national govermment reguialions. -

W 1 arm & large quantity genarator, | ceruty that | have a program i place to reduce the volume and taxcity of waate generaisd 10 the degres | have d_etoﬂn-noa i
10 ba sconomically practicabls and that | have selected the practicable mathod of treatment, storage, of disposal currenty svailanie 10 ma which mnimiZes the -~
present and hiture threat 10 human heaith and the snvironment; OR, H 1 am & amall quaniity gensra1or. | huve madge & good fanh eflet 1o mintmize My wante

IN CASE OF AM EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL

1 genaration and ssiect the bast waste managemeni mathod that Is avaisbis 1o me and that { can sfforg,
Pm!od/?md Name Signature /v Month Day  Yeer

V| STeve  [racyy Koo, fcaces - oS 7
; 17. Transporier 1 Acknowledgement oﬁ«:mm of Mplenals ‘ 3 /

A Printed/ Typad Name Signety \ sMonth Day  Year
L]

TTtOF, INESON® AN OM123 7
o 18. Transporier 2 Acknowisdgement ot Receipt of Matenals o M 1 y

'.: Privtad/ Typed Namse Signatiure Manth  Oay  Year
B NN

19. Discrepancy indicancn Space

F -~

A

C

1

L

; 20. Faciity Qwmer or Qpersior Cemmhication of raceipl of hazardous MAatanats covered by this mannesi axcept 43 aQted n tem 19,

¥ anpryp.d N-mR- Y B Signaturs W 0 ; z : uar# Day Yur

DHE 8022 A (1/88) - Do Not Write Below! This Line
f;“ ';";Tu echions are ob = White: TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30
-, Pravious soiole. P
' e obeowe . To: P.0. Box 300, Socrdu\entDCA 95812

T T O O T T N W N R O YWY




ENVIRONMENTAI. SERVICES

{DIVISION OF H&H SHIP SERVICE CO., ING.)

W.J. HARRIS, JR

LABORATORY REFPORT

H & H Lab ID No.: 2004 Date Reported: 04/24/89
Date Analyzed: 04/23/89
Manifest/Log No.: 88227011 Date Received: 04/23/89

Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94605

Sample Description: Oily wastewater.

ANALYSIS REPCRT

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT
METHOD (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 1.0
Chromium (total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 - 560.0
Lead 7420 N.D. 0.5 5.0
Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0
Zine 7950 <5.0 0.2 250.0
pH* 150.1 7.0 2.5 - 12.5
Solids* 0% 0 - 20%
Flashpoint* 1010 N.A. ‘ >140°F
PCB's** N.D.

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.
**Natermination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp., Hamden, Connecticut.

Rl 0 /f—z,w,&-o

Peter 0. Yimbo,
Chemlst/Laboratory Dlrector

220 CHINA BASIN, P.O. BOX 77363 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

{CIVISION OF HAH SHIF SERAVICE €0O.. INC.}

220 CHINA BASIN, PO. BOX 77363 + SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

W.J. HARRIS, JR

LABQRATORY REPORT

H & H Lab ID No.: 2005 Date Reported: 04/24/89
Date Analyzed: 04/23/89
Manifest/Log No.: 88227800 Date Received: 04/23/89
Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, Califernia 94605
Sample Description: O0ily wastewater.
ANALYSIS REPORT

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT

METHOD {mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 1.0
Chromium (total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 560.0
Lead 7420 N.D. 0.5 3.0
Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0
Zinc 7350 N.D. 0.2 250.0
pH* 150.1 7.0 2.5 - 12.5
Solids* 0% 0 - 20%
Flashpoint* 1010 N.A. >140°F
PCB'g** N.D.

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.

**Determination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp., Hamden, Connecticut.

Pen O Bmbo

Peter 0. Yimbo, RA.D.
Chemist/Laboratory Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF H&HW BHIP SERVICE CO.. INC.)

220 CHINA BASIN, PO. BOX 77363 + SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

W.J. HARRIS, JR

LABORATORY REPORT

H & K Lab ID No.: 200€ Date Reported: 04/24/89
Date Analyzed: 04/23/89
Manifest/Log No.: 88231456 Date Received: 04/23/89
Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94605
Sample Description: O0ily wastewater.
ANALYSIS REFPORT

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT

METHOD {mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.003 1.0
Chromium (total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 560.0
Lead 7420 <3.0 0.5 5.0
Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0
Zinc 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0
pH* 150.1 7.0 2.5 - 12.5
Solids* 0% 0 - 20%
Flashpoint* 1010 N.A. >140°F
PCB's** N.D.

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.

**Determination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp.. Hamden, Connecticut.

Pl 0.

Peter 0. Yimbo,

Ph.

Chemist/Laboratory Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(OIVIBIOM OF H&H SHIP BERVICE CO., INC.}

220 CHINA BASIN, PO. BOX 77363 + SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

wW.J. HARRIS, JR
LABORATORY REPORT

K & H Lab ID No.: 2003 Date Reported: 04/24/89
Date Analyzed: 04/23/89
Manifest/Log No.: 88227533 Date Received: 04/23/89
Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94605
Sample Description: Oily wastewater.
ANALYSIS REPORT
PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT
METHOD (mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L)
Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0
Cadmium 7130 ° N.D. 0.005 1.0
Chromium (total)} 7190 N.D. 0.05 560.0
Lead 7420 <5.0 0.5 5.0
Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0
Zinc 7950 N.D. 6.2 250.0
pH* 150.1 7.0 2.5 - 12.5
Solids* 0% 0 - 20%
Flashpoint* 1010 N.A. >140°F
 PCB's** N.A.

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.

*xDetermination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp.., Hamden, Connecticut.

-l B N SN B G B b BN Ee

Peter O. Yimbo,

Chemist/Laboratory Directaor
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

{(CIVISION OF H&H SHIP SERVICE €O., 1NC.}

220 CHINA BASIN, P.O. BOX 77363 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

W.J. HARRIS, JR

LABORATORY REPORT

H & H Lab ID No.: 2009 Date Reported: 04/25/89
Date Analyzed: 04/24/89
Manifest/Log No.: 88227046 Date Received: 04/24/89
Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94605
Sample Description: Oily wastewater.
ANALYSIS REPORT

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT

METHOD (mg/L) {mg/L) {mg/L)
Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.003 1.0
Chromium (total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 560.0
Lead 7420 N.D. 0.5 5.0
Nickel 7520 <5.0 0.04 25.0
Zine 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0
pH* 150.1 6.5 2.5 - 12.5
Solids* 0x 0 - 20%
Flashpoint® 1010 N.A. >140°F
PCB'g** N.A.

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.

**petermination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp., Hamden, Connecticut.

P 0

 Uimidio

Peter 0. Yimbo, Ph.D.
Chemist/Laboratory Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF H&H SHIP BSERVIGE CO., (NE.)

W.J. HARRIS, JR

LABORATORY REPORT

H & H Lab ID No.: 1974 Date Reported: 04/19/89
Date Analyzed: 04/18/89
Date Received: 04/18/89

Manifest/Log No.: 88227003

Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94808

P Q. Gumbo T

Peter 0. Yimbo, Ph/D.
Chemist/Laboratory Director
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: Sample Description: Wastewater with oily sludge.

< ========================================================S======ﬂ.============== l
[m]

. ANALYSIS REPORT

M~

9. PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT I
p- 4 METHOD (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)

< )

o Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0 I
o .

b Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 - 1.0

g i
E Chromium {total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 560.0

w Lead 7420 N.D. 0.5 5.0 l
=

> Nickel 7520 N.D. 0.04 25.0

; Zinc 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0 l
@©

‘E pH* 150.1 6.5 2.5 - 12.5 l
5 Solids* 5.0% 0 - 20%

1]

o Flashpoint* 1010 N.A. >140°F I
o

Eg PCB's** N.A.

m =====I============================ﬂ8==========================================
-] sRequired range for acceptance in this TSD facility. l
e s*pDotermination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp., Hamden, Connecticut.
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(CIVISION OF H&H 3HIP SERVICE CO., INC.)

220 CHINA BASIN, PO. BOX 77363 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

W.J. HARRIS, JR

LARORATORY REPGRT

H & H Lab ID No.: 2012 Date Reported: 04/27/8%
Date Analyzed: 04/26/89
Manifest/Log No.: 88227087 Date Received: 04/26/89
Client: AC Transit
1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94605
Sample Description: Wastewater with oil.
ANALYSIS REPORT

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT

METHOD (mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic 7060 N.D. 1.0 5.0
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 1.0
Chromium (total) 7190 N.D. 0.05 560.0
Lead 7420 N.D. 0.3 5.0
Nickel 7520 <5.0 0.04 25.0
Zinc 7950 N.D. 0.2 250.0
pH* 150.1 6.5 2.5 - 12.5
Solids* 0% 0 - 20%
Flashpoint* 1010 N.A. >140°F
PCB's** N.A. )

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.

**Determination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp.. Hamden, Connecticut.

G 0 thwdo

Peter 0. Yimbo, ¥Wh.D.
Chemist/Laboratory Director
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DAY AND NIGHT:

»

220 CHINA BASIN, P.O. BOX 77363 + SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107

T

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

{(DIVISION OF HAK SHIP SERVICE CO., iNC.}

W.J. HARRIS, Jr

H & H Lab ID No.:
Manifest/Log No.:

Client: AC Transit

2016

88227074

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Reported: 04/27/89
Nate Analyzed: 04/26/89
Date Received: 04/26/89

1177 45th Street, Emeryville, California 94605

Sample Description:

Wastewater with oil.

ANALYSIS REPORT

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT
METHOD {mg/L)} {mg/L) {mg/L)
Arsenic 7060 X.D 1.0 5.0
Cadmium 7130 N.D. 0.005 1.0
Chromium {total) 7180 N.D 0.05 " 560.0
Lead 7420 N.D 0.5 5.0
Nickel 7520 N.D 0.04 25.0
Zinc 7950 <5.0 0.2 250.0
pH* 150.1 6.5 2.5 - 12.5
Solids* 0% 0 - 20%
Flashpoint® 1010 N.A. >140°F
PCB's** N.A.

*Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility.
#*Determination by PCB's Screening Kit, Dexsil Corp., Hamden, Connecticut.

P&tb\ 0. ‘f)“m\l&ﬂ

Peter 0. Yimbo, Ph.D.
Chemist/Laboratory Directar
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